
* C 09
 

rt C
L

 E c
 

C
L

 
\o

 
03

 
Y

 

n
 
c
)
 

0
 

3
 

0
 
0
 

0'
 



s R ID
 

P8
.l 

0
3
 

s ’J, U
 

.g
 

cb
 

s R ID
 

H
 

r 3 P
, 

EF 
EF 

n
 

0
 

w
 R 

E ID
 

1
 

0
 

a
 
1
 

P
- 
0
 

r
t 

n
 

ID
 

n
 

ID 
1
 

m
 

m 3 0 m 
m 3 D

 
ID
 

0
 

00
 

Y
 

B 0
 

ID
 

1
 

0
 

cb
 
1
 

P
- 

P
, n
 

P
- B s P P
- 

R
 

R
 

8
 ID 

P
- 2 

U
 

0
 

m
 

ii U 
0
~

 
3
 

1
 

P
- 

R
 

P
- 

O
 
3
 c 

c;
 

1
 

P
- 

P,
 

R
 

P
- 
0
 

3
 

N
 

P
, n P
- B 

7 ID
 3
 

R
 

cn
 

0
 

1J
 

rt
 

P.
 

P,
 

P
- 

rt
 

R
 

ID
 

ID
 

it
 

R
 

ID
 m” 

rc 0 21
 
1
 

1
 

0
 

cb
 
1
 

P
- 

P,
 

R
 

0
 
1
 

R
 

0
 

?
 

rn 
R

 
R

 
ID
 ID P cb
 
0
 
1
 

n
 

R
 

R
 

R
 

ID
 

ID
 

n
 

ID
 

ID
 

5 a 
P

- 
0
 

P a 0 1 
P a 0 1 R

 

w ID
 

cn
 

0
 

r
. 

v
) 

v
) P
- 

O
 
3
 

s a 
P,
 F2 

R
 

R
 

y
. 

P 0 P
- cn 0
 

Y
 

* 0
 

rt
 

2 



FISCAL YEAR 1981 

Item 

junrmary by Appropr i a t ion  ........................... 
t e s e a r c h  and Development. .......................... 

Space S h u t t l e .  ................................... 
Space F l i g h t  Opera t ions  .......................... 
Expendable Launch Veh ic l e s .  ...................... 
Phys ic s  and Astronomy ............................ 
P l a n e t a r y  Exp lo ra t ion  ............................ 
L i f e  Sc iences  .................................... 
Space A p p l i c a t i o n s  ............................... 
Technology U t i l i z a t i o n . . . . . .  ..................... 
Aeronau t i ca l  Research  and Technology ............. 
Space Resea rch  an<! Technology .................... 
Energy Technology ................................ 
Tracking  and Data A c q u i s i t i o n . .  .................. 

: o n s t r u c t i o n  of F a c i l i t i e s  ......................... 
Ames Research  Center  ............................. 
Jet P r o p u l s i o n  Labora to ry  ........................ 
Kennedy Space Center  ............................. 
Langley Research  Cen te r  .......................... 
Lewis Research  Center  ............................ 
Michoud Assembly F a c i l i t y  ........................ 
Various  Loca t ions  ................................ 
Space S h u t t l e  F a c i l i t i e s  ......................... 
Space S h u t t l e  Payload F a c i l i t i e s  ................. 
Repa i r  of  F a c i l i t i e s  ............................. 
R e h a b i l i t a t i o n  and g u d i f i i d t i d n  .................. 
Minor Cons t ruc t ion  ............................... 
F a c i l i t v  P lann ing  and Design. .................... 

i e s e a r c h  and Program Management .................... 

S e c t i o n a l  Ana lys i s  ............................... 
Cost and Budget Data ............................. 
E f f e c t  of  L e g i s l a t i o n  on I n f l a t i o n . .  ............. 
Overs igh t  F ind ings  and Recommendations ........... 

J t h e r  I tems  i n  C o m i t t e e  Repor t s  

Changes i n  E x i s t i n g  Law Made by B i l l  a s  Repor ted .  

Congress iona l  Budget O f f i c e  - Cost E s t i m a t e . . . . . .  
NASA Recomenda t ions  ............................. 

:enera1 P r o v i s i o n s  
H"" T-,l--.... 

Treasu ry ,  P o s t a l  S e r v i c e ,  and General 
Government Appropr i a t ion  8111. ................. 

Cont inuing  Appropr i a t ions  ........................ 

UY-ALLUCpSl ldent  Agezc ies  h i p r o p r i a t i o n  B i l l . .  . . . .  

Subfunct ion  Codes and T i t l e s  
!53  Space T r a n s p o r t a t i o n  Systems 
! 5 4  Space Sc ience ,  A p p l i c a t i o n s  and Technology 
255 Suppor t ing  Space A c t i v i t i e s  
402 A i r  Transport_alio-n - .~ 

t a t i s t i c s  

1 

3 

3 
3 
3 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
5 
5 
5 

5 
5 
5 
5 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
7 
7 

7 
7 

7 

7 

LEGISLATIVE RFFERENCE 

A u t h o r i z a t i o n  PaRe Numbers 

House 
At l rh  
c o r n  

Sena te  
Auth 
C 0 m  

:on fe rence  
comm 

(Auth)  
P.L. 

96-316 

41 

41 

4 

House 

c o r n  
ApProP 

_"  in  

3U 

50 

51 
51 

5 1  

51 

Appropr i a t ion  Page Numbers 

Sena te  

C o m  
APProP 

5 4  

56 

56 

51  

i n f e r e n c e  
comm 

(App r 1 

,- 
O L  

62 

62 

P.L. 
95-526 

65 

65 

P.L. 
96-576 

L C  " J  

P r e p a r e d  by: 
A s s o c i a t e  A d m i n i s t r a t o r /  
Compt ro 11 e r  
Budget O p e r a t i o n s  D i v i s i o n  

Code BTF-3 Ext .  58466 



T t m n  

#urnnary by A p p r o p r i a t i o n  ........................... 
. e s e a r c h  and Development ........................... 

Space S h u t t l e  .................................... 
Space F l i g h t  Opera t ions  .......................... 
Expendable Launch V e h i c l e s  ....................... 
P l a n e t a r y  E x p l o r a t i o n  ............................ 
L i f e  S c i e n c e s  .................................... 
Space A p p l i c a t i o n s  ............................... 
Technology U t i l i z a t i o n  ........................... 

P h y s i c s  and Astronomy ............................ 

A e r o n a u t i c a l  Resea rch  an< Technology ............. 
Space Resea rch  an6 Technology .................... 
Energy Technology ................................ 
Track ing  an.' Data A c q u i s i t i o n  .................... 

i o n s t r u c t i o n  of  F a c i l i t i e s  ......................... 
. e s e a r c h  and Program Management .................... 
l t he r  Items i n  C o m i t t e e  Repor t s  

I n c r e a s e d  Pay Cos t s  .............................. 
Genera l  P r o v i s i o n s  ............................... 
F u r t h e r  Con t inu ing  A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  ................ 

S t a t i s t i c s  

11 

11 
9 
9 
9 
9 

10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
11 
11 
11 

11 

11 

FISCAL YEAR 1981 

LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE 

AP 
+ouse Corn . 

H.R. 3512 
7ep . 97-29 

5-4-81 
ppd . 5-13-81 

72 

73 

73 
74  
7 6  

senate Corn . 
H.R.  3512 

Rep . 97-67 
5 -  14-81 . pp d . 5- 2 1 . 8 1 

76 

76 

77 
78 

.onf . Corn . 
ippd.6-3-81 
.ep . 97-124 
'.L. 97-12 
Lppd . 6-  5-81 

79 

81 

8 1  

80 
80 

OPRIATICN F < NUMBERS 

. . 
Prepa red  by: 
A s s o c i a t e  A d m i n i s t r a t o r 1  
Cmp t r o l l  er 
Budget O p e r a t i o n s  D i v i s i o n  
Code BTF-3 Ext . 58466 



TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS: 
Research and Development 
Construct ion of 

Faci l i t ies . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Research and Program 

Management ............ I 
GRANJJ TOTAL.............. II 
R&D Appropriat ion:  

OSTS ................... 
OSS.................... 
OSTA ................... 
OAST................... 
OSTDS .................. 

TOTAL, R&D ........... 
CoF Appropriat ion:  

OSTS ................... 
oss .................... 
OAST... ................ 
CSSTDS .................. 
Comprrullrr ............ 

TOTAL, CoF........... 

R&PM Appropriat ion - Tota. 

I n i t i a l  
budget 

Submi s s ion  
10 Congress 

4,569,500 

120,000 

1,047,154 

5,736.654 

2,738,200 
668,000 
394,800 
409,500 
359,000 

4,569,500 

10,100 

2 . 1 5 0  

120,000 

1.617 
45,291 

62.842 

1,047.154 

5.736.654 

h e n d e d  
Budget 

h~bmiss ion  

4,364,500 

120,000 

1,033,154 

5.517,654 

2,696,200 
561,000 
368,800 
389,500 
349,000 

4,364,500 

10,100 
1,617 

45.291 
2.150 

5 0 ,  ab2 

120,000 

1,033,154 

5 517.654 

NATIONAL AERONAUTKS AND SPACE ADMlNlSTRATlON 
Chronological History of the N 1981 Budget Subni8Sion 

(In thourands of dollar.) 

A U T  
ouse comm. 
H . R .  6413 
ep. 96-899 

4- 22-80 
ppd.6-13-81 

4,473,500 

115,500 

1,033,154 

5.622.154 

2,703,200 
600,000 
399,800 
420,000 
350,500 

4,473,500 

10,100 
i , b i l  

45,291 
2,150 

5 6 ;  742 

115,500 

1,033,154 

5.622.154 

O R I Z A  
Sen. Corn. 

S. 2240 
tep. 96-719 

5-15-80 
ppd. 6-3-8(: 

4,416,700 

120,000 

1,033,154 

5,569,854 

2,708,200 
575,500 
384,500 
399,500 
349,000 

4,416,700 

10,100 
1,617 

45,291 
2,150 

60,842 

LLV,VUi)  

1,033,154 

5,569,854 

I O N  A P P R O P R I A T I O N  
Coni.Comi. Dif fe rence  Iiouse Corn. Secate Corn. Conf. C~rrm. Appd. 

ppd.6-27-60 from H.R. 7631 H . R .  7631 11-21-80. R .96-1476 Di f f e rence  
1.R. 96-1142 Amended Rep.96-1114 Rep.96-926 P.L.96-526,P 
'.L. 96-316 Budget 6-19-80 9-4-80 ' feet  o f ~ m .  Budget Basic 
ipd. 7-30-80 Submission Appd. 7-28-80 Appd.9-23-80 Appropriation , .w. sa. 412 Submission 

d.12-15-88 from 

I 

Page 1 

Dif fe rence  
from 

Budget 
Au thor i z ' t n .  

4,340,788 I -23,712 -95,962 I 
I 115,000 I -5,000 

2,681,100 
562,488 
365,350 
390,750 
341,100 

4,340,788 

-15,100 
+1,488 
-3,450 
+1,250 
-7,900 

-23,712 

-1,617 

2,150 

I I 

-3,000 

-3,154 

102,116 

47 ,100  
.15,012 
-25,950 

-8,650 
-19,250 

-95,962 

+1,617 
-1,617 
-2,000 

- 1,000 
--- 

-3,000 

-3,154 

102.116 

G P O  *9'1.,2* 

* Undis t r ibu ted .  
- a /  Deferred pending f i n a l  a c t i o n  on the  1980 Supplemental Appropriat ion.  

Prepared by: 
Associate  Admin i s t r a to r /  
Comptroller 
Budget Opera t ions  Div i s ion  
Code BTF-3 at. 58466 



NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION 
Chronological History of the FY 1981 Budget Submission 

(In thousands of do:lara) 

Page 2 

a 
-d 

U 

C 
C 
-i u 

E 
i r 
G - 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 

lr 25 
25 
25 
40 

25, 

75 
25 

Ini ti a1 

IESEARCH AND DEVELOPMEhT.. 4 56'9 500 4 364 -500 
Space Shuttle........... 1,873.090 1,873,000 
Space Flight Operations. 803, ; "C 767,500 
Expendable Launch Veh.. . 5 5 ,  ' e 0  55, 7'10 
Physics and Astronomy.. . 43d.700 3 4 6 ,  SO0 
Planetary Exploration ... 179,600 175,300 

Space Applications ...... 381,700 356,700 
Technology Utilization.. 13,100 12,100 

and Technology ........ 290,300 275,300 

Technology ............ 115,200 110,200 
Energy Technology ....... 4,000 4,000 

Life Sciences........... 49,730 39,1\)0 

Aeronautical Research 

Space Research and 

Tracking and Data Acq ... 359,000 349,000 
:ONSTRUCTION OF FACILITIES 120,000 

h e s  Research Center.... 13,180 
Jet Propulsion 
Laboratory............ 3,500 

Langley Research Center. 22,756 

Michoud Assembly 

Various Locations....... 2,150 
Space Shuttle Facilities 10,100 
Space Shuttle Payload 
Facilities............ 1,617 

Repair. ................. 15,000 
Rehabilitation and 
Modification.......... 20,000 

Minor Construction...... 4.000 
Facility Planning and 

Kennedy Space Center.. .. 760 

Lewis Research Center.. . 12,355 

Facility .............. 4,582 

Design ................ 10,000 

MANAGEMEW.. ............ 1,047,154 
.ESEARCH AND PROGRAM 

120,000 

13,180 

3,500 
760 

22,756 
12,355 

4,582 
2,150 
10,100 

1,617 
15,000 

20,000 
4,000 

10,000 

1,033,154 

A U 1  
louse Corn. 
H.R.  6413 
lep. 96-89' 

4-22-80 
Lppd.6-13-e 

L ,  473,500e 

1,878,000 
769,500 
55,790 
3-e, 705 
174,600 
49, io0 
386,700 
13,100 

295,800 

120,200 
4,000 

350,500 

115,500 

13,180 

2 ,  oo& 
760 

22,756 
9,35s 

4,582 
2,150 
10,100 

1,617 
15,000 

20,000 
4,000 

10,000 

1,033,154 

5,622,154 

O R I Z A  
Sen. Corn. 

S .  2240 
:ep. 96-714 
5-15-80 

Lppd. 6-3-E 

4.416.70@ 
1,873,000 
779,500 
55,700 
352,700 
179,600 
43,200 
372,400 
12,100 

285,300 

110,200 
4,000 

349,000 

120,000 

13,180 

3,500 
760 

22,756 
12,355 

4,582 
2,150 
10,100 

1,617 
15,000 

20,000 

10,000 

4,000 

1,033.154 

5,569,854 

I O N  
onf. Corn. Difference 
bpd.6-27-801 from 
.R. 96-1142 Amended 
.L. 96-316 Budget 
ppd.7-30-80 Submission 

1,873,000 

13,180 

3,500 

4,582 --- 
2,150 --- 
10,100 --- 
1,617 - - -  
15,000 - - -  
20,000 --- 
4,000 - - -  

I - - -  
lo  ,000 

A P P R O P R I A T  
Youse Corn.. 
F.R. 7631 
~p. 96-1114 
6-19-80 

1pd.7-28-80 

g/ ___- - 

llO.OO@/ 
13,180 

3,500 
760 

22,756 
12,355 

4,582 
2,150 * 
* 

15,000 

20,000 
4,000 

10,000 

1,023,154$/ 

-- 
Senate Corn 
H.R. 7631 
Iep. 96-926 

ippd.9-23 -- -8 

4.430 .OOO 
1,873 .OOO 
767,500 
55,700 
352,7GO 
111.600 

371.550 
12,600 

290,800 

115,200 
4,000 

349,750 

120.000 
13,180 

3,500 
760 

22,756 
12,355 

4,582 
2,150 

10,100 

1,617 
15,000 

20,000 

10,000 

1,032,404 

5,582,404 

9-4-80 

___- 

45 ,200 

4,000 

- 

Conf. Corn. Appd. 
11-21-80, 
.L.96-526, 

Easlo 
Awroprlatlon 

.4.396.200 
1,873,000 
769,500 
55,700 

:+52 700 
17G,SOir 

35l965P 
12,100 

282,550 

113,200 
4,000 

"_- 

43,200 

349,000 

115,000 
13,180 

3,500 
760 

20,756 
10,355 

4,582 
2,150 
10,100 

1,617 
15,000 

19,000 

10,000 

4,000 

1,030,000 

5,541,200 

- 
=Po 89'1.520 

* Undistributed. 
- a/ See pages 3 through 5 for description of changes. 
- b/ Modifications to various buildings for energy conservation deleted (1.5M). 
- c/ Decommissioning of Plum Brook Station Reactor Facility (3M) deleted by House; Conference Committee recommended 1M for the project. 
- d/ Deferred pending final action on 1980 Supplemental Appropriation. 
e/ Reduction to be applied to specific projects that can be deferred as a result of six month slip in Shuttle operational flight schedule. 
- ?/ Net reduction to be applied on a priority basis to contractual services, travel and public affairs, and part of the reduction to be 

absorbed through higher lapse rate than in the budget. 

1. 9611476 
>d. 12-15-80 
I f fect of Fen. 
+O". Sec. 412 

4.340.788 
1,873,000 
753,700 
54,400 
364,700 
l i 5 , 6 0 3  
42,188 
353,550 
12,800 

276,150 

110,700 
3,900 

341,100 

115.000 
13,180 

3,500 
760 

20,756 
10,355 

4,582 
2,150 
10,100 

1,617 
15,000 

19,000 

10,000 

4,000 

1,030,000 

5,485,788 

O N  

)ifference 
from 

Budget 
iubmission 

-23.712 
- - -  

-13.d30 
-1,300 
-1,900 
+30C 

+3,088 

-300 

+850 

+500 
-100 

-3,150 

-7,900 

-5.000 
--- 
--- --- 

-2,000 
-2,000 

--- 
--- 
--- 
--- --- 

-1,000 --- 
--- 

-3,154 

ifference 
from 

Budget 
ithoriz'tn 

-95.562 
--- 

-25,800 

-8,000 
-1,300 

4 , 0 0 0  
-3,012 
-23,150 

-800 

-14,650 

-4,500 
-100 

-8,650 

-3,000 
--- 
--- 
--- 

-2,000 --- 
--- 
--- 
--- 
--- 
--- 

-1,000 --- 
--- 

-3,154 

-31,866 

- 

.102,116 

- 
Prepared by: 
Associate +ini strator/ 
Ccmptroll er 
Budget Operations Division 
Code BTF-3 Ext. 58466 



NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION 
Chronological History of the FY 1981 Budget Submi8sion 

(In thousands of d o l l a r s )  

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT.. 

P.ge 3 

Budget 
Submi s s ion 
-1 r"..6rCss 

4,569,500 

t -  ,."-^" 

I 

4 + - 

25 

25 

25 

25 

Space Shu t t l e . .  ........... 
Design. Development, Test 

and Evaluation.. ........ 
Orb i t e r  ................. 
Main Engine ............. 
External  Tank........... 
So l id  Rocket Booster.. . .  
Launch and Landing ...... 

Changes/System Upgrading.. 

Production.. .............. 
Orbiter......... ........ 
Main Engine.. ........... 
Launch and Landing ...... 
Spares and Equipment.. .. 

Space F l i g h t  Operat ions ... 
Space Transpor t a t ion  

Systems Operat ional  
Capab i l i t y . .  .......... 

Development, Test and 
Mission Support.. ..... 

Advanced Programs ....... 
Spacelab 
"),acc "cL1,"~'y'LaLLLV.I 

................ 
?.~. -  rn ..... ~.~... .. 

S y s t e m  Operations... . .  

Expendable Launch Veh ic l e s  
scout  ................... 
Centaur ................. 
ue lca  ................... _ .  

1,873,000 

(683,000) 
320,900 
145,700 
48,000 
14,000 

154,400 

(150,000) 

(1 ,040,000)  
768,200 
121,500 

40,400 
109,900 

809,500 

EQ,00ii 

i83,500 
i0 , a00  

I 1513700 

374,500 

55.700 
2,200 
5,600 

I 47,400 

OFFICE OF SPACE 
TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS. .I 2,738,200 

I 
Phys ic s  and Astronomy.. .. . I  438.700 

Space Telescope Develop. 1 119,300 
I n t e r n a t i o n a l  So la r  

Polar  Mission.. ....... 1 82.600 
c"-- D-.. ,?L-.. _.__. 
v Y L I Y I I . s  A - 7  "Y.,ZL " c L L V L J  

Development ........... 19,100 

Development and 
S h u t t l e /  Spacelab Payload 

Mission Management .... 72,100 

c - 0  8 9 9 . 5 2 9  

-I- Undis t r ibu ted  
- a /  5 M  added f o r  5 t h  O r b i t e r  long  lead m a t e r i a l .  
- b/ 12M added t o  amended budget for SEPS development. 
- c/  I n i t i a l  budget i nc reased  3M f o r  PEP and 25Kw. 
d/  2nd Spacelab reduced 15M. 
- e/ Deferred pending f i n a l  a c t i o n  on 1980 Supplemental Appropriat ion.  

Amended 
Budget 

F,.L.-i ^_i -- 
" " " l C l l 3 3 1 " l l  

4,364,500 

2,696,200 

1,873,000 

(683,000) 

48,000 

320,900 
145,700 

14,000 
154,400 

(150,000) 

(1 ,040,000) 
768,200 
121,500 
40,400 

109,900 

767,500 

79,090 

i83,500 
8,800 

149,700 

346,500 

55.700 
2,200 
5,600 

41,qUU 

561,000 

346.600 
119,300 

39.600 

19,100 

29,100 
33,000 

A U T  
ouse Corn. 
H.R. 6413 
ep. 96-899 

4-22-80 
gpci.6-ij-8i 

4,473,500 

2,703,200 

1,878,000 

(683,000 
320,900 
145,700 
48,000 
14,000 

154,400 

(150,000) 

1 ,045,000$ 
7 73,200 
121,500 
40,400 

109, 900 

769,500 

91 ;00obi 

183, 5 1 3 0 ~  

134,700-" 

346,500 

55,700 
2,200 
5,600 

4 1 ,  YUU 

600,000 

13,auo;, 

n 1 : 7 n n  

39.600 

119,300 

19,100 

47,100 
33,000 

O R I Z A  
Sen. Corn. 

5.2240 
ep. 96-719 

5 ~ 1 5 - 8 0  
ppc. 6-3-% 

4.416.700 

2,708,200 

1,873.000 

(683,000) 
320,900 
145,700 
48,000 
14,000 

154,400 
(150,000) 

1,040,000) 
768,200 
121,500 

40,400 

779,500 

109,900 

91200& 

183,500 
8,800 

149,700 

346,500 

55,700 
2,200 
5,600 

47,900 

575,500 

3 5 2  : 700 
119,300 

39.600 

19,100 

29,100 
33,000 

I O N  
:onf. Comm. 
ppd. 6-2 7-8C 
I.R. 96-1142 
.L. 96-316 
ppd.7-39-8: 

4.436.750 

2,708,200 

1,8-3,000 

(683,000 
320,900 
145,700 
48,000 
14,000 

154,400 
(150,000) 

:1,040,000 ) 
768,200 
121,500 

40,400 
109,900 

779.500 

91;000 

183,500 
i3,SOO 

144,7UU 

346,500 

55,700 

5,600 
47,900 

577,500 

352,700 

2,200 

1 I9 ,300  

39,600 

19,100 

29,100 
33,000 

Kf fe rence  
from 

Amended 
Budget 

iubmi s s i o n  

+72.250 

+12,000 
_ _ -  

A P P R O P R I A T I O N  
!use ~ o m n .  I C  ecste ~ 0 m - x .  
I R 7 h ? l  /-!A K 7 f i 3 ?  

kp.96-1114 Rep.96-926 
6-19-80 9-4-80 
Fd.  7-28-80 IP.ppd.9-23-80 

(683,000) 
320,900 
145,700 
48,000 
14,000 

154,400 
(150,009) 

(1,040,000) 
768,200 
121,500 

40,400 
109,900 

767,500 

' 183,500 I 8,600 

I 14y1700 I 346,500 

5.600 
! L7190O 

589,500 

I 39,600 

19,100 

29,100 
33,000 

.L.96-526.A 
Basic 

pproprlation 

4,396,200 

2.698.200 

1.873.000 

(683,000) 
320,900 
145,700 
48,000 
14,000 

154,400 
(150,000) 

1,040,000) 
768,200 
121,500 

40,400 
109,900 

769,500 

* 
55.700 

5 ~ 600 
47,900 

575.500 

2,200 

39.600 

19,100 

29,100 
33,000 

"12-15-8.01 from 
pes+ 1c c e -  Budget 
-3 " .  Sec. 412 Submission 

4,340,788 

(683,000) 
320,900 
145,700 
48,000 
14,000 

154,400 
(150,000) 

1,040,000) (---) 
768,200 
121,500 

40,400 
109,900 -I-- 753 700 -13 800 

* I  * 

* j *  : I :  * I *  
54.400 1 -1.m 

900 -1,300 
5,600 --- 

1 1 . 1  -Inn I 1 nnn 

119 ~ 300 --- d--,,"" , -1,7vv 

39.600 i ---  

17,600 -1,500 

27,400 -1,700 
33,000 --- 

Eiiffercccc 
from 

Budget 
u t h o r i z ' t n  

-95,962 

-27.100 
--- 

P r e p -  i y :  
Assoc ia t e  Admin i s t r a to r /  
Comptroller 
Budget Cpera t lons  Dlv i s ion  
Code BTF-3 Ext. 58466 



NATIONAL AERONAUTICS A N D  SPACE ADMINISTRATION 

Chronological History of the p1 1981 Budget Submiaaion 
(In thousands of d o l l a r s )  

< 
-I 

c 
I 

! 
i 
.! " - 

25 

25 

25, 

40: 

I T E M  

3FFICE OF SPACE SCIENCE 
(Cont 'd . )  

Mission Operations and 

Research and Analysis . .  I 

Suborbi ta l  Program ...... 
Plane ta ry  Exploration.. . .  

Ga l i l eo  Development ..... 
Mission Operat ions and 

Data Analysis  ......... 
Research and Analysis.  .. 
SEPS .................... 

Li fe  Sciences ............ 
L i f e  Sciences F l i g h t  

Experiments........... 
Research and Analysis  ... 

Data Analysis  ......... 

IFFICE OF SPACE AND 
TERRESTRIAL APPLICATION: 

Space Applications. . . . . . .  . 
Resource Observations. .  . 
Environmenta 1 

Observations.  ......... 
Applicat ions Systems .... 
Technology Transfer . . . . .  
Ma te r i a l s  Processing 

i n  Space .............. 
Space Communications.... 

'echnology U t i l i z a t i o n .  ... 
Technology Dissemination 
Technology Applicat ions 
Program Evaluat ion and 

Support ............... 
Civ i l  Systems ........... 

IFFICE OF AERONAUTICS 
AND SPACE TECHNOLOGY.... 

. e ronau t i ca l  Research and 

Research and Technology 

Systems Technology 

Technolo py .............. 
Base .................. 
Programs .............. 

I n i t i a l  
Budget 

Submission 
t o  Congress 

38,900 
42,800 
30,900 

179,600 
63,100 

64,800 
51,700 

49,700 

19,200 
30,500 

--- 

394,800 

381,700 
162,300 

137,600 
18,100 
12,500 

22,200 
29,000 

13,100 
4,100 
4,800 

1,600 
2,600 

409,500 

290,300 

131,100 

159,200 - 

Amended 
Budget 

Submission 

38,900 
36,700 
30,900 

175,300 
63,100 

60,500 
51,700 

39,100 

12,700 
26,400 

--- 

368,800 

356,700 
170,300 

109,600 
18,100 

7,500 

22,200 
29,000 

12.100 
4,100 
3,800 

1,600 
2,600 

389,500 

275,300 

131,100 

144,200 

A U T  
ouse C m .  
H.R. 6413 
ep. 96-899 

4-22-80 
>pd. 6- 13-80 

38,900 
42,800 
30,900 

179,500 
63,100 

64,800 
51,700 

49,700 

19,200 
30,500 

--- 

399,800 

386,700 
182,600c' 

119,600b' 
18,100 
12,500 

24,9002' 
29,000 

13,100 
4,100 
4,800 

1,600 
2,600 

420,000 

295,800i '  

131,100 

164,700 

O R I Z A  
Sen. Corn. 

S .2240 
ep. 96-719 

ppd. 6-3-Z 
5-15-80 

38,900 
42,800 
30,900 

179,600 
63,100 

64,800 
51,700 

43,200 

12,700 
30,500 

--- 

384,500 

-%E% 
109,600 

1 8  100 
10:500 

2 4 , 9 0 0 d  
29,000 

12,100 
4,100 
3,800 

1,600 
2,600 

399,500 

285,300 

141,1OOf- '  

144,200 

38,900 --- 
42,800 +6,100 
30,900 --- 

179,600 4 , 3 0 0  
53,100 --- 
64,800 +A, 300 
51,700 

14,700 +2,000 
30,500 +4,100 

391,300 

378,700 

182,600 

112,600 
18,100 
11,500 

24,900 
29,000 

12,600 
4,100 
4,300 

1,600 
2,600 

+22,500 

+22,000 

+12,300 

+3,000 

+4,000 
--- 

+2,700 

+500 

+SO0 

--- 

--- 

--- 
- - -  

131,100 

A P P R O P R I A T I O N  

9-4-80 

38,900 
42,800 
30,900 

64,800 
51,700 
12,000 
45,200 

14,700 
30,500 

384 550 I 371,95@/ 

l i  
I *  

1,600 
2,600 

131,000 

159,700 

Conf. Corn. Appd. 
11-21-80, Rep. 96-1476 Di f f e rence  

'Ti B f i i z t  
Ap$wwrlatln R o v .  Set. 412 S u b d s s i o n  

38,900 
42,800 38,000 
30,900 30,900 

64,800 
52,700 

43,200 

12,700 
30,500 

--- 
61,800 
50,700 

42.188 
--- 

12,700 
29,488 

+1,300 
-1,000 --- 
+3,088 

--- 
+3,088 

373,750 365,350 -3,450 

361,650 353,550 -3,150 

175 ; 300 * * 
109,600 * * 

11,350 * * 
11,500 * * 
24,900 * * 
29,000 * * 
12,100 11,800 -300 
4,100 100 
3,800 ;$:: -_- 
1,600 1,500 -100 
2,600 2,500 -100 

399,750 390,750 +1,250 

282,550 276,150 +850 

* * * 
* * * 

*Undistr ibuted - a /  P a r t i a l  r e s t o r a t i o n ;  Operat ional  Land Observing System 9.3M; Applied Research and Data Analysis  3M. - b /  P a r t i a l  r e s t o r a t i o n ;  Applied Research and Data Analysis  5M; Shu t t l e ISpace lab  Payload Development 5M. - c /  2.7M added f o r  Ana ly t i ca l  F l o a t  Zone Experiment. - d/ 20.5M added: 

- e /  Applied Research and Data Analysis  i nc reased  5M; Operat ional  Land Observing System inc reased  5M f o r  M u l t i l i n e a r  Array Technology. 
f /  For new i n i t i a t i v e s  such a s  technology f o r  f u t u r e  f u e l s  and sca rce  aerospace ma te r i a l s .  
3 Reduction o f  $6,750,000 from Author i za t ion  due t o  NASA's f a i l u r e  t o  conform t o  r e p r o g r a m i n g  requirements  e s t a b l i s h e d  by 

, 

Var iab le  Cycle Engine High Temperature Va l ida t ion  4.5M; High Performance F l i g h t  Experiments 5.5M; 
High Speed S t r u c t u r e s  4.0M; A l t e r n a t i v e  Fue l s  U t i l i z a t i o n  4.OM; A l t e r n a t e  Alloys S t u d i e s  1.OM; and General Aviat ion P r o p e l l e r  1.5M. 

. conunittee i n  purchase of reconnaisance a i r c r a f t .  

I i f f e r e n c e  
from 

Budget 
i t h o r i z '  t n  

--- 
-4,800 

--- 
-4,000 

- - -  

-3,000 
-1,000 

-3.012 
--- 

-2,000 
-1,012 

-25,950 

-25,150 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
-800 

100 
-500 

-100 
-100 

-19.250 

-14,650 

* 
* 

Prepared by: 
Assoc ia t e  Admin i s t r a to r /  
Comptroller 
Budget Operat ions Div i s ion  
Code' BTF-3 Ext. 58466 



, 

1 0 R I Z A T I O N  

Appd. 6-3-80 Appd.7-30-8C Submission 

110.200 115,200 +5,000 

?.a€ 5 

A P P R O P R I A T I O N  

I H.R. 7631 H.R. 7631 11-21-80, Kep.Y6-1476 hrterence i House Comm. kenate Comm.1 Conf. C O m .  Appd. ' 
w%+ .. sa... Budget 

[Rep. 96-1114 1 Rep.96-926 P.L.96-526.Appd.12-15-80 from 
S.??.SO t p_/.-80 

Appd.7-28-80 \pppd.9-23-80 Awrcpriatlon R o v .  Sec. 412 Submission 

115.200 113.200 110,700 +500 

Chronological History of the FY 1981 Budget Submission 
( In  thousands of dollars) 

--- 7,800 7,800 
2,100 2,100 _ _ -  
4.000 4,000 _ _ _  

349 - 000 
349,000 349,750 +750 

+750 270,000 270,-50 --- 67.700 

349,750 +750 

67,700 - - -  11,300 11,300 

V 
0 u 

- ' 
I: 

-f 
5 

'c 

- 

25 

25 

25 

40 

40 

40 

25 

7 5  -_ 

25 

7,800 * 7,500 -300 
2,100 _ _ _  2,100 

4,000 4,000 3,900 -100 

349,750 349.000 341,100 -7,900 

349,750 349,000 341,100 -7,900 
270,750 270,000 267,100 -2,900 

62,700 -5,000 
11,300 11,300 11,300 - -- 

* 

67,700 67,700 

I T E M  

110,000 

)FFICE OF AERONAUTICS 
AND SPACE TECHNOLOGY 
(Cond'd.) 

$ace Research and 
Technology............. 
Research and Technolog 
Base ................. 

Systems Technology 

Standards and Practices 
Programs ............. 

Inergy Technoloxy ........ 
IFFICE OF SPACE TRACKING 
AND DATA SYSTEMS ....... 

Cracking and Data Acq.. .. 

Advanced Systems.. ..... 
Operations....... ...... 
Systems Imp1 ement at i o n .  

:ONSTRUCTION OF FACILITIE 120,000 115,000 115,000 -5,000 

ME5 RESEARCH CENTER.. ... 
R-Construction of Man- 

120,000 118,000 -2,000 
13.180 13,180 13,180 13.180 _-- 13,180 13,180 

Vehicle Systems 
Rrseardi FdciliLy .... 

R-Modification ot Stem 

Thermal Protection 
Laboratory (N-234). .. 

R-Modif icat ion of the 
Unitary Plan Wind 
Tunnel (N-227) ....... 

r: _.-^_ P . . _ L _ _  ^ _ A  
UJLCLUL YI'LY.I -.." 

JET PROPULSION LABORATOR'I 
B-Modifications to 

I,_..;^.," n.,41.4;..,.- C,." 
e- - - -  . -__ "_" I_ 

Energy ionservarion.. 

Various Buildings f o r  
SeLsiiiiL E r u L e C L i u u . .  . 

B-Modifications to 

JOHN F. KENNEDY SPACE 
CENTER ................. 
B-Rehabilitation of Hi€ 
Temperature Hot Watel 
System, Zone 2, 
Industrial Area...... 

--- 

Initial 
Budget 

Submi s s iuri 
:o Conaresr 

115,200 

103,400 

9,700 
2,100 
4,000 

359,000 

359,000 
271,500 
76,200 
11,300 

120,000 

13.180 

- ,nn  
? ,+"" 

2,300 

3,400 

3 ,  liuu 

. - - -  
I.,"" 

" "-,, 
L , """ 

760 

7 6 0  

2,300 

3,400 
i 5oo 

House Corn. 
H.K. b 4 1 3  

&-22-*?C 

2,300 2,300 2,300 - -- 

I 2,300 3,400 3,400 _--  

__-  
I _ _ _  2,300 2,300 

- - -  3,400 3,400 
I _ - -  I 5oo I 3 500 I 3 500 ! 3.500 500 I 

100,300 108,400 

7,800 9,700 
2,100 2,100 

67,700 67.700 
11,300 11,300 

13,180 

, )-."" I ,:so 
I 

2,300 

3,400 

2,300 

3,400 

3 500 ----I-- . r n "  I 
I - - -  

I ,  J"" 

I 105,300 I * I 101,100 I +800 100,300 I 105,30@/ I +5,000 11 

_ _ -  760 760 760 760 760 760 760 _ _ _  
760  

iiiierence 
from 
Budget 
uthoriz'tn. 

-4.500 

-4,200 

-300 --- 
- 100 

-8,650 
-8.650 
-3,650 
-5,000 - - -  
-3,000 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 
_--  

_ _ -  

- a/ Amended budget increased 3M to enhance advanced chemical propulsion technology activities and to accelerate expander cycle 
dual-thrust engine technology; and 2M for enhancements of space platform and large space structures advanced technology activities. 

Prepared by: 
Associate Administrator/ 
Comptroller 
Budget Operations Division 
Code BTF-3 fit. 58466 



NATIONAL AERONAUTICS A N D  SPACE ADMINISTRATION 

Chronological History of the PI 1981 Budset ShbPiasion 
(In thousands of dollmrs) 

Page 6 

0 
P 

0 

C 

.3 u 0 

3 ly 

n 
01 - 
40 E 

40 2 

402 

255 

40 2 

40 2 

255 

255 

255 

255 

253 

253 

A P P R O P R I A T  A U T  
House Corn. 
H.R. 6413 
Rep. 96-895 

G- 2 2 - 80 
gpd. 6- 13-8( 

22,756 

5,756 

15,000 

2,000 

9,355 

--- 

7,655 

1,700 

4,582 

3,800 

782 

2,150 

1,200 

95 0 

10,100 

5,400 

2,700 

O R I Z A  
Sen. Corn. 

S.  2240 
.ep. 96-719 

5 -15 - 80 
qpd. 6 - 3- 8C 

22,756 

5,756 

15,000 

2,000 

12,355 

3,000 

7,655 

1,700 

4,582 

3,800 

782 
2,150 

1,200 

950 

10,100 

5,400 

2,700 

I O N  
Conf. C m  
2pd.6-27-8 
.R. 96-114 
.L. 96-316 
ppd.7-30-8 

22,756 

5,756 

15,000 

2,000 

10.355 

Conf. Corn. Appd. 
1-21-80, Rep.96-1476 
L.96-526,4 

)iff erence 
from 

Amended 
Budget 

hbmission 
_ _ _  

--- 

- - -  

_-_ 
-2,000 

-2,000 

--- 

--- 
--- 

enate Corn. 
H.R. 7631 
.ep .9 6 -926 

9-4-80 
ppd.9-23-80 

22,756 

5,756 

15,000 

2,000 
12,355 

3,000 

7,655 

1,700 

4,582 

3,800 

782 

2,150 

1,200 

950 

10.100 

5,400 

2,700 

>use Corn. 
H.R. 7631 

ep.96-1114 
6 -19 - 80 

ppd.7-28-81 

22.756 

5,756 

15,000 

2,000 
12;355 

Initial 
Budget I Submissior I T E M  ifference 

from 
Budget 

-2,000 

ithoriz'tn. 

-_- 

--_ 

-2,000 
--- 

_ _ _  
--- 

--- 
_-- 

lif ference 
from 

Budget 
8ubmission 

-2,000 

--- 

--- 

-2,000 
-2,000 

-2,000 

-__ 

_ _ _  
- _ _  
-_- 
- _- 
_-_ 

Amended 
Budget 

iubmi ssion 
22,756 

5,756 

15,000 

2,000 

12,355 

3,000 

7,655 

1,700 

4,582 

3,800 

782 

2,150 

1,200 

95 0 

10,100 

5,400 

2,700 

m p r o ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ i o n  I 
20,756 

5,756 

15,000 

--- 
10,355 

1,000 

7,655 

1,700 

4,582 

3,800 

782 

2,150 

1,200 

950 

10,100 

5,400 

2,700 - 

to Congres 
ANGLEY RESEARCH CENTER.... 22,756 
R-Modi f i ca t i ons for 

20,756 

5,756 

15,000 

--- 
10,355 

1,000 

7,655 

1,700 

4,582 

3,800 

Avionics Integration 
Res. Laboratory (1220). 5,756 

R-Modifications to Air- 
craft Landing Dynamics 
Facility (1257) ........ 15,000 

Modification of Gas 
Dynamics Lab. (1247)... 2,000 

EWIS RESEARCH CENTER...... 12,355 

R-Rehabilitation and 

B-Decommissioning of Plurr 
Brook Station Reactor 
Facility... ............ 3,000 

R-Modifications to Cen- 
tral Air System, 
Various Buildings ...... 7,655 

R-Rehabilitat ion of 
Electrical Switchgear, 
Engine Research Bldg. 
(5 ). ................... 1,700 

ICHOUD ASSEMBLY FACILITY.. 4,582 

Phase 11, Building 103 3,800 

Chilled Water System.. . 782 

4RIOUS LOCATIONS.. ........ 2,150 

B-Rehabilitation of Roof, 

B-Rehabilitation of 

T-Modification of 26- 
Meter Antenna, DSS-44 
Canberra, Australia 

T-Replacement of Azimuth 
(JPL).. ................ 1,200 

Goldstone, CA (JPL). ... 950 

'ACE SHUTTLE FACILITIES: 10,100 
M-Modification of Manuf. 

Radial Bearing, DSS-14, 

and Final Assembly 
Facilities for External 
Tanks (MI... . . . . . . . . .  5,400 

M-Modifications to Solid 
Rocket Motor Manuf. and 
Assembly Facilities, 
Thiokol Plant, Wasatch, 
Utah.................. . 2,700 

3,000 

7,655 

1,700 

4,582 

3,800 

782 

2,150 

1,200 

950 

1,000 

7,655 

1,700 

4,582 

3 ,803  

782 

2,150 

1,200 

950 

10,100 

5,400 

2,700 

782 

2.150 

1,200 

950 

10,100 

* sf 

* a/ 

5,400 

2,700 - ?. . 

=Po noe.sro 

* Undistributed. 
- a/ Reduction to be applied to specific projects that can be deferred as a result of six month slip in Shuttle operational flight schedule. 

Prepared by: . 
Associate Administrator/ 
Comptroller 
Budget Operations Division 
Code BTF-3 Ext. 58466 

. 



NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION 

Chronological Himtory of the FY 1981 Budget Submimaion 
(In thoumanda of dollar.) 

Page 7 

G P O  e.90.w. 

* Undis t r ibu ted .  
at  See note  on page 6.  
K/ - N e t  reduct ion  t o  be applied on a p r i o r i t y  bas i s  t o  con t r ac tua l  s e rv i ces ,  t r ave l .  and publ ic  a f f a i r s ,  and p a r t  of the  r educ t ion  

t o  be absorbed through h taher  l ause  r a t e  than i s  assumed in t he  budget. 
C /  Reduction of  $750,000 represents  a 50% reduct ion  in SES bonuses because o f  t he  50% reduct ion  i n  the  

n m b e r  o f  execut ives  who wi l l  be e l i g i b l e  f o r  bonuses. 
- 

Prepared by: 
Associate Adminis t ra tor /  
Comptroller 
Budget Opera t ions  Div is ion  
Code BTF-3 Ext. 58466 



NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION 
Chronological  H i s to ry  of the 1981 Budget S u b d s s i w  

(In thousands of  dollars) 

I T E M  

LESEARCH AND PROGRAM 
MANAGWENT (Cont 'd . )  

IY FUNCTION: 
Personnel  and Related 

cos t s . .  .............. 
Travel................. 
F a c i l i t i e s  Services... .  
Technical  Services... . .  
Management and 

Operat ions Support... 

I 

ECO aem.t.~e 

* Undis t r ibu ted .  

I n i t i a l  
Budget 

Submission 
:o Congress 

179,991 
20,825 

124,911 
41,496 

13,811 

Amended 
Budget 

Submission 

770,991 
20,825 

122,434 
46,532 

72,312 

A U 1  
louse C m .  
H.R. 6413 

Lp .  96-899 
4-22-80 

770,991 
20,825 

122,434 
46,532 

12,312 

0 R I Z A T  I O U  

770,991 
20,825 

122,434 
46,532 

72,372 

110,991 
20,825 

122,434 
46,532 

72,372 

l i f f e r e n c e  
from 

Amended 
Budget 

)use C o r n  
H.R. 7631 
tep .96-I 114 

6-19-80 
y d .  7-28-80 

* 
* * 
* 
* 

ena te  Corn. 
H.R. 7631 

r(ep.96-926 
9-4-80 

ppd. 9-23-80 

770,241 
20,825 

122,434 
46,532 

72,372 

A P P R O P R I A l  
Conf. Comm. Appd. 

11-21-80.I 
P.L. 96-526, 

Baslo 
Wwl atlon 

1. 96-1476 
p d .  12-15-E 
:frat o f  Gm. 
fav. 5s. 412 

* * 
* 
* 
* 

Page 8 

Di f fe rence  
from 

Budget 
Submission 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

i f  f e r e n c e  
from 

Budget 
ru thor iz '  t n  

R e p a r e d  by: 
Assoc ia t e  Admin i s t r a to r /  
Comptrol ler  
Wldget Opera t ions  D i v i s i o n  
Code BTF-3 &t. 58466 



m 
0
 
n

 L
3

B
 

: 
s:

; 
.
.
.
 $ 

m
m

o
m

 

w 
w 

r
r

m
 

-
e

 
c,

 
e 

r
t

n
c

:
e

 

..
. m

 
..

. 
..

. p
 

.
.

.
e

 
.

.
.

n
 

..
. 1

 
..

. <
 

..
. m

 
.

.
.

p
 

..
. r

 

..
. 

.
.

.
 

:
:
:
z
.
 .

.
.

.
 

m
 

..
 

n
;.

 
. 

.
.

.
.

 
Im

 
.

.
.

.
.

 
..

..
..

..
..

..
. n

.
.

 

P
 

, .c 1
 
iD c 



NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION 

Chronological History of the N 1981 Budget Submisoion 
(In thousands of dollars) 

Page 10 

A P P R O P R I A T I O N  
I I I 

I 11-21-80, Rep.96-1476 I I I Conf. Corn. Appd. I T E M  

I P.L.96-526 

OFFICE OF SPACE SCIENCE 
(Cont 'd . )  

Mission Opera t ions  and 
Data Analysis. .  ....... 38,900 

Research and Analys is . .  . 42,800 
Suborb i t a l  Program. ..... 30,900 

P lane ta ry  Exploration.. . . .  179.600 
Ga l i l eo  Development ..... 53,100 
Mission Opera t ions  and 

Data Analys is  ......... 64,800 
Research and Analysis. .  . 51,700 

L i f e  Sciences............. 43,200 
L i f e  Sc iences  F l i g h t  

Experiments.. ......... 12,700 
Research and Analysis. .  . 30,500 

OFFICE OF SPACE AND 

Space Appl ica t ions . .  ..... 
Resource Observations. .  
Environment a1 

Observa t ions . .  ....... 
Appl i ca t ions  Systems... 
Technology Transfer . . . .  
Ma te r i a l s  P rocess ing  

i n  Space............. 
Space Comnunications.. . 

Technology U t i l i z a t i o n . .  . 
Technology Disseminatic 
Technology Appl ica t ions  
Program Evalua t ion  and 

Support . .  ............ 
C i v i l  Systems.......... 

361,650 
175,300 

109,600 
11,350 
11,500 

24,900 
29,000 

12,100 
4,100 
3,800 

1,600 
2,600 

AND SPACE TECHNOLOGY.. .. 399,750 
OFFICE OF AERONAUTICS 

Aeronautical  Research and 
Technology. ............. 282,550 
Research and Technology 

Base.................. * 
Systems Technology 

Programs.............. >k 

'p d. 12- 5-80. Agency Proposed Revi sed 
b ~ ~ ~ t s " , . G %  Plan  Reci s sion Est imate  

38,900 38,900 38,900 
38,000 38,000 38,000 
30,900 30,900 30,900 

53,100 

61,800 61,800 - - -  61,800 
50,700 1 50,700 I ---  1 50,700 

42,188 I 42,188 I --- 42,188 
I I I 

12,700 12,700 _--  12,700 
29,488 1 29,488 I ---  1 29,488 

365,350 365,350 -27,000 338,350 

353,550 353,550 -22,000 331,550 * 161,350 151,350 -10,000 

104,100 
18,100 

18,700 
31,200 I I 31,200 

11,800 11,800 -5,000 6,800 

3,800 3,800 -1,000 2,800 
4,000 4,000 -1,600 2,400 

1,500 1,500 -1,100 400 
2,500 1 2,500 1 -1,300 I 1,200 

390,750 I 390,750 1 -6,000 I 384,750 

276 150 276 150 -4  000 272  150 

134,300 134,300 t 141,850 -4,000 137,850 

House Corn 
H.R. 351: 

Rep. 97-25 
5-4-81 

ppd.5-13-E 

38,900 
38,000 
30,900 

175,600 
53,100 

61,800 
59,700 

42,188 

12,700 
29,488 

338.350 

331,550 
151,350 

104,100 
18,100 
8,100 

18,700 
31,200 

6,800 
2,400 
2,800 

400 
1,200 

384,750 

272,150 

134,300 

137,850 

38,900 38,900 
38,000 38,000 
30,900 30,900 

63,100 

61,800 
50,700 I 61,800 

50,700 

42,188 I 42.188 
I 

12,700 
29,488 I 12,700 

29,488 

104,100 104,100 
18,100 18,100 
8,100 8,100 

21,700 18,700 
31,200 31,200 

8;800 8;SOO I 
* I  * 

388,750 I 384,750 

134,300 134,300 

137,8 50 141,850 

Prepared  by: 
Assoc ia t e  Adminis t ra tor1  
Comptrol 1 er 
Budget Opera t ions  Div i s ion  
Code BTF-3 Ext. 58466 



NATIONAL AERONAUTICS A N D  SPACE ADMtNlSTRATtON 

I T E M  

25, 

25 

GPO 8LI.133 

9r l l n d i s t r i b u t e d  

IFFICE OF AERCNALTICC 
AND SPACE TECHNOLOGY 
(Cont 'd . )  

$ace Research and 
Techno 1 o gy. ............. 
Research and Technology 

Base .................. 
Systems Technology 

Programs.. ............ 
Standards and P rac t i ces .  

Energy Technology... ...... 
OFFICE OF SPACE TRACKING 

AND DATA SYSTEMS........ 

Tracking and Data A c q . .  ... 

Advanced Systems.. ...... 
TOTAL, R&D.. .............. 

Operations. .  ............ 
Systems Implementation.,  

CoF Appropriation: 
OSTS .................... 
oss .................... 
OAS? .................... 
u s m .  ................. 
Comptroller ............ 

T S A L ,  PCF.. ......... 
R&PM Appropriation. ....... 

Basic  submission.. ..... 
Proposed supplemental.. 

TOTAL, NASA.. ............ 

Chronological History of the FY 1981 Budget Submiasion 
(I!! thounands of dol lara)  

Conf. Corn. Appd. 
11-21-80, Rep. 96-147 

t'. L. 96- 5 2 0 ,  App d. ii- i 5- 8 

AJPprapr 1 a? ;  ? P  

1 - - "  , ~ ~ 

W > . L  L ,  ,i\ . 
p - z i .  sec.'hla 

113.200 110,700 

101,100 

2,100 
7,500 

4,000 3,900 

349,000 341,100 

67,700 62,700 
11,300 11,300 

4,396,200 4,340,788 ---+ 
1 1 , 7 1 7  11,717 

43,291 
2,150 

1,030,000 l,U3U,UUU 
1,030,000 I 1,030,000 

- - -  

- - -  I 

A P I  

Agency 
P lan  

110,700 

101,100 

2,100 
7,500 

3,900 

341,100 

341,100 
267,100 

62,700 
11,300 

4,340,788 

11,717 

43,291 
2,150 

57,842 

11~,0UU 

1, ua I ,  rGG 
1,030,000 

51,400 

- - -  

5,537,186 

Page 11 

I O N  
I UnUSc.  mw: 

I . - , ^  ^ .  

H.R. 3512 
Rep. 97-29 

1-4-81 
I 

Revised 
t s t i m a f e  Appa. ~ - I > - O J  

110,700 110,700 

101,100 101,100 

2,100 2,100 
7,500 7,500 

1,900 1,900 

341,100 341,100 

341,100 341,100 
267,100 267,100 

62,700 62,700 
11,300 11,300 

4,336,288 4,336,288 

1 1 , 7 1 7  11,717 

43,291 43,291 
- - -  _ - -  

2 ,  i5il 

41,400 41,400 

5 .  522.688 5.522.688 -p- 

H.R. 3512 Appd.6-3-81 
Rep. 97-67 Rep. 97-124 

>-14-81 I.L. 9 i - i i  

101,100 101,100 

2,100 2,100 
7,500 7,500 

62,700 62,700 
11,300 11,300 

4,302,888 4 336 288 

__+__ 
11,717 11,717 

43,291 43,291 

41,400 41,400 

Prepared by: 
Assoc ia t e  Admin i s t r a to r /  
Comptro: I er 
Budget Opera t ions  Div i s ion  
Code BTF-3 Ext. 58466 



Page 1 2  

HOUSE O F  REPRESENTATIVES hmRr 
led Sessirm { No. 96899 

AUTHORIZING APPROPRIATIONS TO THE NATIOXAL 
AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATIOK 

APBIL 22, 1980.4ommitted to the Committee of the Whole House on the State 
of the Union and ordered to be printed 

M r .  FFQVA, from the Committee on Science ~ n d  Technology. 
submitted the f olloring 

R E P O R T  
[To accompany H.R. 64131 

[Including cost estimate and comparison of the Congressional Budget Oflke] 

The Committee on Science and Technolop, to whom was referred 
the bill (H.R. 6413) to authorize appropriations to the National Aero- 
nautics and S ace Administration for research and development, con- 

for other purposes, having considered the same, report favorably 
thereon with amendments (shown in italics in the bill accompanied 
by this report) and recommend that the bill, as amended, do pass. 

The  amendments are as follows : 
Amend s u k c t i o n  l ( a )  by changing the dollar amounts in the 

designated paragraphs as follows : 
(1) “Space Shuttle,” strike “!$1,873,000,000” and insert 

(2) “Sp&c~ flight operations”, strike “$809,500,000” and insert 

(4) “Physics and astronomy.” strike “$438,700,000” and insert 

(7) “Space applications.” strike “$381,700,000” and insert 

(9) “Aeronautical research and technology”, strike “$290.300,- 

(10) “Space research and technology”, strike “$115,200,000” 

(12) “Tracking and data acquisition,” strike “$359,OOO,OOO” 

struction of P acilities, and research and program management, and 

“$1,878,000,000” ; 

“$769,500,000”~; 

“$370,700,000” ; 

“$386,700,000” ; 

OOO” and insert ‘%295,800,000” ; 

and insert ‘$120,200,000”; and 

and insert “$350,500,000”. 

,bend subsection 1 (b)  , “Construction of facilities”, by delet’ 
paragraphs 4 and 10 and renumbering the other paragraphs 
ingly. Other conformin 5 amendments include : I n  section 2 “para- 
graphs (1) through (20) should read “paragraphs (1) through (18)” 
and in section 3, “pursuant to paragraph (21)” should read ‘‘pursu- 
ant to (19) .” 

Amend subsect ion 1 (c) , “Research and program mmrtgement”, by 
striking out “$1,047,154,000” and inserting “$1,033,154.000~’. 

I n  Section 1 ( d )  on page 5, line 6, insert after the word “appropria- 
tions” the following “hereby authorized”. 

P r R P O S E  OF THE BILL 

The purpose of the bill is to authorize appropriations to the National 
Aeronautics and Space Administration for fiscal year 1981 as follows : 

Programs 

Research and development- - - - - - - - - - 
Construction of facilities _ _ _ _ _  - - - - - - - - 
Research and program management--- 

Tot.al- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Authorization, 
fiscal year 1981 

$4,473,500, OOO 
115,500,000 

1,033, 154,000 

$5, 622,154,000 

Page No. 

-- 
21 

169 
237 



Page 13 

COMMITTEE ACTIONS 

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 
SPACE SHUTTLE 

KASA requested $1.873,000,000 for the Space Shuttle program in 
fiscal gear 1981. The funds will support the Shuttle design. develop- 
ment, test and evaluation activities, changes/system upgradin ac- 
tivities, and production activities for a four orbiter fleet. The &.om- 
niittee continues to hlieve that there is a requirement for a five orbiter 
fleet to accomplish critical civil and defense missions, to provide flexi- 
bility for exploitation of the orbiter capabilities and to provide a back- 
up for any unforeseen loss of an orbiter vehicle. The traffic model for 
the early years is filled and as a result additional expendable launch 
vehicles are being required. Therefore, to maintain an option for the 
fifth space shuttle orbiter, the Committee recommends the addition of 
$5.000,000 for procurement of long lead materials such as titanium 
resulting in a total recommended authorization for the Space Shuttle 
program of $1,878,000.000 in fiscal year 1981. 

SPACE FLIGHT OPERATIONS 

I n  January 1980. NASA% requested $809,500,000 for Space Flight 
Operations programs in fiscai year 1381. The NASA F Y  1951 Budget 
-1mendment proposed reduct ions of !€42.000.000 as follows : $lO,OOO,O~ 
I eduction in Space Transportation System Operations Capability 
1)erelopment activities ; @QOO,i@O reduction in Advanced Frograms ; 
$L.OOO,OCIO reduction for Suaceiai, ; aiid $%.CiGn?,?&O idtt;:ioii f ~ ;  S p ~ e  
Transportation System Operations activities resulting in a revised 
request of $767,500.000. The, Committee disagrees in part and recom- 
mends a total authorizat,ion of $769.500.000 for Space Flight Opera- 
t i o x  p r e g a m s  in fica! yenr 1981 which reflects a net reduction of 
$ 4 0 , ~ 0 0 , ~  h i i i  the origi-inii: iiytiest. 

Spacp Transportation, SvRtem Operations Capability Develop- 
, t t ~ , ~ ~ . - - T : l c  ?:A$?, ie-+z? fix:! yez.~.~~!?!?? _mqy.st fcr -r Cl>a,-o Trenq- .:. . 
Iwrtation Systems O p ~ r a t i ~ i ~ s  C'apas:!:ty IJeveiopment acrivmes 1s 

$'79,OOO,OW!. 'The budget amendmenr wi i i  reduce p h i n d  h i d i n g  hi. 
$?X Tr.crtiz! TT~pcr  S t q e  <ITTq) from $?9?s:O(~n:nm to M9.000.W. This 
reduction IS consistent with the cieferrai of tile InkrnatiiHial S d a i  
Polar Mission launch from 1983 to 1985. The first mission requiring 
n three-staee IUS will now be the Galileo Mission in 1984. The amended 
budget will support a revised development schedule consistent with 
fhe Galileo launch date. The revised schedule. however, will delay 
milch of the NASA rtniclue derelopment actiritv until after the t W 0 -  
siape IUS development by the Department of Defense is completed, 
ivsultinq in some loss of efficiency in the overall development effort. 

The Committee hes. for some time, supported the development of a 

low thrust high specific impulse propulsion system. T'tle Committee 
has included $12,000.000 to begin the development of the Solar Electric 
Propulsion System, SEPS. to complement the capabilities of the space 
&ii:t!e 2x12 the inertip! ~!pper sttage. The solar electric propulsion sps- 
tem will substantiall broaden the performance capabilities of current 
day chemical prn P ufqion systems and should aileriate many of the 
schedule and per-ormanre problems associated Trith launch window 
constraints. 

The Committee feels that this capability will enhance. the integrity 
of the entire space program for applicatlons such as orbltal station 
keeping, orbital transfer, orbital debris cleanup and planetary trans- 
portation. However, the initiation of the SEPS development should 
not be viewed as a commitment to the Hallev/Tempel I1 comet mission. 
The Committee included $12,000,000 for initiation of the solar electric 
propulsion system resulting in B total recommended authorization .of 
$91,OOO,OOO for Space Transportation System Operations Capability 
Development in fiscal year 1981. 

Advanced Programs.-The NASA revised fiscal year 1981 budget 
request for Advanced Programs is $8.800,000. The amended budget 
provides for definition activity on the highest priority potential near 
term space transportation system initiatives. but drastically reduces 
study effort on future systems, particularly those associated with op- 
erations in gem chronous orbit. Reductions would delay effort on 
such areas as or ita1 transfer vehicle, advanced propulsion concepts, 
and geostationaq platforms. This request reflects a significant de- 
crease from $13,000,000 in fiscal year 1980. The Committee continues 
to view with concern NASA's lack of emphasis on this activity which 
is vital to long range planning for future space opportunities. The 
Committee disagrees with the proposed reduction and recommends 
an additional increase of $3,0OO,OOO for advanced program studies 
iE fiscal year 1981 and directs that these additional funds be used 
to support enhanced Phase B definition studies and technical develop- 
ment for the ... power extension package and.the 25kw power module. 
~ n e  ~omrmcr,e.e nu- that the so!~:  c!cct.tr:c prqx!~inn system: the 
power extension package, and the 25kw power module use certain 
common technologies such as solar array and power processing tech- 
nology and directs that conceptual studies and system design should 
t&e ndvnnt,age of this commonality in order to achieve program econ- 
oriiim. The total r e c a ~ r n e d e d  r?lzthnrhtion for Advanced Programs 
is $13,800,000 in fiscal year 1981. 

I%- L - -  N -.* A ̂ ^ ^  --__ C A ppvippcl fiwnl vear 1981 budget request for 
Spacelab is $?&3,'[u?),w. Tne srriedrd tiidget Ti!! SuFFCrt deVe!C=\- 
ment and deiivery of the major Spscc!ab dements, but delivery of 
t h e  ,Cpxeln_h simiilstor will be delayed with resultant delay in cfew 
training activities. Pme&tig of Space!& hardmare, once ?t Rrnves 
from Europe will also be delayed. The Committee also notes that 
approximately 65 percent of the contract price for procurement of 
the second Spacelab is inoluded in the fiscal year 1981 b u d p t  Ipquest. 
Although fully committed to procurement of the second Spacelab, the 
Cornnittee recommends an  additional reduction of $15.W.000 re- 
sulting in a total authorization of $134,?oc),OOO for Space!e'- ::: fiscal 
g a r  1981. 

gn 

- -  

* * I W U C U " .  0- - - - 7 - x  



Page 14 

Space Transportation System 0peratwns.- The NASA r e v i d  
fiscal year 1981 budget request for Space Transportation Systems 
Operations is $346,500,000. The budget amendment reflects deferral 
of procurement of hardm-are and of supporting activities consistent 
with delay of the International Solar Polar Mission and other planned 
flight schedule adjustments. The Committee recommends adoption of 
the revised budget request. 

PHYSICS AND ASTRONOMY PROGRAM 

NASA requested $438,700,000 for Physics and Astronomy pro- 
grams in fiscal year 1981. The Administration budget amendment re- 
duced this request to $346,600,000. The Committee reduced the origi- 
nal request by $68,000,000 and recommends an authorization of $370,- 
700.000 for Physics and Astronomy in fiscal year 1981, in accordance 
with the following actions. 

I ntemt iona l  solar polar mission (ISPM) development.-NASA 
requested $82,600,000 for ISPM development in fiscal year 1981, and 
subsequently amended the request to $39,600,000. The Committee 
agrees with the $43.000,000 reduction for ISPM development activities 
which will result in approximately a two year delay in the launch 
schedule. 

Shuttle lSpace7ab payload development and miasion m n a q e m n h -  
S A S A  requested $72,100,000 for Shuttle/Spacelab payload develop- 
ment and mission management in fiscal year 1981, and amended the 
request to $29,100.000. A p e i n g  in part, with the amendment, the Com- 
mittee reduced the orignal request by $25,000,000 and recommends 
$47.100,000 for these acltivities with direction that NASA assure con- 
tinued effort in major facilities and equipment developmenk and prin- 
cipal investigator instruments development. 

Research and Bndy&?.-k4SA requested $42,800,000 for research 
and analysis in fiscal year 1981 and amended the re uest to $36,700.000. 
The Committee disagrees with the amendment an% reconimends $42,- 
,900.000 for research and analysis to assure effedive support of flight 
projects. 

PLANFTARY EXPLORATION PROGRAM 

SASA requested $179.600.000 for Planetary Exploration in fiscal 
rear 1981. Within this line item the Administration budget amend- 
ment reduced Mission Operations and Data Analysis by $4,300,000. 
The Committee disagrees with the proposed amendment and m m -  
mends $179,600,000 for planetary exploration in order to ensure con- 
tinued collection and analysis of valuable scientific data from plan- 
etary spacecraft. 

LIFE SCIENCES PROGRAM 

NA%SA% requested $49,700,000 for Life sciences in fiscal year 1981. 
Within this line item the -4dministration budget amendment proposed 
retliictions in Life Sciences flight experiments by $6,500,000 and S u p  
porting Research and Technology activities by $4.100,000. The Com- 
mittee disagrees with the proposed amendment and recommends $49,- 
700.000 for Life Science in recognition of the importance of the United 
States resuming vital experimentation on the effects of spaceflight on 
)iumans: 

SPACE APPLICATIONS 
NASA originally requested $381,700,000 for Space A plications 

program in fiscal year 1981. The fiscal year 1981 NAXA Budget 
Amendment proposed a revised budget request of $356,700,000 with a . 
number of increases and decreases as follows: Resource Observaiion 
Program-a $30,000,000 increase for Landsat D, a deletion of $16,000,- 
000 for the Operational Land Observing System, and a reduction of 
$6,000,000 for Resource Observatioiis Applied Research and Data 
Analysis ; Environmental Observations-a reduction of $6,500,000 for 
Environmental Observations Applied Research and Data Analysis, a 
reduction of $6,500,000 for Environmental Observations Shuttle/ 
Spacelab Pa load Development, a reduction of $l,ii00,OOO for the 
Operational Jatellite Improvement Program, a reduction of $12,000,- 
000 for the Ear th  Radiation Budget Experiment, and a reduction of 
$1,500,000 for the Halogen Occultation Experiment; and a reduction 
of $5,000,000 for Technology Transfer activities. The Committee rec- 
ommends a total authorization of $386,700,000 for Space Applications 
program in fiscal year 1981. 

Resource Observatk.-The NASA revised fiscal year 1981 budget 
request includes $170,300,000 for Resource Observation programs 
which reflects an increase of $8,OOO,OOO over the original request of 
$162,300,000. The Committee recommends a total authorization of 
$182,600,000 for Resource Observation programs in fiscal year 1981. 

-Landsat D :  The revised budget request includes $94,300,000 for 
Landsat D which reflects an increase of $30,000,000 over the original 
budget request. The $3O,OOO,OOO increase stems largely from projected 
increases in the cost of development of the Thematic Mapper a t  
Hughes *4ircraft Company and from projected increases in both the 
space and ground systems being developed by the General Electric 
Company. The Committee notes that total cost estimates for the 
Thematic Mapper instrument have more than tripled since initiation 
of the project and that total cost estimates for the space and ground 
systems are increasing. Continuing schedule delays of Landsat D 
threaten the President's commitment to provide data continuity to the 
user community. I n  approving this increase the Committee directs 
SASA to consider the negotiation of a total fixed price to completion 
for the thematic mapper development and to develop a Ian for launch 

This plan should address launch schedule, program costs, impact on 
ongoing programs such as AgRISTARS, and impact on the Presi- 
dent's commitment to an operational Landsat system and should be 
presented to the Committee by June 15,1980. However, launch of the 
Landsat D with the multispectral scanner only should not be viewed 
as lessening the importance of completing the thematic mapper devel- 
opment for launch at  a later date. The Committee recommends 
npproval of the increase of $30,000,000 for Landsat D for a total rec- 
ommended authorization of $94,300,000 in fiscal year 1981. 

-Operational Land Observing System : The fiscal year 1981 budget 
amendment would delete $16,000,000 for an Operational Land Obser1'- 
ing System. Deletion of these actirities will defer planned impvye- 
ments to the reliability of the existing and planned ground systems to 

of Landsat D at  an early date with the multispectra 1) scanner only. 



Page 15  

[!:e !.\.e! required fpr :in operationai system. I t  wiii ais0 defer prmiiieI 
tiient of loiig lead items for a follow-on Landsat type spacecraft and 
:ind increase the risk of losing continuity of coverage during the last 
!:nlf of the decnde. The Committee recommends authonzat1on of 
$9.300.000 in fiscal year 1981 for Operational Land Observing System 
nctivities for  improvements to the reliability of existing and planned 
groi.ind systems. definit.ion studies of an operational system- includ- 
ing, private sector involvenient, and advanced sensor development 
nc t A i  es. 

-Resource Observations -1pplied Research and Data hnaiysis : The 
ShSh revised fiscal year 1981 budget reqllest includes $12.800.000 for 
Resource Observations Applied Research and Data hnalysis activities. 
The budget amendment would have major impacts on programs to 
tlevelop and test remote sensing and information extractlon technyues 
in both water and land resoiirce management and would elimlnate 
fundamental research related to understanding the effect of atmos- 
pheric conditions on remote sensing observations. The Committee 
recommends a total authorization of $15.800.000 in fiscal ear 1981 for 

En z&vnrnenta.l Obxrrzqations.-The S.iS.1 fiscal year 1981 revised 
request for Environmental Observation programs is $109.600.000 
which reflects a $28,000.000 reduction from the original request. The 
Committee recommends a total authorization of $119.600.000 for 
Environmental Observation Programs in fiscal year 1981 reflecting a 
$18.000,000 reduction in the original re uest. 

--Environmental Ohsermtions ApJied Research & Data hnalysis: 
The, budget amendment reduction of $6.500.000 would delay develop- 
ment of observing svsteiiis and models planned to aid to predicting 
Flobal weather and climate patterns and severe storms; reduce activi- 
ties i n  ob*r.rving. iiiodrlinp t:nc? prdicting tropospheric and s t r a t e  
spheric air cluality : and defer activities designed t o  study wean proc- 
rxsinp. T!re Committee i.wommrnds a total authorization of $54.900.- 
000 for Envirvlliileiitii: Obse;.rations .\,pp!ied Reyearch and Ihta 
.+[il l l)  hlb L v ~ c , g i i i z i ~ g  t!x i-p:crtnncc of the efforts to development 
observing svstenis and models to aid in predicting and forecasting 
weather ancl climate patterns ancl severe storms. 

--Environnrental Obserrat ions Siinttle;'Spacelab Payload Develop- 
ment: The, S.1S.i fiscal year 1981 revised bud& request iiiclydes 
%;?,?N!.X!!! for Envimnms?!al Ohservations ShuttieiSpaceiab P a y i p u  
Developnient. This budget change recognizes a new program directlon 
i: the ztr?.!yphcric cloiirl phvsics lab actirities which has occurred since 
the budget submission anal w ~ , i c h  ini!ude?, trrmination cf h~rdwnm 
4eveior)weiit. I n  addition, derc!opment of such pay1oa.d~ as the micro- 
\vn v~ limb sonntler and the high resolution doppler interferometer will 
'ne deiayed Lv oiit: year. The Coii;mittcc recommer?ds a n  authorization 
of $6.700.000 in these activities in FY 1981. 

-Operational Satellite Tmprovement Program : The NASA fiscal 
year 1981 r e v i d  hitdget request includes $9.200.000 for the Opera- 
tional Satellite Improvement Program. The, reduction of $1,5Oo,qOO 
will require a delay in demonstration activities for the vlslble and in- 
frnred spin scan radiometer atmospheric sounder related to 9evem 
storm prediction. Tt  ill also he necessary to delay activities to develop 

Resonrce Observations Applied Research and Data Ana 9 ysis. 

. , .  

. 

new or improved user terminals for operational data. The Committee 
rec~.n;l.n~ends a.doption of the revised fiscai year iH8i budget ieqiiest. 

--Earth Radiation Budget Experiment : The SASA fiscal year 1981 
revised budget request includes $17,000.000 for the  Earth Radiation 
Budget Experiment,. Tne impact of the budget amendment is a slip 
of approximately one year in the availability of the spacecraft and 
inst.riiments to measure temporal and spatial variations in the radia- 
tion Jrnlnnca over the globe. The Committee reconinrentis adoptlon of 
the revised budget request which reflects a $12,000,000 reduction from 
t,ha original request. 

-Halogen Occultation Experiment: The XASA fiscal year 198i 
revised budget request includes $4,500,000 for the Halogen Occult at ion 
Experiment (HALOE) . The budget amendment slips HALOE de- 
velopment activities by approximately one year and, therefore, delays 
the measurement of Global Stratospheric concentration profiles of key 
chemical species involved in ozone destruction. The Committee rec- 
ommends adoption of the revised budget request which reflects a 
$1.500,000 reduction from the original request. 

Technology Transfer.-The NASA fiscal year 1981 revised budget 
re uest includes $7,500,000 for Technology Transfer activities which 
relects a $5,00O,OOO reduction from the original request. The b u d p t  
amendment would terminah or lower funding for several application 
systenis verification and transfer activities and defer initiation of new 
activities. Regional remote sensing applicatlons projects underway or 
planned with 30 states would be reduced with stretchoats on some of 
the remainin 18 projects. User outreach and communications tasks 
would be re uced and some university grants cancelled. The Com- 
mittee recognizes the im ortance of technology transfer activities and 
recommends approval o $12,500,000 for Technology Transfer activi- 
ties in fiscal year 198;. 

Xiiier;zls Processzy i7t Spme.-NASA% requested $22.200.000 in 
fiscal year 1981 for Materiais Processing in Space -1ctirities. Within 
this sub-line item, reduced NhSA's  request, by $2.900.000. funds 
which would haTe Seen used to support development. of an analytical 
cu&t ~ixiii~ e ~ p r i z x z t .  te .+-~dy the effect, of convection flows on crystal 
growth. The Committee recognizes the potential large positive contri- 
bution to the Nation's economy from the manufacture in space of ne\r, 
innovative, and better roducts. Floating zone cr;vstal p o w t h  is the 
most promising methof  for producing large, highlv perfect and nni- 
fomdy doped saniconductor crystais. T'nereiore. the Cornmitt~e r r ~ ~  
ommends the addition of $2,700,000 resulting in a total recommended 
nnthcrriT?.tinn o f  !324.900@0 for Jlaterials Processing in Space pro- 
grams. 

TECHNOLOGY UTILIZATION 

C f  

l) 

-1 

I ne or ig i rd  XASX fisd ?$!!?I ?xd@ reqiieqt included $13.- 
100,000 for Technology t7tilizatlon whereas the revised budget reqGest 
includes $12,100,000. The budget amendment would force a delav in 
new and attractive opportunities for biomedical applications. The 
Committee recommends a total authorization of $13.100,000 for Tech- 
nology Utilization activities in fiscal year 1981 recognizing the im- 
portant rontribution of the technologg utilization p r o g - r  to inno- 
vation. 



Page 16 

expander cycle dual-thrust engine technology. The Committee also 
added $2,000,000 for enhancement of space platform and large space 
structures advanced technolology activities. The Committee recom- 
mends a to td  authorization of $108,400,000 for Research and Tech- 
nology Base programs in fiscal year 1981. 

Sys t em Technology Program.-The STASA fiscal year 1981 revised 
budget requests includes $7,800,000 for Systems Technology programs 
which reflects a reduction of $900,000 in Information Systems Tech- 
nology and a reduction of $l,OOO,OOO in Spacecraft S stems Tech- 

design activities which support experimental communication satellite 
technology would be dela ed. Launch of the Long-Duration Exposure 
Facility would be delaye8by a minimum of one year with some result- 
ant difficulties related to program management continuity due to  loss 
of projeot and experiment personnel who are needed to com lete h a 1  
checkout, operations, data analysis, and integration. The Ebmmittee 
recommends adoption of the original budget request of $9,7700,000 for 
Space Technology programs in fiscal year 1981. 

TRACKING AND DATA ACQUISITION 

9 and Data Acquisition programs in fiscal year 1981. The NASA fisca year 
1981 revised request includes a reduction of $1,500,000 in Operations 
and a reduction of $8,500,000 in System Implementation activities 
The Committee recommends the pending budget request of $271,- 
500,000 for 0 rations and adopts the $8,500,000 reduction in funds 
for systems Eplementation activities resulting in a total recom- 
mended authorization of $350,5700,000 for Tracking and Data Acquisi- 
tion programs in fiscal year 1981. The Committee disagrees with the 
$1,500,000 reduction from operations in order to reduce the risk of 
interrupting in-orbit spacecraft support and agrees with the $8,500,000 
reduction from Systems Implementation which delays the replacement 
of elements of existing computer facilities. 

CONSTRUCTION OF FACILITIES 

NASA requested $120,000,000 for Construction of Facilities proj- 
ects in fiscal year 1981. The Committee deferred a request of $1,500,000 
for modifications to various buildings for energy conservation at  the 
Je t  Propulsion Laboratory and a re uest of $3,000,000 to initiate de- 

Lewis Research Center, resulting in a total recommended authoriza- 
tion of $115,500,000 for Construction of Facilities projects in fiscal 

RESEARCH AND PROGRAM MANAGEMENT 

NASA’s original budget request included $1,047,154,000 for Re- 
search and Program Management in fiscal year 1981. The Administra- 
tion’s budget amendment proposed a reduction of $14,000,000 which 
mill delay the filling of civll service vacancies and will reduce installa- 
tion support activities. The Committee recommends adoption of the 
revised b u d s t  request resulting in a total authorization of $1,033,- 
lS4,OOO for Fhearch and Program Management in fiscsl year 1981. 

nology. NASA‘s in-house 30/20 gigahertz and narrow { and antenna 

NA4SA’s original request included $359,000,000 for Trac 

commissioning of a nuclear reactor P acility a t  Plum Brook Station, 

year 1981. 

AERONAUTICAL RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY 

X d S h  initially requested @90,:300,000 for Aeronautical Research 
anti Technology. This amount represented a 5.8-percent decrease, in 
actual dollars. from the current plan for fiscal year 1980. h revised 
request for $2%.:300,000 was submi t t4  subsequently. This amount 
represents a further decrease, to 10.7 percent. The Committee under- 
stands that the first decrease is largely explained by the tail-off of 
certain elements in the Aircraft Energy Efficiency (ACEE)  Program. 
The second decrease was caused by a need to balance the Federal 
budget. 

The Committee strongly supports the need for a balanced budget and 
endorses the fact that NASA must take its share of the cuts. Tail-off of 
the ACEE Program, however, should be viewed as an opportunity to 
undertake certain new high priority research efforts, not as a means 
to further trim the budget. 

Last year the Committee requested a White Paper on future pro- 
gram options. Several very worthdiile new thrusts were identified. 
Yet few were included in the fiscal pear 1981 request. The Committee 
considers this regrettable given the twin concerns about national mu- 
rity and foreign competition in civil aircraft. 

Therefore, the Committee increases the requested amount by 
$20,500,000 for six high priority augmentations : Variable Cycle En- 
gine High Temperature Validation ($4.5 million), High Performance 
Flight Experiments ($5.5 million), High Speed Structures ($4 mil- 
lion), Alternate Fuels Utilization ($4 million), Alternate Alloy Stud- 
ies ($1 million). and General Aviation Propeller ($1.5 million). The 
total authorization for Aeronautical and Research and Technology is 
$?295,800,000 which is still 4 percent less than the fiscal year 1980 
amount. 

SPACE RESEARCH AND TECHNOWGY 

The NASA original fiscal year 1981 budget request included 
$115,200,000 for Space Research and Technology. The NASA fiscal 
year 1981 Budget Amendment proposed reductions of $5,000,000 as 
follows: a $3,100,000 reduction in Research and Technologg Base 
Activities and a $1.9OO,OOO reduction in Systems Technology Pro- 
grams. The Committee recommends a total authorization of $120,- 
200,000 for Space Research and Technology programs in fiscal year 
1981. 

Research and Technology Base.-The NASA fiscal year 1981 re- 
vised budget request includes $100,300,000 for Research and Tech- 
nology Base wtivities. Reseawh and technology activities in dis- 
ciplines relevant to assuring future capabilities in space such as mats- 
rials, information systems, power and propulsion will be reduced 
$Xht three percent from the planned level, and in terms of real 
effort will be about ten pewent below the F Y  1980 level. A t  the 
request of the Committee, NASA is currently developing a plan to 
sustain a national chemical propulsion capability including an assess- 
ment of what portion of the existing industrial base that will be main- 
tained by their plan. The Committee added $.3,OOO,000 to enhma, 
advanced chemical pmpdsion t e c h n o l w  activities and to accelerrta 



Page 1 7  

LANGUAGE AMENDMENT 

Sectioii 1 ( d ) .  
The comrnittrt aniended this section to conforni with rule 21, ciause 

5 of the Rules of the House of Representatives. 

COMMITTEE VIEWS 

FUTURE SPACE PROGRAMS 

A t  the beginning of a new decade, the Committee considers it an  
appropriate tinie to review space policies and goals and our na- 
tional p l a m h g  for the space pro m. If the Nation is to realize the 
full potential of space science angchno logy ,  this review should aim 
at bringing about a long term approach to planning our space 
activities. 

I n  1974, NASA undertook a planning study, “Outlook for Space,” 
to examine the civilian role of the US. space program until the year 
2000. The report, “A Forecast of Space Technology 1980-2000” was 
an important element of that study and noted that “. . . n e  are enter- 
ing a new space era wherein space activities and space science and 
technology are key elements in the survival. the dignity, and the 
aspirations of the human race.” This Administration has made several 
recent partial efforts to unify space policy and give direction to the 
new space era, including PD-37 of June. 1978 : the White House Fact 
Sheet on US. Civil Space Policy of October. 1978 ; and the President’s 
N C I V ~ ~ ! X T ~  1974 statement on land remote sensing activities. Although 
these statements all address iiiiportsnt issues iii space po!icy, the Com- 
mittee believes that they are insufficient and iriadeipate to provide B 
!ocg-terrr? p e ~ p e ~ ’ t i v p  for p coherent, space program. 

The O m m i t t w  notes two important characteristics of our future 
space activities which mill require improved planning and coordina- 
rim. The first is the increasing internationalization of space. activi- 
ties. The expense and technical complexity of many future space ven- 
tures will require that joint programs be conducted, and the emergence 
of new space capabiiities abroad will rilake siich coai;~r~:t:cr: fo~?h!e.  

The second is the increasing diversity of appiications of space tech- 
nolop ,  as reflected in a multidisciplinary approach to such actiyities as 
r:m=t=. -,c-sicg ?hi+ nmv?rtr? wrviws tn R. more and more vai-it.;I unii 
cnmmunity. This  evolution of space appiications calk for the develop- 
ment of integrated programs to serve user. needs and to aggregate the 
Zser cnmmilfiity rind wi i i  rpquirc s u L ~ i m ~ i d  int;ragc-c:,c;. ~ ~ p e ~ t i d ? ’ ,  
possibly including new institutional arrangements. The Committee 
believes that NASA and the Administration need to take cognizance of 
these two trenas in dewloping and implementing an enhanced long- 

‘“YT A A . shou 7 d consider these issues in more depth during the NASA 
New Directions Sympnsiiim planned for June 1980. 

r-- 

lannin capability. 

EXPENDABLE LAUlrJCH VEHICLE 

The Committee supports NASA’s decision to extend Delta launch 
vehicie operations for backup and aiternaiivr lauiich capability &ii- 

i r g  the period of transition to Space Shuttle Operations. XASA has 
not estaliisiiecl similar provisions for user payloads rrhic!: rcquire p r -  
formance in excqs of the planned upgraded Delta vehicle and which 
can be accommodated by the h t las  Centaur !aunch vehicle. The ht las  
Centaur production will begin phasing-out early in 1980. 

The Committee recommends that NASA review the needs of poten- 
tial domestic and international Space Shuttle users, assess the impact of 
extending Atlas Centaur launch capability and Centaur upper stage 
capability and assess the need for revisions to existing launch vehicles 
reimbursement policy. NASA should give particular consideration to 
effects on user commitments to Space Shuttle, and to the overall 
impact on national launch vehicle capability and national economies. 
NASA should report these findings to the Committee by August 1, 
1980. 

PLANETARY EXPLORATION 

Planetary expIoration continues to be a vital component of the 
national space program. Substantial new scientific knowledge is 
being acquired of the chemical composition, geology and atmospheres 
of our neighboring planets which is providing insight into the origin 
and evolution of the, solar system. 

Following Voyager 2 encounter with Saturn in 1981 there is more 
than a 50 month gap in planetary imaging data until the Voyager 2 
encounter with Uranus in early 1386. The Galileo is the only plane- 

Space Shuttle launch wiii not encounter Jupiter until mid 1386. 
_4!thongh NAS.4’s Planetary Exploration Program is currently 

Zur&d tit an adequate !r*.-c! !B ~ ~ p p ~ r t  c?n,ning pmgrams: t,he Com- 
r,kt:e is c s c ~ c r x ? ,  th-t k t h e r  de!py~ in planst,ary new starts will 
have detrimental affects on future national capabilities. NASA 
should provide additional efforts in new start definitions for fiscal 
vear 1982 which ensure the continued vigor of the planetary explora- 
tion program. Particular consideration should be given to planetary 
options in+diy definition of a cometary mission and a Zerius Gi-- 
biting Imagmg adar (VOIR) mission. 

C I V X  P.EX!XE SENSING SYSTEMS 

*n-.. _” rLoggra~ current!:; n d e r  deve!oprnent which due to the delay in 

The Committee commends the OEce of Science, an4 Teciinobgy 
r t , L I c v  fur t:,& :;&&ship ir, :;c!:.ixn a tho ---- loront - - - - - -  policy derisions 
related to civil remote sensing systems and appiauds the desigriaiiun 
of a lead agency to manage all civil operational satellite activities. 
The commitment to evolve an operational Landsat system, to further 
private sector o portunities in civil land remote sensing activities, to 
continue the p \ c y  of providing Landsat data to fore]= WTS Fnd 

n 1. 



Page 18  

with public and private user needs. In  thls regard. the participatnon 
of Industrial Application Centers and State Technology A p  l i d i o n  
Centers in application projects and cooperatire programs sgould be 
reviewed and fully assessed by NASA. 

The Committee is encouraged Kith successes during the past year 
of the Technology Utilization applications teams, particularly those 
of the bio-medical team. NASA has used this approach to address 
national problems with the appropriate NASA technology which 
might have application. However, recent %?lite House policy papers 
have enunciated articular problems faced by small and minority 

suggests that the agency consider application team approaches to 
identifying NASA technologies which could address the needs of 
innovative small and minority firms located in rural, economically 
depressed regions and assist these firms in commercializing space 
technology. 

Patent disclosures represent an important mechanism for tms-  
ferring ~echnology. Although NASA policy gives emphasis to licens- 
ing the agency‘s atents to  small businesses and minority enterprises 
in economically &pressed, low-income areas, very little is being done 
to actively promote licensing of NASA patents by this segment of 
private industry. Further, the agency has recorded a relatively poor 

erformance in commercializing the atents it holds, even though the 
g A S A  licensing policy is more tlexille than that of most other fed- 
eral agencies. Consequently, the Committee recommends NASA 
develop new approaches for increasing the commercialization of the 
patents which the agency holds, particularly in the above cited areas 
of the economy. 

NASA should provide to the Committee by December 15, 1980, a 
report on the progress of implementing these recommendations. 

PILOT FATIGUE AND CIRCADIAN DESYNCHRONOSIS RESEARCH 

The Committee feels that NASA should lace added emphasis on 
its efforts to determine what research is neeled on the effects of pilot 
fatigue and circadian desynchronosis (jet  lag) on aviation safety. 
Three recent air carrier accidents (with a total of 218 fatalities) may 
have been caused by a deterioration in pilot performance associated 
with these phenomena. NASA should examine esisting knowledge and 
develop a research program plan aimed a t  providing a scientific basis 
for preventing future accidents of this type. The Administrator should 
report his findings and research plan to the Committee by September 
30,1980. 

REIMBURSABLE ACTIVITIES 

cies when such w o r k r m  a high degree of commonality with t eir 
aeronautics and spam activities An example is development of 
advanced automotuve propulsion systems for the Department of 
Energy. 
TO manage these efforts and to perform certain supporting research 

activities, NASA dedicates a substantial number of in-house civil 
service employees which in Fiscal Year 1981 is projected to reach 
480 personnel. The funds to pay the salaries and benefits of them 

businesses. I n  lig R t of this new White House policy, the Committee 

y- The Committee sup rts NASA’s technology work for other a 

- - - .  - -  - - 

promoting development of complementary and cooperative nation- 
ally operated satellite systems are necessary and important aspects 
of this policy. 

The Committee acknowledges the interagency programs includ- 
ing the National Oceanic Satellite System (NOSS) and SgRISTXRS 
which reflects a continuing trend toward interagency cooperation as 
well as shared funding which should result in a more effective transi- 
tion from experimental research and development systems to opern- 
tional systems. 

However, the Committee is concerned that our nation is not mak- 
ing maximimi utilization of remote sensing technology for assisting 
developing countries. Increased emphasis is needed to assure that 
the competing remote sensing systems which are being developed by 
several nations are also co~nplementary in that they provide informa- 
tion in data formats that can be used by all nations. 

SPACE COMMUNICATIONS RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 
The Committee notes with satisfaction the recent re-entry of 

NASA into space communications research and development. The 
importance of extending existing frequency and orbit utilimtion is 
highlighted by the recently completed World Administrative Radio 
Conference. The Committee ur  es that NASA, in consultation with 
other appropriate agencies a n f  departments, give careful attention 
to the development of a comprehensive strategy for the future inter- 
national meetings in telecommunications which are to  follow the 
WARC. 

The Committee observes that a recent report of the National Acad- 
emy of Science pointed out a need for multi-beam, large antenna 
satellites, to be used in conjunction with low-gain inexpensive earth 
stations, in meeting public service needs in such areas as education, 
health care, and emergency services. The report concluded that “the 
technology to meet such needs is often not provided b the private 
sector because of the technical and cost risks involved.” $‘he Commit- 
tee directs NASA to ensure, in appropriate actions with NTIA and 
other agencies, and with the private sector, that the needs of the 
public service sector are given sufficient consideration in i,b satellite 
communications research and development. 

TECHNOLQGY UTILIZATION 
The Committee supports continued and aggressive action by the 

NASA Technology Utilization program to demonstrate secondary 
applications of aeronautical and space technology through ooopera- 
tive efforts with other agencies. These efforts should be further 
encouraged at Federal, State and local levels to ensure that the full 
potential of technology applications are assessed and incorporated 
for the broadest benefits to the public and private sectors. 

The proven success of applications projects expressed in terms of 
social benefit and cost benefit analyses provides the recognition that 
expanding these activities will provide still further divldends from 
the technology developed on NASA programs. NASA should, them- 
fore, consider netr and innovative approaches to broadening contad 

. 

. .  - -  
1 Commlt tee  on  S a t r l l l t e  Communlcnt lon6-Federol  Rmsarch and Dcaclopnfmt for Bot& 

Zits Oommunicat&m, 1977. 



Page 19 

55,700,000 
370.700.000 

3. Emendable Launch Vehicles. -. - - 

employees come lrom tne benentting agency although tne personnel 
;lots de E&. NASA% is sti!! b u n d  by t h e  overaii ceiling as estahiisiied 
by t.he. Office of Management and Budget. 

This policy has adverse etrects in that it requires that reimbursable 
xork  be d w e  kt the expen% of other aeronautics and space research, 
and limits the amount of help that NASA can give to outside 

Recognizing tnis, the Corr~mittee iirgci the A\d~i~istrstor of 
K-IISA to increase his future requests for personnel authorizations 
for this purpose. I n  addition. lie should prepare a d w c a q  pwkagcs 
jointly with the benefitting agencies to support these requests. 

a genc.ies. 

REPROGRAMMING AUTHORITY 

During the past year several questions arose with regard to the 
interpretation of NASA's reprogramming authority including 
restructuring of the Galiileo program, procurement of the manned 
maneuvering unit, procurement of a replacement aircraft, ttnd up- 
gradin of the Delta launch vehicle. 

The tomrnittee requests that  KASA reassess existing agency policy 
with regard to reprogramming authority and submit revised policy 
guidelines as to what type of actions require reprogramming. This 
policy should address the, need for written legal orinions by the Gen- 
eral Counsel on all reprogramming actions and c arificatmn of when 
new procurements and prograni restructuring constitute a repro- 
gramming action. 

Funds included in the Shuttle request under ChangeslSystPms 
I'pyrading should not be used for other than Space Shuttle related 
activities. KASA should proride the Committee with a list of the 
Shuttle equipment which it feels could be p m u r e d  under this author- 
ization as weii as Sliuitle eqiiipmcnt which wog!d re uire re,pro- 

quarter17 h i s  Kith regard to the  sht,us of these Changes/Systems 
Upgrading funds. 

gramming action. XASA should keep the Committee in 3 ornied on a 

FULLY A N D  CURRENTLY INFORMED 

It has been the continuing position of the Committee that NASA 
sho~iid keep the Congress h l l y  and currer?tly informed as to t.he im- 
pac~ on The insiiiuiioiid bzxx of i r i j ~ y  mar?zgerr.e~t 2nd techniml 
actiions required to fulfill propraim goais and objectives as oii ibed in 
the Space Art of 1958, as amended, and as detailed in annual author- 
izstienz. It is thP v i e r o t  the r',ommirw ri1n.i ;<;iSX $Ivii:2 r 6 i - i ~ ~  :~ 
riurmnt, pnrctices and procedures to assure that the full irrbfit of this 
prior p idance  is being wcomplishe6. 

EXI'LAiSATIO?r' OF  THE BlLL 

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 

SUMMARY 

Programs 
I I 

Authorization, Page X o .  
fiscal year 1981 i ! 

4. Ph>sics and Astronomy ._________ 

5. Planetary Exploration- _ _ _ _ _  - _ _ _ _  
6. Life Sciences-- _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  
7. S ace Applications __..__________ 

8. Tpechnology Utilization- - - - - - - - - - 
9. Aeronautical Research and Tech- 

nology- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -. 
10. Space Research and Technology- - 
11. Energy Technology - - - - - - - - - -. - . 
12. Trackmg and Data Acquisition.. - 

. .  
179; 600; 000 
49,700,000 

386, 700,000 
13,100,000 

295,800, 000 
120,200,000 

4 ,000 ,000  
350,500,000 

52 
54 
67 
74 
77 

115 

117 
142 
156 
156 

Total __________.____________ 4,473,500,000 I 
I 

COSSTRUCTIOX OF FACILITIES 
S">fCMARY 

Projects 
1 Authorization 
! F Y  1981 

I. Construction of Xan-\'ehicie Sy+- 
terns Research Facility, Ames 
K PsPRrcn Center- - -. - - - - - -. ~ 

2.  Modification of Steam ~ j e c t o r  
Systen; and thermai protect,ion ~ 

Center- - - -. - - _ _  - - - - -. - _  - - - - - 1  
3. Modification of Uni tnq  Plan I 

Wind Tunnel, hmes Research 
Center _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  -. _ _ _  - ._ - -. _ _  - ;  

4. Modification to various buildings ' 
for seismic protection, Jet Pro- ~ 

$?,en, nCIn . -  

LaLfiiitcC-;, AXCS ReseEroh 
n onn nnn 
L) O W U )  V W "  

3,400,000 

pulsion Laboratory-. - ~ - .  - - - _ _  - ~ 
2, GOO, oeG 

Page 
NO. 

___-- 

172 

1 I . <  

174 

175 



Page 20 

CONSTRUCTION O F  FACILITIES-Continued 

SVLrMMARY-Cnntinned1ed 

COSSTRUCTION O F  FACILITIES-Continued 

Projects 

5. ltehabllitation of High 'l'empera- 
ture Hot Water System, Zone 2, 
industrial area, John F. Ken- 
ned Space Center 

6. Moddcations for Avionics Inte- 
gration Research Laboratory, 
Langley Research Center- - - - -. 

7. Modifications to Aircraft Landing 
Dynamics facility, Langley Re- 
search Center _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  

8. Rehabilitation and modification 
of Gas Dynamics Laboratory, 
Langley Research Center- - - - - - 

9. Modification to Central Air Sys- 
tem, various buildings, Lewis 
Research Center- - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

10. Rehabilitation of electrical switch- 
gear, Engine Research Building, 
Lewis Research Center- - - _ _  - - - 

11. Rehabilitation of roof, phase IT, 
building . .  103, Michoud Assem- 
bly Facdity _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  

12. Rehabilitation of chilled water 
system, Michoud Assembly Fa- 
cility- - - - - - - - - - - - _ - - - - - - - - - - - 

---- 

13. Various locat,ions as follows: 
(A) Modification of 26-meter 

antenna, Canberra, Aus- 
tralia- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

(B) Replacement of antepna 
azimuth radial beanng, 
Goldstone, Calif- - - - - - - - 

14. Space Shuttle facilities a t  various 
locations at follows: 

(A) Modification of manufac- 
turing and final assembl 
facilitieg for externsY 
tanks, . .  Michoud assemby 
Facdity - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

(B) Modifications to Solid 
Rocket Motor Manufac- 

* '  turing and assembl Fa- 
cilities Thiokol Rant ,  
WasatchL-Utah _ _ _ _ _  ~ _ _ _ _  .-. - -. 

Authorization 
F Y  1981 

760,000 

5,756,000 

15,000,000 

2,000,000 

7,655,000 

1,700,000 

3,800,000 

782,000 

1,200,000 

950,000 

5,400,000 

2,700,000 

Page 
No. 

--__ 

176 

177 

178 

180 

181 

183 

184 

184 

185 

186 

186 

188 

Project, 

(C) Mmor Shuttle-umque 
projects (various loca- 
tions)-- - - - - - - - - - - - - _ - - 

15. Space Shuttle Payload Facilities: 
Rehabilitation and modification 
for payload ground support 
operations, John F. Kennedy 
Space Center _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  

16. Repair of facilities a t  various 
locations, not in excess of $500.- 
000 per project _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  

17. Rehabditation and modification 
of facilities a t  various locations, 
not in excess of $500,000 per 
p ro jec t - - - - -_ - -_ -_ - - - - - - - - -_ -  

18. Mmor construction of new facili- 
ties and additions to existing 
facilities a t  various locations, 
not in excess of $250,000 per 
project- - - - - _ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

19. Facility planning and design----- ,... 

2,000,000 

1,617,000 

15,000,000 

20,000,000 

4,000,000 
10,000,000 

189 

189 

190 

205 

225 
232 

RESEARCH AND PROGRAM MANAGEMENT, $1,033,154,600 
The R e s e m h  and Program Management a propriation funds the 

performance and management of research, tec ology and test sctivi- 
ties at NASA inhllations,  and the planning, management, and support 
of contractor research and development ltasks necessary to meek the 
Nation's objectives in aeronautical and space remaroh. Objectives of 
the efforts funded by the Re-search and Program Msnagement a p m  
priation are to (1) provide the technical and management capa ility 
of the civil service staff needed to conduct the full range of pro ams 
for which NASA is responsible, (2) maintain facilities and &om- 
tories in a state of operational capability and mana 
part of research and development programs, and 
and etl'icient technical and administrative 
and development programs. For FY 1981, an appropriation of $1,033,- 
154,OOO is requested. 
More than 22,500 civil service personnel at ten installations and 

Headquarters are funded by the Remuch and Pro am Management 
appropriation. This civil service workforce is N A S g s  most important 
rseoume, the strength on which the M u r e  of space and aeronautics 
reetmrch activities depend. Sevanty-five percent of the Reseamh and 

R, 

K 

- 



Page 21 

.Nntim.d Space Technoloqy Laboratm'es.-Principal roles are the 
supp0r-t of Space SS,iie!c &nine f i - -  AnveInpmpnt --- - - ~  and testing; reponal 
ea& resources research and technology transfer; and support func- 
tions for other Crovernment agencies located there. 

E'&qis PLiqlZt C~';~t~?.-!+irxipd mlns  ape management and 
launch of soimding rockets and balloons; and operation of an izn- 
str~ineztd nigh6 rsnge for snmnautical and space research. 

' 3 s  13% b::Clugct plcluicies tho ncresarp resoiirces to apply these in- 
house capabilities to approprinte n r o p m  activities. Detailed data on 
&ding  rqsipxxnts  is pmvidad in thc srction on each installation. 
-4 summary description of, and the funding required by functional 
category, are as follows: 

SOMMARP OF THE FISCAL YEAR 1981 BUDGET PLAN BY FUNCTION 

Personnel and related coats _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  $779,991, OOO 
Travel _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ~ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _  zO.825,ooO 
Facilities services 124,971,000 
Technical servlces _______________________-_____-__--__-__---- 47.498. OOO 
Management and operations support _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  L__ 73,871, ooO 

i'rvgiaiii Mllaraggimt apprcpriatiar? is needed !a provide for  salaries 
and related costs of this civii service, workioKe. -tr"vut. i i i o  pemnt is 
for travel which is vital to m a n a p  successfully the Agency's in-house 
and contracted programs. The remaining amount of the Research and 
Program Management appropriaiion 'provides for- the reseaxh, test 
and operational facility support. and for related pods  and services 
iiew-sarv to operste suixess5uil~; ttle WASA% ins:a!!at.i 
plish edicientiy anci en"eciive;F XA.SA'a sppx,;-e.c! z s z : c x .  

Eaoh of the ten Pi.4SA installations are m i m e d  certain principal 
roies of fundamenhi irripoi=hnce in meetkg ?cLkSP.'s r?nerpii nwwrmm 
goals. These roles reflect the int.rinsic competence of the installations 
on the basis of demonstrated capabilities and capacities. They are 
summarized as follows: 

A m 8  Research Center.-Princ.ipal roles are short haul aircraft and 
rotoxwaft sy&e.ms technology, oornpu8tational fluid dynamics, plane- 
tary probes, and life scie.nnes. 

Dryden Flight Research Center.-Principal roles are aeronaut.ica1 
flight testing, research and operations, as well as providing a con- 
tingency landing site for Space Shuttle flights. 

Goddard Spare Flight Center.-Principal roles are the development 
and operrution of earth orbital flight experimeqts and automated space- 
craft to conduct scientific investigatims and demonstrab pRdicsI 
applications; the management of the tracking and data acquisition 
activities far earth orbltsl missions; and msnagmn0nt of the Delta 
launch vehicle pro . 

Johnson Space  principal roles are management of the 
integrated Space Shutt,ie program and t.he Orbiter development 
ect: astronaut and mission specialist selection and trainiyg; 8 s  
Shuttle mission planning, operation and control; and application of 
memc?te sembg tn agricultural assessments and other earth rrs~urceg 
USBS 

Kennedy Space Center.-Frincipai roles are the launch of payhds  
cz cxper?&!e !~ur?ch vehicles; the launch of Space shult1s d e v e ~ k p  
meat a_nd t ~ d .  flights ; and preparation for the opemtional p h m  of the 
Space Transporttion System. 

Langley Reseamh C'enter.--Prir.cipa! x!s am long haul aircraft 
systems technology, emphasizing fuel conservation, safety and environ- 
mental eEeetss; aerospace siructxres t ixki i~c!~~y ; e n ~ - m e n t a l  qiinlity 
nionitoring by remote yen3ii-g; ani: i i i ivrinc~? spzA5 systems technn!~gy. 

Lewis Reeearch Center.-Principal d e s  are aemnauiiclri a i d  qm 
propulsion technology; space communications research and tech- 
:=!>=;; sp~ce pnd tarmatnni e n e r e  spsrems rwt?a~d~ a d  Lki>ic~k5y; 
end manqt-ment of the Cent.aur e,xpendabie launch vehicle. program. 

Miarehi t  Xpace Flighi r(Je7tteF.-?~fiCipa! roles are mtnegement of 
+ha I--- -r--- sn*ra 3hnrrie main wi&iw &id L u h t  222 :d-:rnd  EEL 
projects ; management of XISA's development activiaes on the Space- 
ab  and Ineltial IJpper Stage prcjects; management of large auto- 

mated spwec'nrfi. projwts such as the Space Telescope and the High 
Energy Astronomy Observatory ; experiments in materials pmxming 
in space: and solar heating and cooling technology development d 
~.~r;-ficstinn ffir the Department of Energy. 

. .  

r---:---- 



Page 22 

consultations or extraordinary expenses, including representation and 
o6icial entertainment expenses, upon the authority of the Administra- 
tor, whose determination shall he final and conclusive. 

Subsection 1 ( ) would provide that of the funds appropriated for 
“Research and fevelopment” and “Research and program manage- 
ment,” not in escess of $75,000 per pro’ect (including collateral equip- 
ment) may be used for construction o i  new facilities and additions to 
existing facilities, and for repairs, rehabilitation, or modification of 
facilitiaa 
Section $ 

Section 2 would authorize upward variations of the sums authorized 
for the LLConstruction of facilities” line items (other than facilit 
planning and design) of 10 per centum at the discretion of the Adl 
ministrator or his designee, or 25 per centum following a report by 
the Administrator or his desimee to the Committee on Science and 
Technology of the House of fiepresentatives and the Committee on 
Commerce, Science, and Transportation of the Senate on the circum- 
stances of such action, for the pu ose of meeting unusual cost varia- 
tions. However, the total cost of 3 work authorized under these line 
items ma not exceed the total sum authorized for “Construction of 

Section 3 
Section 3 would provide that not more than one-half of 1 per centum 

of the funds ap ropriated for “Research and development” may be 
transferred to t t e  “Construction of facilities” appropriation and, 
when so transferred, together with $lO,OOO,000 of the funds ap ropri- 
ated for “Construction of facilities,.’’ shall be availnhle for t!e con- 
struction of facilities and land acquisition at any location if the Ad- 
ministrator determines (1) that such action is necessary because of 
changes in the aeronautical and space program or new scientific or 
engineering developments, and (2) that deferral of such action until 
the next authorization Act is enacted would be inconsistent with the 
mterest of the Nation in aeronautical and space nctivities. However, 
no such funds may be obligated until 30 days have passed after the 
Administrator or his designee has transmitted to the Speaker of the 
House, the President of the Senate and the specified committees of 
Congress a written rep“ containing a description of the project, its 
cost, and the reason w y such roject is necessary in the national inter- 

has notified the Administrator that no objection to the proposed nction 
will be made. 
Sectiol, 4 
of this Act- 

facilities x under subsection 1 (b), paragraphs ( 1) through (18). 

est, or each such committee be P ore the expiration of such 30-day period 

Section 4 would provide that. notwithstanding any other provision 

(1) no amount ap ro riated pursuant to this Act may be used 
for any program de ps ete b the Congress from q u e s t s  85 ori - 
inally made to either the dum Committee on Science and Tecg- 
nology or the Senate Committee on Commerce, Science, and 
Transportation ; 
(2) no amount appropriated pursuant to this Act may be used 

for any program m excess of the amount actually authorized 
for that particular program by subsections 1 (a) and 1 (c) ; urd, 

SECTIONAL ANALYSIS 
A BILL To a u t h o r h  appropriations to the National Aeronautics and Space 

Administration for research and development, construction of iacilitiee, and 
rematch and program munagement, and for other purporer 

Section 1 
SdsecCiona (a) ,  ( b ) ,  and ( c )  would authorize to be appropriated 

to the National Aeronautics and Space Administration funds, in the 
total amount of $5,622,154,000, as follows : (a) for “Research and de- 
velopment,” a total of 12 program line items aggregating the sum of 
$4.,473,500,000; (b) for “Construction of facilities,” a total of 19 line 
items aggregating the sum of $115,500,000; and (c) for “Research 
and program management,” $1,033,154,000. Subsection (c) would also 
authorize to be appro riated such additional or supplemental amounts 

em loyee benefits authorized by law. 
ffdaection 1 ( d )  would authorize the use of appropriations for “Re- 

search and development” without r e g r d  to the provisions of sub- 
section l ( g )  for: (1) items of a capltal nature (other than the 8c- 
quisition of land) required a t  locations other than NASA installa- 
tions for the performance of research and development contra&; 
and (2) grants to nonprofit institutions of higher education, or to 
nonprofit organizations whose primary purpose is the conduct of sci- 
entific reaearch, for purchase or construction of additional research 
facilities. Title to such facilities shall be vested in the United States 
unless the Administrator determinea that the national p r o p m  of 
aeronautical and s p w  activities will best be served by vestmg title 
in any such grantee institution or organization. Moreover, each such 

nt shell be made under such conditions as the Administrator shall 

therefrom adequate to ‘ustify the making of that  grant. 
In either case, no funhs may be used for the wnstruction of a facility 

in accordanca with this subsection, the estimated cost of which, in- 
cluding collateral q u i  ment, exceeds $250,000, unless the Adminis- 
trator notifies the S p i e r  of the House, the President of the Senate 
and the specified committees of the Congress of the nature, location, 
and estimated cost of such facilit . 

Subsection l ( e )  would proviie that, when so specified and to the 
extant provided in an appropriation Act, (1) any amount appropriated 
for “Research and development” or for  “Construction of facilities” 
may remain available without fiscal year limitation, and (2) contracts 
for maintenance and operation of facilities, and eupport s e r v i c ~ ~  may 
be entered into under the ‘LResearch and program management” ap- 
propriation for periods not in BICBBB of twelve months beginning a t  
any time during the fiscal year. 

Gubaectima 1 ( f )  would authorize the use of not to exceed $25,000 of 
the “Research and program management” appropriation for scientific 

as may be necessary P or increases in salary, pay, retirement, or other 

K d necesssry to insure that the United States will receive benefit 

. 



Page 23 

(3) no amount ap ropriated pursuant to this Act mag be used 
for any program wfich has not beefi presented to or requested 
of either such committee, 

uniess ( A )  n perid u i  SO 1185 pii:-d after thc receipt 5s the 
Srxaker of the House, the President of the Senate and ea& such corn- 
&tee cf -&ice 6 . ren  hy t he  Administrator nr h i s  d ~ s i p e ~  rontaininrr 
a full and cornpPete statement of the action proposed to be taken ana 
the facts and circumstances relied upon in sup1)ort of such pro osed 
acticn, cr (E) p p ~ h  c n ~ h  c ~ ~ m i t t e  b fow thp expiration of W P ~  ne- 
riod has transmitted to the Administrator written notice to the egect 
that rcch committee ~ R S  no objection to the proposed action. 
Section 5 

Section 5 would express the sense of the Congress that it is in the 
national interest that consideration be given to geographical distribu- 
tion of Federal research funds whenever feasible and that the National 
A4eronautics and Space Admmistration should explore ways and 
means of distributing its research and development funds whenever 
feasible. 
Section 6 

Aeronautics and Space Administration Authorization Act, 1981." 
Section 6 would provide that the Act may be cited as the "National 

COST AND BUDGET DATA 
The bill will authorize appropriations for fiscal year 1981 in the 

amount of $5,622,154,000. I n  accordance with the requirements of Rule 
XIII, clause 7 of the Rules of the House of Representatives, the Com- 
mittee's estimate for the next five years of the XASA budget request 
is as follows : 
Fiscal year- 

1981 _-----------_-__---_------------------------ - _---- $5,622,154,oOo 
1982 _________________-______________________----------- 6,534,500,000 
1982 __---_-___---__.__ ~ -_-- ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ . ~ ~ _ _ _ ~  .--__ ---_---- 5.063.500.000 
3% 4,1!%3,W.000 
13a 5.524. m, wc 

These estixate-s do not incliide provisions for any nex  program or 
p m p m  n.iipent,ation that may be recoriimended nor do they include 
any provisions for administrative adjustments that may be required. 

The most significant ecoiioniic effects of SASA spending are the 
long-run productivity advances from new technologies developed for 
the space and aeronauties progranis. Many direct advances in com- 
munications sateiiites, improved ItircriLfi (iiii:iidiiig :OX ~ f i e r g  
efficient aircraft). remote sensing satellites, and other innovations have 
Wtll l l l l p L u b r c 1  L l l S  pvu,,\t:rc buy-".. , ". ...-...--- 
development and growth of many new biisinesses. Indirectly, through 
the development and dissemination of advanced technologies to U.S. 
Efiiis, the S j i i i i O E s  from the s p ~ c e  sfi:! se r~nsu t i c s  p ~ g ~ ~ s  !IBVP h e n  
applied in virtuallv every sector of the economy. 

t ! ~  result% of the various macro- 
------:- -&- -A: - -  ,,# +Ln -an,+ zf N-iS-t cnonrlinv nn GTp.  it, is clear 
CL"I1ULLII~ O I U l l l C 1 3  .,I L..\ > ..L.-<., --r 
from analyses done by the  Midlwst Researrh Tnstitute, Chase Econo- 
mstrics. i n ~ . ,  an:', ~ : h e r s .  ihp! X-A-53- !!iph terhnology expenditures 
ham returned more to the economy in snhstantial and long-lasting 
productivity gains than has been spent. Since these gains are through 
spinoff commercial advances. they are "extra" returns above and be- 
yond the primary goal of NASA programs : the successful completion 
of the various R&D mission assignments. Therefore, any gains which 
show positive returns to GNP in the long-run indicate a non-inflation- 
arg, significant return to the citizens of the C.S. 

. 
L - A L  : - - - - - - -A  ---A*-- . nAnon;tv  n F  ;nAnstrv In4  qtiqiilatpd the -... ~ 

2i!thaug!: it is &'c!*!:!? to 2 

. -  

CHANGES I N  EXISTTNG LAW MADE BY THE BILL, AS 
REPORTED 

Tn compliance with clause 3 of rule XI11 of the Rules of the House 
of Reprecentatives the following statement is made with regard to 
changes in existing law made by the bill. The bill, as reported. makes 
no changes in existing lax.  

(EXCERPTED C OM PAGES ( T X ) - ( X I ) ,  SPACE SHUTTLE 19ao.  COX- 
MITTEX O S  S C I E S C E  1 S U  T E C H S O L O G Y ,  SERIES A.\. .J.ISr.iRY 198C 



ties which will result in additional production funding re- 
quirements in fiscal year 1981 and increased cost and schedule 
risk. 

3. The total cost estimate for the NASA S ace Shuttle de- 
sign, development, test, and evaluation (DD'IP$E) program is 
now $6.18 billion (in 1971 dollars) which is approximately 
$1 billion more than the $5.15 billion estimate made at the 
initiation of the program. This represents a cost growth of 
20 percent as compared to a June 1979 projected growth of 
15 percent. 
4. The fiscal year 1981 bud@ must support basic program 

requirements and must contain adequate program reserves to 
support antici ated cost growth including : 

(a)  Orkter  stnictural modifications required as a re- 
sult of the 54 loads analysis which have been identified 
but will not be implemented until after the first flight. 

(a) Potential test failures and problems associated 
with qualification and certification of the main engine a t  
full power level (109 percent thrust). 

(c) Potential delay of the first manned orbital flight 
into fiscal year 1981. 

(d) Any Space Shuttle modifications which may be re- 
quired as a result of information gained during the 
orbital flight tests. 

(e) Qualification and installation of new thermal pro- 
tection system materials bing considered for partial us8 
on orbiter vehicle 099. 

Nm.-Fiscal year 1981 Space Shuttle funding flgnres were nnavail- 
able dnring the review because of the confldentiallty of this information 
until after the President's budget ie announced. 

5. NASA has taken steps to c o m t  the management defi- 
ciencies outlined in the various investigative reviews of the 
S aca Shuttle program. One major change is the distribution 

than consolidation at NAgA Headquarters : Level I NASA 
Headquarters), Level 11 (Johnson Space Center lea 6 center 
program office), and Level I11 (Space Shuttle Program Ele- 
ments-orbiter, main engine, etc.) . 
6. Space Shuttle cost estimates for fiscal year 1980 appear to 

be realistic and not excessively conservative. Concern was ex- 
p d  in the spring that due to the cost owths and schedule 
problems, future estimates of cost wou% be disproportion- 
ate1 conservative in an attempt to guarantee there would be 
no Ar ther  cost or schedule overruns. 

7. NASA and contractor Space Shuttle program o5cials 
continue to express a hi h degree of confidence in the in- 
te 'ty of the Space Shuttfe system design. The Space Shuttle 
D%&E certification test program has made significant prog- 
ress in the past year. The detailed status is as follows: 
Program element : P-t conpbte 

Orbiter _-_---___-_----__--___________________c_------- 78 
SRB -____--__-____---_--____________________----------- 17 
Et __________________-_____________________-------_----- 07 
Main Engine--_-__-__-_-__--------------_-------------- 81 

o P program reserves throu hout the management levels rather 

Page 24 

However, major areas in the certification and verification 
program that could result in schedule slippage and additional 
cost increases include : remaining orbiter subsystem qualifi- 
cation and certification testing, thermal protection system tile 
installation and structural proof testing, main engine flight 
certification and main propulsion test completion, and com- 
bined system vertification testing. 

8. The requirement to remove one (engine 0008) of the two 
engines from the preliminary flight certification (PFC) pro- 
gram for use during main propulsion tests (MPT)  has re- 
sulted in a scheduled delay for the P F C  pro ram which is 
now scheduled for a June 30,1980, com letion. Ino ther  engine 
(engine 2004) is scheduled to compEte preliminary flight 
certification in February 1980. The requirement for a replace- 
ment engine with an accompanyirg delay in availability has 
resulted in a higher risk schedule €or completion of the pre- 
liminary certification. 

9- The m a k  engine full poacer level (109%) certification 
program reauired for f d l y  operational capability will be 
hitifited in &a1 year 1980. A number of engine changes are 
required to satisfy the higher thrust level and meet engine 

lifi0% e number of planned Space Shuttle develo ment 
orbital t i i h t  tests has been reduced from six to  four. AltEo h 
NASA's current plans specify that the Space Shuttle will Y e  
considered operational on the fifth flight, in reality the orbiter 

uire research and development activities for some 
time. ? T e NASA decision to create an office of STS opera- 
tions and separate Space Shuttle responsibility for the devel- 
opment and production phase from the operational phase at 
the Associate -4dministrator level has met with mixed reviews 
and uncertainties. One major concern is the coordination of 
the activities during the next several years when operational 
commitments must be satisfied while significant R&D must 
be accomplished to achieve fully operational capabilities. 

11. Rockwell has instituted a new cost/schedule perform- 
ance management system for Increment 3 (production orbit- 
ers). Although. the new system should rovide better visibil- 
ity into accomplishments versus plannei work and provide a 
mechanism for working around obstacles in the program, it 
does not appear to  provlde significantly different insight into 
the impact of deferrals and flow through of work due to short 
falls in available funding. 

12. Conscious efforts to constrain production orbiter ac- 
tivity cost in fiscal year 1980 is resulting in some inefficient 
procurement of materials and could result in a number of 
stopstart efforts a t  several orbiter subcontractors. Addition- 
ally, in order to provide an e5cient procurement of a fifth 
orbiter vehicle. fi.~cal vear 1981 fnnds will be required for long 
lead items. NASA should provide to the Congress an  BSSB~S- 

ment of the tradeoffs between roceeding with a fifth Shuttle 
Orbiter on a least cost schelule versus the alternative of 
delaying the fifth Orbiter in order to incorporate flight ex- 
perience improvements into the deaip.  

uirements. 



Page 25  

untli later in the program shouid have proviileci ?:ASA% with 
sufficient indications that the cost problems nhich were iden- 
~ ' c - 3  i i i i eu i i i r l l i l a i1u~  :- r~ L I I  ,z l u t v  i n m  .., v v ~ v f i ' n  L _  ALLdLLu n ~ m m '  -.-_. 

4. Consideration of the chronology of events indicates that 
information presented by ?;AS14 during the Subcommittee 
ievieii ~f t he  S F X ~  Shutt!e P ~ C F E ~  i~ the fn!! of 1978 ~ n r l  
durin hearings in February 1979, was less than candid with 

2mt:Cx &hiE hiP__c-b_. 
Recmmndatim-NAAYA .dun&? keap the Subcam- 

c7imentlv informed with regard to all 
significantly affect the Space Shuttle 

cost and schedule com,mitmntx. 
Recommendatwn.-iVASd should r e @ m  a cost and 

schedule cmmitmeni for the Space Shuttle design. de- 
ztelopment test, and ecaluation program.. NL48A s h d  
also estabksh and c m m n i c a t e  to the Congress a firm 
schedule and cost commitment for completion of the 
Space Shuttle production activities. 

5 .  When considering budget priorities, the Administration 
has not adequatelg recopized the urgent and critical S a -  
tional need of the pace bhuttle system for civil and military 
applications. 

roduction funds, a separate source of 
funding, have provijed a significant amount of the finan- 
l-*ial flexibility for DDT&E activities that was available to 
the Shuttle managers. This appears to have had the effect 
of making the program managers feel more comfortable with 
the level of DDTLE program reserves than was narranted 
despite the significant increase in orhiter unit production 
costs nhich resulted from this practice. 

practice of rolitineiy u8in.q , w o ~ u c ~ ~ o ~ ,  funds a8 n ~ ~ T G B  
o f  prooram reaemes f o r  DDTcEE activities. 

ypY fi t~ serious fimding pmhlems which were under consid- 

8. I n  recent years 

?. ?.:?L?Sh's mann,--,Xent tnzhniqnn =f c . x ~ t & z i ~ w  the a n -  
>::E! fzz.'i>g h e ! ~ ? ~  ~n, l?e~ted  !eve!= en? rnncn18irlntincr t.he 
program reserres ai headquarters has been applied t h g u g h  
t he  life of the p q p m  an6 'has r d u c e d  both pmi a d  bad 
results. I n  the early phases of %e p m p m  this resulted in 
encoura.einp innovation and reassesment of program require- 

13. The Space Shuttle system will require the addition of II 
thnist augmentation m d u i e  to provide iuii perfoI-iiiaiiw a- 
pability and meet Department of Defense requirements for 
launches from the Western Test Range. NASA has selected 
the liquid boost module concept for thrust augmentation de- 
velopment using Titan engine derivative hardware. 
14. Currently, because of the planned benign first flight en- 

vironment, NASA does not plan to perform on-orbit mspw- 
tion of the thermal protection system tiles. However, in the 
event an extra vehicular activity (EV-4) inspection 1s re- 
quired, the crew training schedule will be substantiaiiy im- 
pacted. 
15. Final first flight configuration software has not been 

completed. The software delivery must take place at least 
four months prior to first flight in order for crew training to 
becom leted. 
16. $he Space Shuttle launch cost has increased from early 

rejections of $10.5 million per flight to $15.2 million per & ht in 1971 dollars. To minimize these costs, NASA must 
place increased emphasis on producibility activities partic- 
ularly with regard to reducing the unit costs of the external 
tank and the solid rocket boosters. 

(EXCERPTED FROM P A G E S  1-4, GPACE B H D T I Z E  PROQR4M COST, 
PERFORMANCE, A S D  SCHEDTIS. REVIEW, BERIAL C, AUGUST 1 9 7 9 )  

1. The Subcommittee has serious reservations with regard 
to the ad request for fiscal year 1380 
i nc lud ingxe  $220 million bujget amendment. KASA has 
underestimated Space Shuttle budget year funding require- 
ments in fiscal year 1977,1978,1979 and 1980. 

I."UV..".,II.-I_"_.". R o m m r r m ~ m / l n t ~ m  --On an, a.n.n,IId, bo&- in fonnuhwn 
of budge: year fttrufizg wy"2iir~cvdrk:> Y A E A  SAQAE %ti- 
iize a finun&i uusexsmeni ircim. ubvoe iL laud "/ t& Of- 
fi'ce of Space Transportation S y s t e m  to m8em the sched- 
d e  ana! cost statw of tu space  dht t lc  pqriznii 

uacy of the fundin 

5.  SASA fuiIt.*! t n i  ~ < j i i - ~ ~ - t i i ~ i i t : ~ i ~  in ti time:? iiiiiii~t.r 

i u  n d in g r y l ~  I ~ r n  P 



8. NASA and the Shuttle contmtoxa have not developed 
the appropriate tools for implementing the “constm.int man- 
agement” technique. For example, they have not develo d 
an accurate method for estimating the effects of “work degr -  
ral” and “roll-through”. Nor have they been able to adequately 
project the p r o p m  m r v e  uirementa 

R e c d a t h - N Z A  S h U u h ?  cdevebp finam%! 
planning m.et?um?s that wiZl size program reserves to be 
consistent with the pro ram G k .  

R e c o m d a & n . - # A S A  should d e  particular ef-  
fort during the later phase of devehpnent to n&&n&e 
cha ea and other act& afect i  program cost and 
.whey& which do not directly i n v x e  flight safety. 

R e c w i - N A S A ,  prime cantractore, and 
mbcont~actors s m d  proside hummed  management 
emphasis at all level8 in deve7qh.g methods for assea& 
both the short and long t e r n  impact of “work d e f e r r 3  
and “roll-through” f rom one PcaZ year to  the next. 

9. Completion of orbiter build and orbiter checkout activi- 
ties are currently being oonducted in parallel in the orbiter 
processing facility a t  Kennedy Space Center. These parallel 
activities involve two field centers, Johnson Space Center and 
Kennedy S ace Center, and two Rookwell 1nhnationa.l orga- 
nizations. &though both NASA and Rockwell have initiated 
management changes to accommodate these parallel activi- 
ties, sustained management attention will be required to as- 
sure that any conflicts which may arise from these competing 
activities are resolved in a timely manner. 

10. The new and different manufacturing and asambly 
operations required for the Space Shuttle may not be fully 
compatible mth the Kennedy Space Center reaardkee@g, 
inspection, m d  other control procedures which were or~gm- 
ally developed to meet the requirements of final checkout and 
launch operations. 

Recomrmendation.-The contractors and N A S A  s W  
aaaure tir&t Kennedy Space Center procedures w i n  ac- 
colnmLodate Space Shuttle opemtiona involvinq mnu-  
facturing, aaeembty, r e f u r b i e h n t ,  and integration in 
a cost effective mafiner. 

11. The financial management reporting system, which 
utilizes NASA form 533 and analogvus contxuctor forms, is 
used for officiallv reporting the mmthly, contracted pro- 
p m  cost and schedule status. These reports have been used 
extensivdv by NASA for developing future funding require- 
ments, although, they inadequately identify the costa aasoci- 
ated with changes that have been authorized by the customer 
but not incorporated into the contract. Repeated under esti- 
mation of annual funding requirements indicates that su%i- 
cient attention has not been given by NASA nor the wntrac- 
tor to estimating the cost impact of anticipated changes to the 
contract. 

Recvmmendation.-NASil, the prime contractors. a d  
the subcontractore 8?m& impZentent th.e r e m -  

Page 26 

t h  o the Budget Forecastirq Review Team (referred 

the fincanciaE reporting system. 
12. During the early art of the Space Shuttle development 

pro am, work deferrafs caused by OMB funding reductions 

lar assessments of the impact on cost and schedule have not 
always occurred when work was deferred through internal 
management decisions. 

R e c d a t i o n . - N A S A  shot&? aasess t7w impact on 
cost and schedule of work deferrals caused by i n t e d  
management de&& with t h  same ri or that is in- 
volved in asseasing the impact of work o l f m a b  r e d t -  

lS??ontractors are not always appraised by the responsible 
NASA project office of the funding allocations to their budget 
year work plan at  the start of the fiscal year. This lack of in- 
formation causes uncertainties in contractor planning and can 
contribute to over-optimistic scheduling of work load. 

14. Subsystem cost growth has been a significant part of 
the total orbiter project growth. Forty percent of the orbiter 
subcontractor cost growth has resulted from fluctuations in 
manpower associated with fiscal year funding constraints. 
Another 38 percent has resulted from directed and approved 
changes to the subcontracts. 

Recvmmenda tk -NASA and Rockwell Znternutiona2 
should place increased e m p h u k  on financia.! munugemnt  
at the orbiter major subsyRtem level. To achieve increased 
cost discipZine, each m’of subsystem technical m n a g e r  
shindd have a clear undretandinq of the fiecd year ana! 
total runout coat target for the respective subsystem. 

15. The delay in the date of the first operational shuttle 
flight will likely increase the cost associated with several pay- 
loans, ground tracking stations phase out, and expendable 
launch vehicles. 

Recm?ni?ndation.-NASA and DOD shmdd coordi- 
&e and report to the Subcommittee a comprehem’ve 
m s e s m n t  of the impact of Space Shuttle delays on civg 
and military space activities including but not limited to 
TDRS, ground tracking statimw, and expendable hunch 
Vt?hicles. 

16. The cost growth of approximately 15 percent for a pro- 
gram the magnitude and complexity of the Space Shuttle is 
not inconsistent with previous experience of hlgh technology 
develo ment rograms. 

ing the Space Shuttye program. The important tasks of sys- 
tems engmeering and systems inte-mtion were assigned to 
Johnson Space Center while control of program reserves was 
retained at  headquarters. 

Recommendation.-NASA s h d d  assess what role, if 
any, th.e “lead center” concept hm played in catlging o* 
contributing to ~ g r m  management problem. 

to as t x, Day Report-See Appendix) as they relate to 

resu T ted in changes to schedule and cost commitments. Simi- 

f rom OMB d e & i m .  

17. h P ASA [as em loyed a “lead center” concept in manag- 

http://constm.int


Page 2 1  

CONGRESSIOKSL BUDGET ACT INFORMATION 

This biii provides for new authorization rather than new budget 
authority and consequently the provisions of section 308(a) of the 
Congressional Budget Act of 1974 are not applicable. No authoriza- 
cion for Stare or iocai financiai assistance is inciuded in the biii. 

ESTIMA4TE AND COMPARISON, CONGRESSIONAL 
BUDGET ACT IKFORMATIOW 

Pursuant to clause (2) (1) (3) (C)  of rule XI  of the Rules of the 
House of Representatives the report of the Congressional Budget Of - 
fice is included. 

CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE-COST ESTIMATE 

Apnl18,1980. 
1. Bill number: H.R. 6413. 
2. Bill title : Kational Aeronautics and Space Administration Au- 

thorization Act, 1981. 
3. Bill status : As ordered reported by the House Committee on Sci- 

ence and Technology. April 16,1980. 
4. Bill purpose : This bill authorizes appropriations of $5.62 billion 

for the National Aeronautics and Space Administration (NASA) for 
fiscal year 1981. This authorization is $104.5 million higher than the 
President's amended budget for fiscal year 1981 and 13 percent above 
the current fiscal year 1979 ap ropriation ($497 billion excluding a 
pending supplemental request oP$300 million). 

I n  addition, the bill authorizes the appropriation of additional sums 
as msy be necessary for i ~ c r e ~ s e s  in se!ar;- and e q l o y e e  benefits 
authorized by law. 

5. Cost estimate (by fiscal years. in millions of dollars) : 

1981 1982 1983 1984 1985 

Eltimated authorization IavcI: 
Function 250 .........-. 
Function 400 ...-.....-. 

Including outlays from prior years' bud t authority enacted to 
date, total fiscal year 1981 outlays for NA F A activities will be $5.3 
billion, assuming the funding level authorized in this bill. 

6. Basis of estimate : For the purpose of this estimate, it is assumed 
that this bill d l  be enacted and the entire amount authorized will be 
appropriated prior to fiscal year 1981. The estimated funding required 

. 

fer the pey cerr.parabi!ity increase is based oii a 6.2 percent h ~ c r r a c ~ .  
effective October 1. 1980. This increase falls within budget fiinction 
920 in fiscal year 1981. The estimated outlays for fiscal year 1981 funtls 
w e  h s e d  01: historica! s p c ~ d ~ t i t  patterns of the fiiiijoi ?iASA% pro- 
grams. 

7. Estimate comparison : NAS-4 projects outlays of $5.2 bi!lian in 
fiwa! year l P A l  assnming enactment of this bi!!, but cxc!uding tkle 
pending supplemental request. 

8, Previous CBO estisate : None. 

OVERSIGHT FINDINGS AKD RECOJiMENDh'MONS, 
COMMITTEE ON GOVERSMENT OPERATIONS 

No findings or recommendations on oversight activity pursuant to 
clause 2 (b) (2) ,  rule 5, and clause 2 ( 1) (3) (U)  , rule X1. of the Rulcs 
of the House of Representatives have been submitted by the Commit- 
tee on Government Operations for inclusion in this report. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDA4TIONS 

A quorum being present, the Committee approved the bill by unani- 
mous voice vote of those present. 

NASA RECOMMENDATIONS 

This is a National -\eronautics and Space Administration legisla- 
tion item a p p d  with the nxceptians mted in this rcport-by t h e  
O%ce of Management and Budget, as indicated by the following 
letter: 

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE A4DMTNTRTRATTON~ 
OFFICE OF THE A'3fINISTRATOR, 

Washington, D.G., January .%?, 1980. 
Hon. THOMAS P. O'NEILL, Jr., 
8 eaker of the gome of Representatives, Tlr--lL -Le.. 
1r uJfLl'lLy(.ulL) S.C. 

D E ~ R  MR SPEAKER: Submitted herewith is a draft of a bill, "To 
authorize appropriations to the National ,4eronautics and Space Ad- 
rr?inistr.tior: Cor resczrch z:d dcvc!cp,?..c:.t. cGcstTGctiGn of facilitias. 
and rasewch and n r o m m  mmsgment, and for other p u r p ~ e s , "  
together with the sectional analysis thereof. It is submitted to the 
+ d e r  ni the H Q G S  nf gippresentEt?...es pUTCUBnt to Hx!e _w,L of the 
House. 

Section 4 of the h c t  of June 15,1959,73 Stat. 75 (42 U.S.C. 2460) , 
provides that no appropriation may be made to the National Aero- 
nautics and Space Administration unless previously authorized by 
legislation. It is a purpose of the enclosed bill to provide such q w -  

l ~ - - T - - - -  



Page 28 

site authorization in the amounts and for the purposes recommended 
by the President in the Budget of the United States Government for 
fiscal year 1981. For that fiscal year, the bill would authorize appro- 
priations totaling $5,736,654,000 to be made to the National Aero- 
nautics and Space Administration as follows : 

(1) for “Research and development” amounts totaling $4,569,500,- 
ooo;. 

(2) for “Construction of facilities” amounts totaling $120,000,000; 
and ‘ 

(3) for “Research and program management,” $1,047,154,000. 
I n  addition, the bill would authorize such sums as may be neces- 

sary for fiscal year 1962, Le., to be available October 1,1981. 
The enclosed draft bill follows generally the format of the National 

Aeronautics and Space Administration Authorization Act, 1980 (Pub- 
lic Law 96-48). However, the bill differs in substance from the prior 
Act in several respects. ’ 

First, subsections l ( a ) ,  l ( b ) ,  and l ( c ) ,  which would provide the 
authorization to appropriate for the three NASA appropriations, 
differ in the dollar amounts and/or the line items for which authori- 
zation to appropriate is requested. 

Second, section 6 of Public Law 96-48, which added a new section 
308 to the National Aeronautics and Space Act of 1958 and amended 
section 203 (c (13) to increase the amount for which the Administra- 

ments are now rmanent law. 
Third, in a g t i o n  to providing authorization of appropriations in 

the amounts recommended b the President in his Budget for fiscal 
year 1981, the bill also woul J provide authorization for such sums as 
may be necessary for fiscal year 1982. It is specified that all of the 
limitations and other provisions of the bill applicable to amounts a p  
propriated pursuant to section 1 shall apply in the same manner to 
amounts ap  ropriated pursuant to section 6. 

Finall , t!e last section of the draft bill, section 7, has been changed 
to provicfe that the bill, upon enactment, may be cited as the “National 
Aeronautics and Space Administration Authorization Act, 1981”, 
rather than “1980”. 

Where required by section 102(2) (C) of the National Environ- 
mental Policy Act of 1969, as amended (42. U.S.C. 4332 (2) (C)  ) , and 
the implementing regulations of the Council on Environmental Qual- 
ity, environmental impact statements covering NASA installations 
and the programs to be funded pursuant to this bill have been or will 
be furnished to t.he Committee on Science and Technology as 

tion may sett 1 e or adjust claims, has been omitted since those amend- 

appropriate. 
The National Aeronautics and Space Administration recommends 

that the enclosed draft bill be enacted. The Office of Management and 
Budget has advised that such enactment would be in accord with the 
program of the President. 

Very truly yours, 
ROBERT A. FROGCH, Adminiatrator. 

Enclosures. 

NATIONAL AERONAUTICE AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION, 
OFFICE OF THE ADXINISTRATOR, 

Wmhington, D.C., April I ,  1980. 
Hon. THOMAS P. OWEILL, Jr., 
Speaker of the Eouse of Representativee, 
Washington, D.O. 

DEAR MR. SPEAKER : On January 28,1980, the National Aeronautics 
and Space Administration submitted a draft bill “To authorize appro- 
priations to the National Aeronautics and Space Administration for 
research and development, construction of faailities, and research and 
program management, and for ether The bill was subse- 
uently introduced in the House of Representatives as H.R. 6413 on 

&ebruary 5.1980. 
I n  accordance with amendments made by the President to the fiscal 

year 1981 Budget of the United States, NASA recommends that the 
foilowing amendments be made to H.R. 6413 : 

Amend subsection 1 (a )  by changing the dollar amounts in the desig- 
nated paragraphs as follows: 

(2) “SDace flight oDerations”. strike “$809.500.000” and insert 
U I  . I ,  

“$767,500;000 ; 

“%346.600.000” : 
(4) “Physics and astronomy”, stfike “$438,700,000” and insert 

(5)’ “Planetary exploration”, strike “$179,600,000” and insert 

(6) “Life sciences”, strike “$49,7000,000” and insert “$39,100,- 
“$175,300,000” ; 

OOO” : ... 

(7) “Space applications”, strike “$381,700,000” and insert 
“$356.700.000” : 
(8)‘ “Technology utilization”, strike “$13,100,000” and insert 

(9) “Aeronautical research and technology”, strike “$290,300,- 

(10) “Space research and technology”, strike “$l15,200,000”ad 

(12) “Tracking and data acquisition,” strike “$359,000,000” 

Amend subsection 1 (c) , “Research and program management”, by 
striking out “$1,047,154,060” and inserting “$1,033,154,000”. 

The foregoing amendments would authorize appropriations in the 
amounts requested by the President in the amended Budget. The Of- 
fice of Management and Budget has advised that such amendments 
would be in accord with the program of the President. 

~~$12,100,000~7 ; 

000’’ and insert “$275,300,000”; 

insert “$llO,200,000~’; and 

and insert “$349,000,000”. 

Very truly yours, 
R o m  A. F’ROSCR, 

Adm‘&tdur. 
0 



Calendar No, 76 

@6TH COXQEESS 1, 
2d Bermon ; SENATE 

NASA AUTHORIZATION F O R  
FISCAL YEAR 1981 

R E P O R T  
OF THE 

COMMITTEE O S  CONMERCE, SCIENCE, 
AKD TRANSPORTATION 

ON 

s. 2240 
TO AUTHORIZE APPROPRIATIONS TO THE NATIOSAL AERO- 
NAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION FOR RESEARCH 
AND DEVELOPMENT. CONSTHCCTIO3 OF FaCiLITiES,  O D  
RESEARCH LVD PROGRSM MAXAGEMEKT, AXD FOR OTHER 

PCRPOSES 

MAY 16 (legislative day, JAXUABY 3) .  1980 .4rdered  to be printed 

U.8. QOTERNMENT PRINTINQ OFFICE 
- 0  WA8HINQTON : 1080 

Page 29 

A~TIIORXZING APPROPRL4TIONS TO THE NATIOPAL 
AERONAUTICS AND S P A C E  ADMINISTRATION 

Mr. CANNON, from the Committee on Commerce, Science, and 
Transportation, submitted the following 

R E P O R T  
[To accompany S.2240J 

The Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation, to 
which was referred the bill (S. 2240) to  authorize appropriations to 
the Xational Aeronautics and Space Administration €or research and 
development. construction of facilities. and research an& program 
management, and for other purposes, having considered the same, 
re-oits farorab!y therear?, with a= amendment in the nature of a 
sufxstitute and recommends that the bill do pass. 



Page 30 

COMMITTEE ADJUSTMENTS TO NASA REQTJEST FOR 
FISCAL YEAR 1981 

SUMMARY 

Revised budget a n &  mmmithr 
F i ru l  year 1981 Budget nqwtt I-qUert W i n  

PURPOSE O F  THE B I L L  

The purpose of this bill is to authorize appropriations to the 
National Aeronautics and S ace Administration totaling $5,569,854,- 
O00 for fiscal year 1981 as fol P ows : 

Fid y n r  1981 
Rovised budget Smata mmmlttn 

Budget r q u n l  nqw rum 

Research and devsfopmrnt ._____ _ _  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  _ _  _ _ _ _ _  _ _ _  _ _ _  $4,416,700, OOO 
C o n r t r u c t i  h i l i t i  ...... _ _ _  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  ~ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  120: WO: wo 120: 000: wo 120 OW wo 
Reswrch and program management _ _ _ _ _  ___. . _ _  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  

$4,569 500 O00 

1,047, iY, OW 

$4,264 5M) OOO 
1,033,151, WO 1.033: 1%: 

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY 

The budget request for fiscal year 1981 for the National Aeronautics 
and Space Administration (NASA) was introduced in the Senate as 

a S. 2246 on January 30,1980. ‘ 
On March 31,1980, the President submitted to the Congress revisions 

to the fiscal vear 1981 budget reauest including 8 reduction of $219 
million in thgamount arigir& rehuested for NxSA. 

The Committee held hearings on S. 2240 on February 6,7,20,21,27, 
and 29, 1980. Following receipt of the budget revisions, an additional 
hearing was held on April 3,1980. 

During its consideration of S. 2240, the Committee determined that 
amendments were r uired. The Committee, on May 8,1980, marked up 
the bill and ordered% 2240 reported with an amendment in the nature 
of a substitute. 

SL’IMMARY 

For fiscal year 1981, NASA in January 1980, requested a budget 
totalling $5,736,654,000, of which $4,569,500,000 was for Research and 
Development, $120 million for the Construction of Facilities, and 
$1,017,154,000 for Research and Program Management. However, due 
to the late March budget revision resulting from the Administration’s 
effort to balance the fiscal year 1981 budget, the NASA fiscal year 1981 
budget re uest is $5,517,654,000, of which $4,364,500,000 is for Research 
and Deve opment, $120 million for Construction of Facilities, and 
$1,033,154,000 for Research and Program Management. Thus, the 
March budget revision res:ilted in a budget $219 million below NA4SA’s 
original budget re uest : to achieve :his reduction $205 million was cut 

from the Research and Program Management re uest. However. the 
space shuttle prcgmi~ was not reduced. It is neeled to meet critical 
national s p x e  launch needs, a d  a budget cut would have necessitated 
resched d i n g  both the development and production programs resulting 
in a substantial delay in shuttle readiness and in a substantial cost 
increase. 

Space Science programs were reduced $107 million to an amount 
$40 million less than the fiscal year 1980 bud et. This necessitated 
rescheduling of the International Solar Polar b f ission and deferral of 
Shuttle/Spacelab payload development activitigs and a substantial cut 
in basic research, mission operations and data analysis j however, the 
new start, the Gamma Ray Observatory was retained in the revised 
request. Space applications projects were reduced $25 million impact- 
ing weather and climate experiments, shuttle payload development, 
and applications technologv transfer. The National Oceanic Satellite 
System (NOSS), a joint h’ASA/NOAb/DOD operational demon- 
stration to monitor the ocean environment was retained as a new start. 
Space research and technology, already below the fiscal year 1980 
budget plan, was reduced an additional $5 million. Aeronautical re- 
search and technology in the January request was $18 million below 
the fiscal year 1980 budget plan, requiring the delay of new aeronau- 
tical research initiatives but it also was reduced a further $15 million. 
The Tracking and Data Acquisition Program, which provides the com- 
munications for tracking, command and control of spacecraft during 
launch and in orbit and acquires the data from space, was reduced $10 
million below the original request. 

The Construction of Facility authorization request of $120 million 
was not rediiced. However, OMB had cut the original NASA request 
by $70 million, reducing it $36 million below the fiscal year 1980 
program. 

The reduced request for Research and Program hfanagement will 
have its major impact on personnel costs. This reduction will be 
absorbed by deferral of new hires previously authorized and by delay 
in filling existing vacancies. 

P 

from the January a esearch and Development request and $14 miiiion 



Page 31 

The major element of the NASA fiscal year 1981 budget request is 
t.he SPR~P.  shuttle development and production program. Development 
delavs of the mace shuttle development program have been due to 
problems in achieving the desired level of maturity in the high per- 
formance liquid hydrogenfliquid oxygen main engines and to dificui- 
ties with the thermal protect,ion system. Recent enpne test perform- 
ance has been consistent!y god ,  and problem.: sumbunding the instal- 
lation and performance of the thermal protection system are now un- 
derstood and good progress is being realized. However, additional 
funds are required to solve the problems and to accommodate the sched- 
ule delays. Submitted and closely coupled with the fiscal year 1981 
space shuttle request is a fiscal year 1980 supplemental request of $300 
million for the space shuttle program. It is planned, if development 
promess cont,innes at the current rate. that the first orbital test flinht 
of the space shuttle will occur not later than the first uarter of 1981. 

propram in fiscal year 1981 except for changes resultin? from flicht 
tests and necessary systems upgrading which wouid continue through 
the life of the space shuttle. 

The production of the 4 orbiter flee: to meet the operational nee& 
of the Department of Defense (DOD) civil government, commer- 
cial. and industrial users is proceedizg OR the scheduk establishe3 
last gear. Three new orbiters are schedule& to be deiivered in junc  
?a% September 19%. snr! Dewmber 19%. 

The Committee reconirnen& 5 total of $5.563.554.r370 t o  be author- 
ized to be appropriated to YASA for fiscal year 1981. 81: amount 
$52.200.000 above the amended request. Of the amount recommended 
by the cixr,~-iit&, $$,416,7G~2,XC is fc: _Re.se&-ch a13 Development, 
~ h i r j !  is !t52cSnfi.00ir nbci5-e the smended request: Si20 miiiion is for 
C;~,s:i.uc:icn =f Fa:i!ities. -.hi?!, i.: idmticai  to  the amended request ; 
and. ~:l.u3:i.i5+.~~6i~ is for  "Rosea~ch aiid P y ~ g r t ~ ~  J i a n a g e ~ ~ n t  ~ J C )  

icipnrirsi Kiih iiie 8 1 1 i ~ i i G d  ii-qiiest. 
The Committee recommendation is $300.068.000 above NASA's budg- 

et piar! for fiscai year 13% (inciuding 2 fiscal year 1980 supplemental 
rwvieqts-R70O miliiort for  the snace shuttle and M6.2P6.000 for the 
fietoher 1979 Federal emploree pay increase \-an increase of on;!- 
E,; , \  I jjcrcen: ~ ; - e r  the maxixi:m funds expected to be available t o  x-%% 
for'fiscal year 1980; with the inflation rate of at least 10-11 percent 
I L 1 -  L1,,J --..-.l& ,,,,,.Ls ;E . : &-te?!is? not rPdiwtinn in effective dollars in fiscal 
year 13x1 f o r  aerenzuricsi and spy'' tu 

The NASA bildpi request for fisc%! year 1981 ~ P S  ? X ~ E  camfully 
r o _ - + ~ ~ ~  ho tho Cnmmittw. While surJDorting two new initiqtive_s- 
the Gamma Ray O'nservaiory aiid the Sationa! Occxnic ~stel!?te SY$- 
tem-the amended budget request required that some important pro- 
grams be reduced substantially. The Committee found that some of 
th- reductions impaired the future needs of the Nation and there- 

This rate of progress would conclude the space shutt s e development 

* 

fore the Committee-recommends additions directed to future national 
needs in space and aeronautics as follows : 

-$i2 miiiion to iniiiaie the devehqjijieiit G€ the Se!2r E!wtric P m  
pulsion Svstem to assure the arailability of this capability in the 
post-1385 :im€fPame. 

-81.1.; mi~licfi foi 5 i j i i ~ e  B C ~ F Z ; ~  ta 5c epp!ied ~ C L  hasic EEPWCT? 
and analpsis activities and to mission operations and data analy- 
sis iii the three pmgi-arn arew to provide p m p ~  co,ntinuit,y. 

-$8 million for applied research, data analysis and technology 
transfer in space applications. 

-$5 million for multilinear array, solid state technolopy develop- 
ment for satellite remote sensing to  meet public and private sector 
iiser reqiiirements. 

-$2.7 million to initiate a materials processing experiment to 
study the effect of convection flows on crystal gm-irth in space. 

-$IO million for aeronautical research and technologg. a pro- 
gram desimed to assure the continued leadership and industrial 
succpss of the Nation in aeronautics. 

The bill provides authorization for appropricvtions in the three ap- 
pronrirtt ion cateeories : Rewarch and Development, Construation of 
Facilities. and Resarch  and Program Manapment, 

The 12 line items under Research and Development. are fuliy de- 
~ r h c l  

The Cone:ruction of Facilities fiscal year 1981 proqram consists 

space reiRtpd facilities and $45.291.00 are for aeronau'tica; research 
rriatpd activities. The Construction of Facilities program is more fully 
U e x r i b ~ d  in R siibseqiient section of this report. 

The C ~ ~ m i t t e  recomme.ndstion for Research and P r o m m  Kan-  
nwmeii: reflects a peiwnne! !eve! of 22.713 sr the  e9ri. of fiscal year 
iBi-an increase of  iX over t . 1 ~  Gwd viar 1383 bidget. Horcrer,  
because of the funding reduction of $9 million in personnei cows im- 
posed by tbe March budget amendment, NASA wiii cier'er aci6iiiorid 
hiring mt2 thst Dudget objective is met. Funding in this appropria- 
tions catcgor;r for other than ;personnel and related costs is classified 
inta severa! fxndianns! budget categories, such as t ~ v e l ,  facilities: 

$262,163.000; consequentir, approximaieir, three-fourihs of t h e  ret- 
ommended authorization. or $770,991.000 is to pay personnel salaries 
nnri reiRt,eci Costs. 

The Committee aim c o n s i d e d  two iegishtive amendments dis- 
cussed in the report under Legislative Changes. One is technicai i? 
naiurt: &lni d&,ti;S t:,i &?~t:L~i&$:~z 3f n-hmrrr;~t;nnr uyy. "y. .""I"*." f c r  
NASA for fiscal year 1982, which will be the subject of a separate 
authorizlution bill next year. 

The Committee, hem 6 davs of hearings on the contents of this bill 

'he subseqnent sections of this report. 

or" GJ -- iine i~err?s : of t he  total amount recommended, $74.709,~1K a x  far 

* . . x - : - - y  --2-..- _I_^_-__ 
W C I L U I ~ ~ I  x; v it-<>, I i i a u a ~ r x u r u t  and ~ p e r a t i ~ ~ ~  E Z ~ ~ C L I . ~  E ~ C Z E ~ ~ R ~  to t 



Page 32 

during February. On April 3, 1980, an additional day of hearings 
was held to take testimony on NASA's amended budget request. On 
May 8,1980, the Committee on Cornmere, Science, and Transportation 
met and marked up the bill S. 2240 and without objection ordered 
the bill reported. 

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMEKT 

SUMMARY 

b v i n d  bud@ &nata mm- 
mal y a r  1981 Bud@ npues4 nouosl m l U ~ M l o n  

h n h  and d t l o p m m t :  
S w a  S h u l s  ..... _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  
Space fli t o p t i o n s . .  _ _ _ _ _  ~ _ _ _ _ _ _  
E ~ n m d a k  IauKh n h  

S l . ~ ,  3, % 
55 700 OOO 

49 700 OM) 

436' 100' OM) 
179: 600: ooo 
381: 700: OM) 
13 1m 

L)o'Joo'OM) 
115 200' OM 

4: OOO: OM) 
35s. OM. OM . .  

4, SSD. 500. OOO 

$1, g:: 3: E 
55 7M OM) 

- 89looOOO 

12 100 OM) 

346'Eia'OOO 
t75; ao: OM) - 356: 700: ooo 
n5m'OOO 
110'200'OM 

4: OM): OOO 
349. ooo. OM 

SPACE S m  PB~RAX, $1,873,000,000 

The Space Shuttle, under development since 1972, is the key element 
of the future U.S. space transportation system. It will provlde users, 
both national and international, with round t r ip  access to low-Earth 
orbits, beginning in 1982. Higher orbits and planetary missions will be 
achieved using upper stages such as the inertial upper stage and spin- 
nin solid upper stages. 

&e S ace Shuttle will be launched from both the Kennedy Space 
Center, #la., and the Vandenber Air Forcs Base, Calif. 

The Space Shuttle consists of the following basic flight hardware 
elements: the orbiter and its main en 'nes; the external pro llant 

launch and landing system. It is a reusable system, except for the 
external propellant tank. Consequently, it will make possible multipur- 
pose, economical space operations for applications. scientific, defense, 
and technological payloads. It will offer capabilities that cannot be 
achieved with today's launch vehicles. For example, the Space Shuttle 
will carry both men and women into space to operate q u i  ment that 

wyl be able to retrieve payloads from space for reuse; to service and 
re air satellites in space; to transport materials and equipment into 
or E it  ; and to carry out rescue missions if needed. These ca abilities of 
the Shuttle will great1 enhance the flexibility and pmfuctivity of 

tank; and twin rocket boosters. I n  ad f ition, there is a p u n  8" -based 

r uires the manual dexterity and logical judgments of P iumans. It 

space operations and re i uce their cost. 

'l'he space shuttle will have a large payload volume of 285 cubic 
meters (370 cubic yards) and a weight-carrying capacity of up  to  
29,500 kilograms (65,OOO pounds). 

The space shuttle will have a crew of three: the commander, the 
pilot, and a mission s cialist. On some missions, one or more payload 
specialists will be ad& to the crew to operate payloads. The crew will 
be able to perform their duties in a shirt-sleeve environment. 

The DOD has scheduled its first space launch using the space shuttle 
for May 1982 ; the Department's transition from expendable launch 
vehicles to the space shuttle will be completed in 1985; and, national 
security space missions will be nearly totally dependent on the space 
shuttle. The Air Force is the designated agency for the Department of 
Defense for all space transportation system matters. Coordination be- 
tween NASA ttnd the DOD is achieved through the NASA/TJSAF 
space transportation system conlmittee and through detailing per- 
sonnel to  serve on each others committees, boards and panels and in 
extensive day-to-day coordination. 

I n  support of the space shuttle, the Air Force has undertaken the 
development of the inertial upper stage for the space shuttle, and the 
full scale construction of the Vandenberg Air Force Base space shuttle 
launch and landing facilities. Other efforts are under way in such areas 
as payload interfaces and integration, mission operations, data and 
software systems, and future uses of the space shuttle. 

Burnary of Remuroe8 Ruqu(rcment8 
Design, development, test, and evaluation : 

Orbiter ________________________________________-_---_--- $36320. m, OOO 
Main engine __________________________________________-__ 145,700,000 
External tank _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _  48, OOO. OOO 
Solid rocket booster ____________________________-____-____ 14, m, 000 
Launch and landing ___________________________________ 1 & ~ , 0 0 0  
Changes/syetem upgrading __________________________-____- 150, 000, OOo 

Subtotal _________________________-________-___----__-- 833, m, 000 

Subtotal _______________________________________--____ 1,040, m. OOo 

Total _________________________________________________ 1,873. @% OOo 

Milentone 8ahednZe 
First orbital test flight _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  1st Quarter 1981. 
Orbital test flights 2 ,3  and 4 _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  1981 and 1st Quarter 1982. 
Initial operational capability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2nd Quarter 1982. 
Delivery of 2nd Orbiter (099) ____________________ June l9%9. 
Delivery of 3rd Orbiter (103) _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  September 1983. 
Delivery of 4th Orbiter (104) _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  December 1984. 



Page 33 

Design, Development, Teat, and Evaluation (D.D.T. & E.) .-Space 
shuttle development, test and evaluation is in a period of peak effort 
with the first orbital flight test now planned for early 1981. Major ac- 
tivities planned for fiscal year 1981 are: 

Conduct the first orbital test flight-manned-and continue 
rmbeequent orbital tis% flights. cc&Ly,?ua 

Compiete farmcation ana delivery of tne second set of iiight 
te:iy,?- t& z&p,np, final 5ighi ny.tifi*&y. 6 - _ _ .  

bility improvement. and thrustaugmentation. - 

(SRB) . Refurbish and launch the first reusable d i d  rocket boosters 

Continue the SRB production efficiency and cost improvement 

fiscal yem 1980, the s p m  shuttle 3.3.T. & E. prcgmiii en- 

additional effort is r e q u i d  to complete the development, tstinp. and 
evaiuation of the space shuttle. This has resulted in a year'b delay from 
the first quarter of 1980 to the first quarter of 1981 for the first manned 
orbital test flight, and raised the cost estimate for space shuttle design, 
development, test, and evaluation to $8.813 billion. Total estimated cost 
in 1971 dollars is $6.185 billion, which is 20 percent above the$5.15 bil- 
lion estimate given the Congress when the p ropam was initiated in 
January 1972. 

The reusable orbiter, approximately the size of a DC-9 jet transport 
will serve as the spacecraft to deploy and retrieve payloads, provide 
quarters for the personnel, and as a base for short duration on-orbit 
experiments. On completing its on-orbit task. the orbiter will reenter 
the atmosphere and land similar to  an airplane, returning crew and 
payloads to the launch site. The first flight vehicle, OrKiter 102, is at 
the Kennedy S p a  Center undergoing final systems installation and 
checkout in pre aratiofi for the early 1981 launch. Four  orbital test 

verification of the space shuttle for operational use. now scheduled to 
begin in the second quarter of 1981. 

Three high pressure liquid hydrogen/oxygen engines, each with a 
2,10O,OoC1 newtons (479. nniindsj thrust-in vacuum-.will be use2 

ment h propulsion technolop. Vhike these enpnes hare i n c u r d  
C l l h C T p n t i n i  pmhipmc tinnnv rwtine. simificant r)ro.mYs has beer 
z g . 5 ~  rl?~+.;no Y E P  3fi.c~ W.SV CIP t n ~ ,  mrtir- e ~ p , r ? r  qewiwrnenr test m1 
evaluation. Akhough the main engne  is stili a pac:np item in the p re  
gram. It is expect& that sd%cient testing wll' t3e acwmplishd thic 
year to provide the neceawv confidence for the orbital test flights. 

Tne external tank will c a m  al; of tne propeiianm-iiquid nyarogen 
- - -  L . . . I " - . l  l."..,? ---- n o c + h r n n n , ? n r _ f ~ \ r + ~ n n r m C n r c + h r - m * , P  - a lLlCjl&l'U L q U L u  "PJ&V. i  U I  "11. " I I l Y l Y Y  -..v"L.*IVC - "..& _- 
enqmw, whr+ mil WT ~ o r  ;uq* ~ f o r e  h h F  L? cur& l u s t  ~ P O -  Y,  

plm. 

counter DuY problems m the Qualification and certification programs and 

flights using Or fl iter 10.2 are scheduled progressively to support the 

tC power thP ??WA qhll  These engines reprasent a major advance- 

. *  
--n --- r - 

orbital insertion. The external tank will then be separated from the 
orbiter and put into a planned ballistic trajectory that will tumble and 
break up with the pieces landing in a designated remote Ocean area. 

'Two reussb!e solid rocket boosters {SER) attach& to the e & r s l  
tank, will burn in parallel with the main engines to provide the 
necessary thrmt  far the space shuttle from liftoff to h s % r  &a 'n 

puuncisj and wiii aeiiver approximateiy 11.6 million newtons (2.6 
million pounds) averaged thrust-in vacuum. The SRBs are appro& 
niateliy 3.6 meters ji2.2 feet) in diameter and 45.5 meten (149 feet) 
long. After burnout, a t  an altitude of 45 kilometers (150,000 feet) the 
SRBs will separate from the external tank, descend by parachute, and 
land in the Ocean about 260 kilometers (140 miles) from the launch 
site. The will be recovered by ship and returned to the launch site 

Tho launch and landing project includes the preparation of a series 
of space shuttle ground processin , launch and landing station sets 
at the Kennedy Space Center and t f e  Dryden Flight. Raearch Center, 
arid the operation of these sets through the orbital flight tests. These 
station sets include landing, testing, and servicing systems and ground 
support uipment. 

The 3 9  space shuttle program management and cost reviews 
emphasize the need for adequate allowances for chan s and system 
modification needed to meet performance goals, particu F arly as related 
to reliability, safety, and reducing operating costs. Areas in which 
changes in upgrading are likely to be required have been identsed. 
-1s the* changes in upgrading requirements are approvd,  the will 
impact the funding for either DDT&E or production. Accordingr the 
need for funds for changing and upgrading are consistent witp the 
program reviews and constitute a vital part of the fiscal year 1981 
program request. 

Production.-The purpose of the space shuttle production program 
is to build a national fleet of operational orbiters. As in his two pre- 
vious budget requests, the President is again proposing a Porbiter 
fleet, retaining an option to buy a 5th orbiter a t  a later date. The 
4-orbiter fleet will consist of the modification of the orbiter t.est article 
(Orbiter 099) to fli ht  configuration, refurbishment of Orbiter 101. 
after the orbiter fligtt test program and early operational period and 
the fabrication and assembly of two additional orbiters, Orbiters 
i33 and 104. 

I n  the last 2 years the Congress has supported a 5-orbiter fl 
7; OK!? 1 opratior?ni orbiters are built. %I-;; accident. could iesv? 
fleet with oniy 3 orbiters. After the middie 195Os, a %orbiter 
cannot fly the expected number of missions. This would hsve seriou- 
repercussions for the United States' space program. including t:?:: 
DOD program, which will transition all of its missions to the s?ac 
Snueti. L-.2 

Eg.h QRR we%ghl%- .pp..nxirr?.tp,!j. 5gs,$fi 1&~--..-- n A I " C j l ( L A I W  /.I ( L a  0 -:E:? l l l l l u w u  

+-- &-.ZLL -- - -  L - - -7 . . . . 
L U I  ICiLUl  u13lullellL LnlU IWUSe. 

' 



Page 34 , 

G’omrnzttee comment 

in the national fleet. Testimony presented on space activities this year 
has not altered that view. I n  fact, YASA witnesses restified that 
the shuttle already is booked completely for the first 3 years of 
operation. While shuttle development delays necessitate continued 
use of expendable launch vehicles to meet launch requests, payload 
demands for these vehicles support the predictions for growth in 
space traffic. Further, the Department of Defense is actively planning 
for intensive shuttle utilization with the development of its sortie 
support system in addition to its base payload rojections. 

system to enable the Ynited States to maintain its leadership in space 
technology and the utilization of the space environment to meet na .  
tional needs. Accordingly. the Committee authorizes NASA to initiate 
procurement of long lead materials for production of a fifth orbiter 
utilizing funds approved for the space shuttle program in fiscal 
year 1981. 

The Committee has supported consistently the need for five orbiters ’ 

The space shuttle remains the key to a via \ le space transportation 

SPACE FLIGHT OPERATION6 PROGRAM, $773,500,000 

The space flight operations program provides for space transporta- 
tion system activities other than the Space Shuttle design, derelop- 
ment, test, evaluation, and fleet production, and for common support- 
ing functions at  the NA4SA centers. It includes the activities listed 
in the following table. 

Rummary of Reaourcea Requirements 

Space transportation systems operations capability development-- $01, OOO, OOO 
Development, test and mission support _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  183,600, 000 
Advanced prograrns-__--_--________________________--_---_____ 8,800.000 
Spacelab _________________________________________-- - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  149,700, 000 
Space transportation system operation _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  M6.600, OOO 

Total _________________________________________-_--_-_- 779,600,000 

Space transportation systems operations capability development 
provides for space transportation system development not funded 
under the Space Shuttle program. These development and support 
activities are necessary to facilitate an orderly transition to space 
transportation system operations and to provide the means for ex- 
panding space Capabilities while reducing the cost of space operations. 
Principnl Rrwv of nctivity include space transportation system upper‘ 
-, multimission and payload support equipment, mission control 
center upgrading, payload and operations support, and thrust aug- 
mentation of the Space Shuttle. 

Development, test, and mission support provides the common engi- 
neering, scientific and technical support required for the spate trans- 
g r t a t ion  systems’ research and development activities a t  the Johnson 

ace Center, the Kennedy Space Center, the  Marshall Space Flight 
CfInter, and the National Space Technology Laboratories. 

Advanced rograms provide technical as well as proprammatic 
data for the Behi t ion and evaluation of potential new imtiatives 80 

that, they can be considered for future development, These activities 
are conducted to develop new capabilities, to obtain significant per- 
formance improvements, and reduce future program risks and devel- 
opment costs through the effective use of new technolo . An impor- 

mittee is the Solar Electric Propulsion System. 
Spacelab is a major element of the s ace transportation system. 

Sgency (ESA) and NASA, E S A  has undertaken the g e l o p m e n t  
of Spacelab and has agreed to supply the first S acelab to  the United 
States without c&. NASA’s support of ESA’s 8pacelab develo ment 

activities to assure Spacelab wmpatifility with the orbiter and an  
operational capability. To assist in balancing the fiscal year 1981 
budget, the United States will defer planned payments to ESA for 
the procurement of the second Spacelab during that fiscal year. To 
permit production of the Spacelab to continue during fiscal year 1981, 
ESA’s contractor will borrow the money. Therefore, it is vital1 

the Congress which will be acce ted by the banks as the guarantee that 

Space transportation system operations provide the services and 
operational activities that integrate the Space Shuttle, the Spacelab, 
and the upper stages into a versatile and economic system; accomp- 
lish mission planning; provide the operational recurring hardware 
and consumables, and support all launch, flight, recove crew and 

fiscal year 1980 reflecting the preparations for the beginning of Space 
Shuttle operations. 
Committee commend 

The Committee understands the capabilities, for in-space propul- 
sion and aiixiliary power applications, of the solar electric propulsion 
system (SEPS) which has been under stud and is now read to pro- 

a versatile national s ace transportation system. Therefore, to assure 
the availability of SEPS capabilities and the mission options it will 
provide in the ost-1985 time frame, the Committee has added $12 
million to the biP1 to initiate its development in fiscal year 1981. 

The initiation of this development is not to be viewed as a commit- 
ment to the Halley Flyby/Tempel2 Rendezvous mission. 

tant new initiative in advanced programs recommende g. by the Com- 

The progrnm is being carried out joint P y by the Euro an Spate 

effort includes development of support e uipment not provi B ed by 
ESA, the procurement of a second S ace 7 ab, and system activation 

important that the funds for S acelab be authorized and appropria tJ 
as it is the appropriation of t R e requested fiscal year 1981 funds by 

the United States has negotiate B with ESA in good faith. 

related activities. This funding category increases si@ P’ cantly over 

teed into development, and it recognizes SJPS as an essentia s part  of 



Page 35 

Cmmittee comment 
This program was reduced a bbal of $92.1 million in the revised 

budget request: $43 million involving a 2-year delay in the joint 
NASA/European Spaw Agency international solar polar unision ; 
$43 million curtailing Shuttle/Spacelab payload development for 
future missions; and $6.1 million planned for basic research and 
analysis activity, including new instrument development, ground 
based research, and data analysis and theory to support and com- 
plement past, current and future physics and astronomy program 
missions. 

While the Committee recognizes the impact of solar polar mis- 
sion and Shuttle/Ypacelab payload development delays, it believes 
these are managmble. The research and analysis category represents 
activities that  are fundamental to interpreting and understanding 
scientific data and to advancing the state of knowledge through re- 
search and careful pknning for  new initiatives. It is important for 
program continuity that this work continue. The Committee, there- 
fore, restored $6.1 million for research and analysis and recommends a 
total of $352,700,000 for the physics and astronomy program. 

h h T T A R T  EXPLORATION, $179,600,000 

Committee commnt  
The revised budget request made a $4.3 million reduction in the 

planetary program assessed against mission operations apd data d- 
psis activities. Specifically, the reduction would preclude upgrading 
the b c x s i n g 1 y  .xre!iab!o, I)ic?r?ppr Venus computer risking the ioss 
of scientific data, wouki defer analysis of Pioneer 6-11 sparecraft 
intyplanetary data, and wouid discontixiue further work I K e h  
mission data. 

The Committee notes the large investment in these projects an; 
disagees that funding should De reduced now, themby adversely im- 
pacting the ability to realize maximum returns on large prior year 
lnvestmenta. Acrordingly, the Committee restored the $4.3 million IY- . .  duciloil iii this pi"@"" ~ S G E X C Z ~ S  B t ~ t d  of $l?9,6W,clfrCI. 

b F E  SCIENCE8 hoORA?d,  $43$00,000 
Cmmiccee um - I'he iife sciences propan? was reduced by $iiM miiiion in t h ~  rP- 

*:ipnr! ?x<gn_t -.q-:st. Qf t he  re.lzc!ien, $6.5 mi!!inn a i s  pppliod tn l i f e  
sciences flight expenment development, deferring work on a vestibuiar 
research facility and delaying by 1 vear readiness for the first dedi- 
cated life sciences Spacelab flight. TWiile the Committee appreciates 
that some preparatory work for the Spacelab experiments has been 
initiated, a review of the Shuttle/Spacelab schedules indicates that 

..-- iiuii-uvuiizuiiib,y ----:l L'l'c.. -8 el.--- L i i c J c i  A... .wid, - e  at, eh:" e:-- L u u c  r u r r J  -,.t u v u  L u-- th,, c u c j  n,,mt-ll;,,m , , v ~ ~ c ~ v ~ ~ ~ . . 6  

factor for this Spacelab flight. 
The remainder of the reduction, $4.1 million, mas assessed against 

research and analysis activities which are fundamental to life science 
program objectives. Accordingiy. the committee, as in the other two 
space science programs, restored the reduction of funding in these 
activities. 

It recommends a totai of $43,2Oir,OOo for the life sciences program. 

SPACE -IPPLICATIOSS, $372,400,000 

Committee comment 
Resource Obsematwm.-The Committee notes that NASA, in revis- 

ing its 6x81 year 1981 budget request, made signiikant changes in  the 
resource observations category and formally identified through a pro- 
posed funding increase of $30 million, technical and managerial prob- 
lems in the Landsat D advanced remote sensing satellite development 
project. Cost increases and launch readiness delays not only involve 
additional costs, but also cause great concern with respect to the con- 
tinuity of remotely sensed Landsat data and to the initiation, by 
NOAA. of an operational land remote sensing system. The budget 
revision. in fact, deletes $16 million originally proposed to support the 
operational system. Testimony reflects that  the Landsat D project, 
including the spacecraft, the thematic mapper and the ground system, 
is being reevaliiated to determine what restructuring, if any. is neces- 
sary. I n a s m c h  as this assessment is still in progress, the Committee 
desires to be advised in writing of the following prior to commitment 
of the additional $30 million to the Landsat D project: (1) selected 
coiirse of action accompanied 5y.e:: analysis of E!! the apt ion^ pro- 
pcsed and considered. (2)  remedial actions proposed to resolve tech- 
nics! and mamgerial prohlems. (.?) purposes to which the additional 
Iunding i! io be applied, (4) actions p r o p ~ ~ d  to avoi:! or ZiniKizz 

+I.- L l l b  r l U l l l l L l Y Y  ..-.L~c rrrot,.m UJUL""., or?.' ( 5 )  i m p c t  d 
the selected course of action on the initiation of an operational system 
by NOAA and recommendations for recovering from the setback 
occasioned by diversion of the proposed operational system support 
funding to the Landsat D project. 

. , $ f a d t i  Epx?g~ ~mgnt y tonhpnJnqy.-The Cnm-mittee believes i t  i s  eswn- 
tial to proceed as expeditiously as is technically feasible to the use of 
.?!id z t ~ t e  t&nc!:m~ a J  in --- +ha -- nnnratinna! L remnto concincr D sys tem There- 
fare, the Committee has added $5 lniiiinn LO die z p i w  al1f11;t atifills 
program revised request io initiate it. mii!ti Enear array techn~logy 
dovelnpment  proFRm d i w r t e d  to piihlic and private sector user re- 
quiremenrs ro 'be conducied Over (L S-yew pel i d .  

Nationa2 Oceanic Satellite System ( N O S S )  .--The Committee notes 
that, while a joint NASA/NOAA/DOD organization has been de- 
veloped and personnel assigned, a formal interagency agreement on, 
the respective responsibilities for funding, development, and opera- 

iaritia-Jity-cf.dz~z gEp 



Page 36 

tion of NOSS has not been executed. Further, Phase B studiks, a 
prerequisite to formal development have not been initiated and mill 
not be completed until mid-fiscal year 1981. The Committee believes 
it is essential for all joint projects, and for one of this size and com- 
plexity in Darticiilar. to  have estimated costs established and agency 
responsibilities clearly defined and agreed to  prior to making major 
investment decisions. Therefore, while approving the NASA request 
of $5.8 million for NOSS for fiscal year 1981, the committee requests 
that PU'ASA provide it with co ies of the signed interagency agree- 

of, following completion of the Phase B studies and prior to entering 
into any contractual commitments for system development. 

Cewrd.-&nsistent with its view expressed in comments on space 
science programs, the Committee has restored $8 million to ground- 
based activities designed to provide the a plied research base necessary 

resource observations applied research and data analysis which should 
emphasize identifying and formulating user requirements for remote 
sensing; and $3 million to the techno1 o q  transfer p royam which will 

and Resources 
fnventoy  and allow continuation of other applications verification 
tests a t  t e original level. I n  addition, the Committee added $2.7 mil- 
lion to initiate the materials processin analytical float zone experi- 

applications program, an amount $9.3 million below the o r i g i n E  
quest and $15.7 million above the revised request. 

ment, and a report on estimate B project costs, and the funding there- 

for applying space technology effective P y. These are: $5 million to 

reclude early termination of the Paci c Northwest 

ment to study the effect of convection d ows on crystal growth. 
The Committee recommends a total of $372,400,000 for the s 

AERONAUTICAL RESEARCH AND T E c r i N o w Y  PROGRAM, $285,MO,OOO 

Committee comment 
The Committee notes the reduction in proposed funding for the aero- 

nautical research and technology program from $308.3 million in the 
fiscal year 1980 budget plan to $290.3 million in the ori ins1 fiscal year 

lion reduction, exclusive of inflationary impact, in activities designed 
to assure the continued leadership and industrial success of the Nation 
in aeronautics. 

While the Committee recognizes that the aircraft energy efficiency 
program has passed its peak funding requirements, there are other 
initiatives that require urgent attention, such as aircraft technology 
for future fuels and decreasing U.S. de endenca on scarce aerospace 

this pason, the Committee is dismayed by the reductions in this pro- 
gram and has restored $10 million of the $15 million reduction in the 
revised request to be applied to  various new initiatives including 
those identified above. 

The Committee recommendation for this program is $285,300,000. 

1981 request to $275.3 million in the revised request. Tf is is a $33 mil- 

matsrials including cobalt, tantalum, co P umbium and chromium. For  

CONSTRUCTION O F  F A C I L I T I E S  

Sulnm?y 
Item 

1. Construction of man-vehicle systems research facility, Ames Re- 
search Center_______--_______--_--_--_---__--_-_-_-___-__ 

2. Modification of steam ejector system and thermal protection 
laboratory, Ames Research Center ________________________  

3. Modification of the unitary plan wind tunnel, Ames Research 
Center ________________________________________--_------_ 

4. Modifications to various buildings for energy conservation, Jet 
Propulsion Laboratory___--_-__--_-__--_-_---__---------_--_ 

5. Modifications to various buildings for seismic protection, Jet 
Propulsion Laboratory-----_---___-__-__-----_--_____-_--- 

6. Rehabilitation of high temperature bot water system, zone 2, 
industrial area, John F. Kennedy Space Center _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  

7. Modifications for avionics integration research laboratory, 
Langley Research Center _________________________________ 

8. Modifications to aircraft landing dynamics facility, Langley 
Research Center----__---_--------_---_------------_-_--- 

D. Rehabilitation and modifcation of gas dynamics laboratory, 
Langley Research Center __________________________________ 

10. Decommissioning of Plum Brook Station reactor facility, Lewis 
Research Center--_--__-_-----_-_---__--__--___------_---- 

11. Modifications to central air system, varioua buildings, Lewis 
Research Center-----_-_---_--_----_---__----_----------- 

12. Rehabilitation of electrical switchgear, engine research build- 
ing, Lewis Research Center _______________________________ 

13. Rehabilitation of roof, Phase XI, Building 103, Yichoud Assem- 
bly Facility--__________--_--__-_------_-----------------_ 

14. Rehabilitation of chilled water system, Michoud Amembly Fa- 
cility ................................................. 

15. Modification of asmeter antenna, DSS-44. Canberra, Australia- 
16. Replacement of azimuth radial bearing, DSS-14, Qoldstone, 

Calif ________________________________________------_----- 
17. Space Shuttle facillties at various locations as follows : 

( a )  Modification for mqnnfacturing and flnal ARQemblv hcili- 
ties for external tanks, Michoud Aseembly Facility---- 

(b) Moditlcationfi to solid rocket motor mannfacturing and 
assembly facilities, Thiokol plant, Waaatch, Utah---_ 

(c) Minor Shuttleunique projects, various locations-------- 
18. Space Shuttle payload fadlity : Rehabilitation and modillcation 

for payload ground support operations, John F. Kennedy 
Space Center ________________________________________----- 

19. Repair of facilities at various locations, not in excess of ~ , O O O  
per project--_-----_--__________-________--__---__--_--__- 

20. Rehabilitation and modidcation of facilities at various loca- 
tions, not in excess of $!W,OOO per project _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  

21. Minor construction of new facilities and additions to existing 
facilities at various locations, not in excess of $2SO,OOO per 
project ________________________________________-__---_-- 4,OOO,OOO 

22. Facility planning and design not otherwlae provided for ______-_ 10, OOO, OOO 

Total ________________________________________------_-_-_ 120, OOO, OOO 
The Committee is recommending approval of the NASA budget 

request of $120 million, unchanged in the revised request, for the 
Construction of Facilities program for fiscal year 1981. The program 
consists of 22 line items. including 19 major facility projects r)nd 



Page 37 

. .  I provision ror repair, rehtiuiiiiaiion and iiiodifi~tian, miner c e m t ~ c -  
tion, and facility planning and dmgn activities. Of the tomi amount 
recommended, $74,709,000 is for space-related facilities and $45,591,000 
is for the support of NASA’s aeronautical research program. Capital 
investment in energy reduction measures is continued in tiscai year 
1981 with three major proiwts tnhlinp $5,170,000, and with 10 minor 
projects estimated to cost $3,270,000. The payback period is estimatsd 
to be less than 4 years in each project. 

The fiscal gear 1981 budget is $36,100,000 below the fiscal year 1980 
budget plan. The decrease reflects, in part, the completion of funding 
for major facilities re uirements in both space and aeronautics : space 
shuttle facilities and &e large aeronautical research facility projects 
at the Ames and Langlev Research Centers. 

Shuttle facilities funding is $10,100.000, reduced from $31,450,000 in 
fiscal year 1980, and provides for additional external tank production 
capability a t  the Michoud A4ssemblv Facility, added solid rocket motor 
processing facilities a t  Wasatch, Utah, and for small shuttle-related 
projects a t  various locations not to  exceed a total of $2 million. Total 
shuttle facilities costs Rre within the original estimate of $300 million 
(in 1971 dollars) established in 1972. 

The funding for aeronautical research facilities will provide for 
the following: at the Ames Research Center, modification of steam 
ejector system and thermal protection laboratory, construction of a 
new man-vehicle systems research facility for human factors research, 
and modificatibn of the Unitarv Plan wind tunnel to improve operat- 
ing efficiency; a t  the Langley Research Center, upgrading the avion- 
ics integration research laboratory, expansion of the existing landing 
dynamics facility to support landing gear research on higher landing 
speed, heavier aircraft, and rehabilitation of the gas dynamics labora- 
tory; a t  the Lewis Research Center, accomp!ishmer?t of phaw TT of 
the modification program to upgrade the central air system. and re- 
habilitation of electrical switchgear in the engine research building. 

Other projects involve earth uake hazard reduction end energy 
moaincauons 111 L u I ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~  .ciL L.,La uub .vy Luy.v.. ________ whnhili- 
tation of the industrial hot water system and provision of shuttle pay- 
load facilities a t  the Kennedy Space Center; completion of the re- 
roofing project and rehabilitation of the chilled water system at  the 
Michnird Iqwmbly Facility: modification of antennas in the Deep 
§paw Yetwork at  &Jdstme, Cdif., and C a n b ~ s .  Australia: and 
decommissioning the nuclear reactor a t  the Lewis Research Center 

7 I L - - L  - - - -  ~ . - . + a , . - & . ~ ~ 1 ~ 7 ~ .  
NASA has FL plant and quipmenr inveduwfit of i I ~ ~ i C i X k X i k I ~  

$6.4 billion. Therefore, chis authorizahii bill continues, d h  indir-id- 
.;a! !~CO itczs 1 the ---- n n n n n l  prngrams for rehabilitation and modifica- 
tion, minor construction and major i e p d i  initiated in p r k r  p r s .  
Each of these categories has individual project cost limits with those 
projects exceeding those limits presented as line items in the bill. 

Rehabilitation and modification activities are designed to update 
the capabilities of existinp facilities to support new technoloeies and 

. . m  * T  1.- - b rl. %A+ Dmn..lo:r\n T .hr\m)nm: 

W111L.11 11- mc11 J l l U Y  U” .. I .  “...-I - -  

changing research me&. M h e r  cmstmcti& projectg p r a ~ d p  &~f id-  
aiom faciiities or additions KO existing faciiities, mlth an estimated 
cost of less than $250,000 each, to also support changing requirements 
The “repair of facilities” line item was introduced in fiscal year 1980 
to address the fact that a iarge segment of NASA fmiiities are now 
16 to 30 years old, and have reached the point where major- sys te~  
particularly roofs, buiiding walls and utilities, have deteriorated and 
require major repair ana/or repiacement. Repair work is distin- 
guished from rehabilitation and modification activity in that repair 
emphasizes restoration to substantially the original configuration with 
the intent of reserving the facility’s original capability. Rehabilita- 

and usefulness of existing facilities. Projects in the repair line item, 
like those in the rehabilitation and modification and minor construc- 
tion line items, are selected from a backlo of outstanding work, im- 
plemented on a priority-of-need basis, anfcentrally mana 
NASA to provide the best response to agencywide needs. T P e bill within pro- 
vides $39 million for these three line items. 

Facility planning and design, for which $10 million is provided, sup- 
ports engineering studies ; the preparation of reports, cost estimates, 
and construction schedules for proposed projects ; the reparation of 
h a 1  construction contract plans, specifications, scheckles, and cost 
estimates for approved projects ; and the development and updating 
of master plans for field installations. The fiscal year 1981 recommen- 
dation is $4 million below the fiscal year 1990 activity level. 

RESEARCH AND PROGRAM MANAGEMENT 

tion is focuse T; on improvements and thus enhancing the capabilities 

SUMMARY 

Rwised budas! stmute eosnltm 
Ftscti year 196i Bedpa muer: rqua:t uf1on 

TI-- I 1 1 0  --.-..-L 1c-l LIL &?IC? ”rag“-11 EemggemEt %p,px?pri.,ttir?r? iEc!ndes 
funding for research in Government iahratories, management of pm- 
grams, and other activities of NASA. Principally, it is intended to: 
I 1 \ prow& the civii service scan” co w n d u a  hi-hou= I-GU, 1 wu 1 L -  w 
plan, manage, and support. the research and development programs; 
and (2) provide other elements of operational capability to the iab- 
omwries tln3 I W I I I L I ~ ~  au& sttp-ixit (tzx: xid t ~ ~ s p  
tation, maintenance, and operation of facilities) and technical and 
administrative support. 

The funding request for this appropriations category for fiscal ear 
1981 was reduced $14 million in the revised budget submission f’er- 



Page 38 

sonnel and related costs were reduced $9 million with the remainder 
of the reduction, $5 million, distributed to facilities services, technical 
services and management and operations support. 

Approximately three-fourths of this authorization recommendation 
for fiscal year 1981, or $770,991,000, is required for the salaries and 
related personnel costs of NASA employees. This amount will support 
22,713 permanent positions, of which approximately 65 rmnt will 
be occupied by scientific, engineering, and supporting tec K" nician per- 
sonnel. Programmatically, 18,911 employees will be assigned to space 
pqtivitjes and 3,772 employees will be engaged in aeronautical research 
tasks. Annual Federal salary increases continue to be the major factor 
influencing funding requirements for research and p r o w  manage- 
ment. For  example, the October 1979 Federal pap increase will neces- 
sitate a supplemental appropriation of @6.286.000 for fiscal year 1980 
even though the employment level is over 200 positions below fiscal 
year 1979. 

The original staffing plan of 22,713 for fiscal year 1981 projected an 
increase of 100 permanent positions above the prior fiscal year to be 
allocated to space shuttle program management, augmenting that staff 
as recommended by program assessments in 1979, and to the newly- 
created Office of Inspector General. The small increase in NASA 
personnel was the first reversal in the annual decline in staffing that 
has prevailed since fiscal year 1968. These continuing reductions have 
made it exceedingly difficult to recruit young scientists and engineers 
to reinvigorate the work force, have endangered the agency's ability 
to effectively manage its complex research activities and utilize unique 
national research facilities, and have limited NASA's capability to 
apply its technical competence in support of other national needs such 
as energy resehrch and development. For  these reasons. the original 
staffing level is being retained with the subsequent revised budget fund- 
ing reduction of $9 million in personnel cost to be achieved bv manage- 
ment of position vacancies during the fiscal year, i.e., deferral of hiring 
to cover attrition or for new positions until budget objectives are met. 

The remaining fiindinp in this appropriation category is classified 
into the functional budget mtegories of travel, facilities services. 
technical services, and management and operations support. A\ total of 
$262.168.000 is recommended for these activities, the net amount follow- 
ing the $5 million reduction included in the rerised budget. This rep- 
ommendation is approximately $24 million above the budget plan for 
fiscal year 1980 principally due to wage increases for support contrac- 
tor personnel, to additional man-years of effort a t  the Kennedy Space 
Center as the space shuttle approaches operational status, and to in- 
creases in the cost of supplies and equipment. 

ESTIMATED COSTS 

The NASA request for new biidget aitthority for fiscal year 1981 wns 
$5,736,654,000. The request was revised on March 31,1480, as a result 
of a Presidential b i idp t  review, to  $5,517.654,000, a reduction pf.$219 

million. This bill. as  recommended by the Committee authorizes appro- 
priations to N.1S.t in the amount of $5.569:%55-1.1)00 for the fiscal pear. 
This amount is $52.2 million above the revised budget request. 

I n  accordance with the requirements of parapaph I l (a ) .  nile 
XXVT, of the Standing Rules of the Sen&, the estimates for the 
next 5 years of NASA budget authority are as follows : 

[In min im d doilrrrl 

Fiscal vow: 

9% 1911 _ _ _ _ _  _ _ _  ______. _ _ _  __.__ _ _ _ _  ____.._____________ _._______________ 
198L _ _ _ _ _  ___. . . . ._ _ _ _  .. . . -. . ___. . __. ____. ___. ~ _ _  
1905.................. .... _ _  ----.---. -_  ___._. _____.-._ ---.__._._-__ 

$5 518 
. . -. . _. . . . . .. .- 5: 872 

5: 221 

I9 ax-...... __._ _ _  .__.....__._._..__.....~~ ~ .___ __. .-.~ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  5 9 6 4  5: 9% 
Iwu.. --.-----.----_._ ~ ...------.--..-..._________ __._ .-... _._.__._ 5' 522 6.109 

The above estimates are future funding requirements for the con- 
tinuation or completion of the KhSA programs (including the de- 
velopment and production of the Space Shuttle) provided for in this 
bill. No provision is made for the initiation of new programs and 
projects after fiscal year 1983 except for the planned procurement of 
a fifth Space Shuttle orbiter. Further. these estimates do not provide 
for administrative adjustments that may be required, such as Fed- 
era1 em loyee pay increases required by law. Future year budgets. 

will undoubtedly include requests for new programs and projects as 
currently approved activities are completed. The Congress will have 
an opportunity to exercise its jud-ament on these new programs and 
projects when authority and funds are requested to proceed with them. 
The Committee does expect, however, that the budgets for the fiscal 
years through 1985 will approximate $5.9 to $6.0 billion (in fiscal 
year 1981 budget dollars with allowance for inflation), as new initia- 
tives are proposed from studies currently under way and as develop- 
ments demonstrate the need for and the worthiness of new starts 
in space science, space applications. and aeronautics, building on and 
capitalizing on the data and experience already acquired. 

With respect to section 308(a) of the Congressional Budget Act of 
1974, a First Concurrent Resolution on the budget for fiscal year 1981 
has not been agreed to. This bill, S. 2240, authorizes $5.04 billion in 
new bud t authority for space activities (within budget function 

search (within budget function 400). These amounts are $40 million 
and $10 million above the President's revised budget request for these 
activities in the respective budget function categories. H. Con. Res. 307 , 
adopted by the House, provides new bu et authority for each func- 

to by the Senate proposes budget authority foi function 250 (WS- 
sion 2) that  is about $140 million below the amount provided in 
S .  2240 for those. sctirities. It is expected that this deficit will be 
resolved when the differences between H. Con. Res. 307 and S. Con. 

5. Efl 

must, o P necessity, reflect the foregoing adjustments and in addition, 

250), an %" $0.54 billion in new budget authority for aeronautical re- 

tion in excess of that authorized in this dg ill. S. Con. Res. 86 w d  



Page 39 

Res. 86, $0.3 billion, are resolved. Similarly, it is expected that resolu- 
tion of the difference in new budget authority between H. Con. Res. 
307 and S. Con. Res. 86 for budget function 400, $2.9 billion, will 
provide for the aeronautical research activities in this bill. 

This 5 %  contains no 3udgct authority to pro::dc .hamis! sss&.- 
ance to State and local governments. 

The Congressional Budget Office has submitted to the Committee its 
estimates of this bill pursuant to section 403 of the Congressional 
Budget Act of 1974. The CRO submission of May 12,1980 follows: 

CONGRESSIONAL BVDGET O F F I C E  COST ESTIMATE 

MAY 12,1980. 
1. Bill Number: S. 2440. 
2. Bill title : National Aeronautics and Space Administration Au- 

thorization Act, 1981. 
3. Bill status: As ordered reported by the Senate Committee on 

Commerce, Science. and Transportation, May 8,1980. 
4. Bill purpose : This bill authorizes appropriations of $5.57 billion 

for the National Aeronautics and Space Administration (NASA) for 
fiscal year 1981. This authorization is $52.2 million higher than the 
President's amended budget for fiscal year 1981 and 12 percent above 
the current fiscal year 1979 approprintion ($4.97 billion excluding a 
pending supplemental request of $300 million). 

I n  addition, the bill authorizes the appropriation of additional sums 
as map be necessary for increases in salary and employee benefits au- 
thorized by law. 

5. Cost estimate : 
lay fiul yun. in millimn ol  dollan) 

111  :w 1983 1384 1985 

Total.. _ _ _ _ _ _  ___;____ .=-.. ~ ...-..... =... ~ .......... 3:97&4 1,369.6 242.6 22.5 5.8 

t 1 1- 
~ I I G I U U I I I K  out:&ya 1 u ~ l  pi;01 ~tltiis' Lti<@ aiitheiitv eiiackd k 

date, total fiscal year 1981 outlays for NASA activities will be $5.3 bll- 
lion, assuming the funding level authorized in this bill. 

that this bill will be enacted and the entire amount authorized will be 
appropriated prior to fiscal year 1981. The estimated funding required 
for the pay comparability increase is based on a 6.2 percent increase, 
effective October 1. 1980. This increase falls within budget function 

6. Basis of C S t i r n t L t C  : For thc pur;;.ose 9f th is estimte, it ia Pssnmec! 

920 in fiscal year 1981. The estimated outlays for fiscal year 1981 funds 
are based on historicai spendout patterns of the major NASA 
programs. 

7. Estimate comparison : NASA projects outlaw of $5.2 billion in 
fiscal vear 1981 assuming enactment of this bill. but escludinr the 
pendirig supplemental retuest. 

8. Previous CBO estimate: On April 18, 1980. CBO trnnsmitted a 
cost estimate for H.R. 6413. as ordered reported bv the House Com- 
mittee on Science and Technology, April 16. 1980. S. 2240 authorizes 
$52.3 million less than H,R. 6413, resulting in lower estimated outlays 
in fiscal year 1981 ($26 million), 1982 ($22 million), and 1983 ($4 
million). 

9. Estimate prepared by : Mark Berkman. 
10. Estimate approved by : 

JAMES L. BLUM, 
desistant Director for Budget Adymk. 

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES 

The Committee considered two legislative amendments in its action 
on this NSSA authorization bill. 

The Committee redesignated two facilit projects in section 1 (b), 
originally identified as sub line items l(bY(l5) (A)  and ( B )  under 
the heading "Various locations as follows :", as individual line items. 
The remaining line items in section 1 (b) were renumbered to conform 
with this change. This change was made in accordance with the Com- 
niitee's view that line item projects should be specified as such rather 
than set forth under a geographic heading. 

The Committee deleted section 6 of the original bill, S. 2240, which 
would have authorized to X-4S-4 such amounts as may be necessary 
for each appropriations categorv for fiscal pear 1982. Since separate 
legislative action will be undertaken on the fiscal year 1982 authoriza- 
tion request, no action is necessary at this time. 

RE c T,?,!iTeItY IXFACT STATEME?;TT 

This bill authorizes the appropriation of funds for the conduct of 
space and aeronautical research and development activities to carry 
out the policy and purpose of the National Aeronautics and Space 
Act of 1958. These activities are conducted in NASA laboratories by 
XASA personnel and through contracts with industry, universities 
and research institutions for research and development and for sup- 
--&:-- --:--A:c- "-a  LA.^:-..^ ,,,..:,,, TI., p..-..~tt~, ha Irrmnirrana 
the nature of these activities is such that there is no regulatory impact. 
on individuals and businesses and, therefore, it is impractical to 
include in this report a regulatory impact evaluation as set forth 15 
paragraph l l (b) ,  rule XXVI of the Standing Rules of the Senate. 

JJWL C l l l g  ~ L l C l l L ~ l l b  LlUU L C L l l l l l L C L l  nCL v I~c.0. A 1.c V V I I I A I I I L C L C  11-u LVI.UIYUI- 



Page 40 

SECTION-BY-SECTION ANALYSIS 
Section 1 

Subsections (a) ,  (b) ,  and (c) authorize to be appropriated to the 
National Aeronautics and Space Administration funds, in the total 
amount of $5,569,854,000, as follows: (a )  for “Research and devel- 
opment,” a total of 12 program line items aggregating the sum of 
$4,416,700,000; (b) for “Construction of facilities,” a total of 22 line 
items aggregating the sum of $120 million; and (c) for “Research 
and program management,” $1,033,154,000. Subsection (c) would also 
authorize to be appropriated such additional or supplemental amounts 
as may be necessary for increases in salary, pay, retirement, or other 
em loyee benefits authorized by law. 

fubsection l ( d )  authorizes the use of appropriations for “Research 
and development” without regard to the provisions of subsection 1 (g) 
for: (1) items of a capital nature (other than the acquisition of h a )  
required at  locations other than NASA installations for the perform- 
ance of research and development contracts; and (2) grants to non- 
profit institutions of higher education, or to nonprofit or nizations 
whose primary purpose is the conduct of scientific resear$ for pur- 
chase or construction of additional research facilities. Title to such 
facilities shall be vested in the United States unless the Bdministrator 
determines that the national program of aeronautical and space activi- 
ties will best be served by vesting title in any such grantee institution 
or organization. Moreover, each such rant shall be made under such 
conditions as the ,Qdministrator shall nd necessary to  Insure that the 
United States will &ve benefit therefrom adequate to justify the 
making of that grant. 

I n  either case, no funds may be used for the construction of a facil- 
ity in accordance with this subsection, the estimated cost of which, 
including collateral q u i  ment, exceeds $250,000, unless the Admin- 

ate and the specified committees of the Congress of the nature, loca- 
tion, and estimated cost of such facility. 

Subsection l ( e )  provides that, when so specified and to the extent 
provided in an appropriation Act, (1) any amount ap  ro riated for 
“Research and development” or for “Construction of Lcifities” may 
remain available without fiscal ear limitation, and (2) contracts for 
maintenance and operation of f h i t i e s ,  and support services may be 
entered into under the “Research and program management” appro- 
priation for periods not in excess of 12 months beginning at  any time 
during the fiscal year. 

Subsection l ( f )  authorizes the use of not to exceed $25,000 of &e 
“Besearch and program management” appropriation tor scient& con- 
sulcatious or acmordmary e x y e w ,  inciudmg representation and oili- 
cia1 entertamment expenses, upon the authoncy of the Administrator, 
whose determination shall be final and conclusive. 

istrator notifies the Spea PI er of the House, the President of the Sen- 

Subsection l(g) provides that of the funds appropriated for “Re- 
search and development” and “Research and program management,” 
not in excess of $75,000 per project including collateral equipment may 
be used for construction of new facilities and additions to existing 
facilities, and for repairs, rehabilitation, or modification of facilities ; 
however, of the funds appropriated for “Research and development,:’ 
not in excess of $250,00U per project, including collateral equipment, 
may be used for any of the foregoing to  meet unforeseen program- 
matic needs. 
Section t? 

Section 2 authorizes upward variations of the sums authorized for 
the “Construction of facilities” line items (other than facility plan- 
ning and design) of 10 pereent a t  the discretion of the Admiwtrator  
or his designee, or 25 percent following 8 report b the Administrator 
or his designee to the Committee on Science aniTechnology of the 
House of Kepreswtatives and the Committee on Commerce, Science, 
and Transportation of the Senate on the circumstances of such action, 
for the purpose of meeting unusual cost variations. However, the 
total cost of all work authorlzed under these line items may not exceed 
the total sum authorized for 6LCOnstruction of facilities” under sub- 
section 1 (b) , paragraphs (1) through (21). 
Section 3 

Section 3 provides that not more than one-half of 1 percent of the 
funds appropriated for “Research and development” may be trans- 
ferred to the “Construction of facilities” a propriation and, when so 
transferred, together with $10 million of t8e funds appropriated for 
“Construction of facilities,” (other than funds appropriated for facil- 
ity lanning and design), shall be available for the construction of 
f a c i f k s  and land acquisition a t  any location if the Administrator 
determines (1) that such action is necessary because of changes in the 
aeronautical and space rogram or new scientific or engineem devel- 
opments, and (2) that  cfeferral of such action until the next aut%oriza- 
tion Act is enacted would be inconsistent with the interest of the Na- 
tion in aeronautical and space activities. However, no such funds may 
be obligated until 30 days have passed after the Administrator or hls 
desi ee has transmitted to the Speaker of the House, the President 
of te Senate and the specified committees of Congress a written re- 
port containing a description of the project, its cost, and the reason 
why such roject is necessary in the national interest, or each such 
committee L f o r e  the expiration of such 30-day riod has notified the 
Administrator that no objection to the p r o p s a c t i o n  will be made. 
Section 4 

Section 4 provides that, notwithstanding any other provision of this 
Act- 

(1) no amount ap  ro riated pursuant to this Act may be used 
for my program d e g t e i  by the Congress from requests as origi- 



Page 41 

naiiy made to either the House Committee on Siielice and Tech- 
nology or the Senate Committee on Commerce, Science, and 
Transportation ; 

(2) no amount appropriated pursuant io this Act may be nsed 
for any program in excess of the amount actually authorized for 
that particular program b.y subsections l ( a )  and 1 (c) ; and, 

(3) no amount appropriated pursuant to this Act may be xscd 
for any program which has not been presented to or requested of 
either such committee. 

unless ( A )  a period of 30 days has passed after the receipt by the 
Speaker of the House, the President of the Senate.and each such 
committee of notice given by the Administrator or his designee con- 
taining a full and complete statement of the action proposed to be 
taken and the facts and circumstances relied upon in support of such 
proposed action, or (B) each such committee before the expiration 
of such period has transmitted to the Administrator written notice to 
the effect that such committee has no objection to the proposed action. 
Section 5 

Section 5 expresses the sense of the Congress that it is in the na- 
tional interest that consideration be given to geographical distribution 
of Federal research funds whenever feasible and that the National 
Aeronautics and Space Administration should explore ways and 
means of distributing its research and development funds whenever 
feasible. 
Section 6 

nautics and #pace Administration Authorization Act, 1981." 

SPACE BUDGETS OF OTHER AGENCIES 

The following table, the source for which is the Office of Manage- 
m o ~ t  and Bid@,: shows new budget authority of all Government 
agencies : 

Section 6 rovides that the Act may be cited as the "National Aero- 

SPACE ACTIVITIES OF THE GOVERNMENT-HISTORICAL SUMMARY AN0 FISCAL YEAR 1981 EUWET IECOMMEii- 
OATIONS I 

Iln millions ol dollars1 

56.9 3.0 _. 
78.2 r1.O 
117.3 205.6 
260.9 489.5 
461.5 560.9 
926.0 813.9 

1 796.8 1 298.2 
5: 016.3 1: 599.3 
5 137.6 1 573.9 

4'8Xi.2 i 4 3 0 . 0  1'663.6 1'921.8 
3' 822.0 2' 013.0 

3: 071: 0 1: 40i 0 
3 093.2 1 623.0 

3: 225.4 1: 983.3 
849.2 460.4 

3 440.2 2 411.9 

4: Oa. 4 211.3 

72.7 F.3 

3'626.0 1'wi.g 

5'064.5 1'688.8 

3'517.0 1 ' 6 x 4  
3'101 3 1'512 3 

$758.5 1'766.0 
2' 915.3 1' ~192.4 

3'522.9 2'72a.8 

59.9 
7.3 117. 3 
8.4 178.9 
3. 3 347. 5 

1.3 .6 3 1:SOB.Z 294.8 

3.0 6: 831: 4 
3.2 6,955. 5 
3.2 6 969.8 
2 8  6'709.5 
3.2 d528.9 
1.9 5 975.8 

2.4 4740.9 

2.6 4824:9 

2.4 5 319.9 
2.4 . 6  1:340.5 5.982. 8 

2.1 6 5 4 8 . 7  
2.4 7:419.2 

._________ .1 1065.8 784.7 

1.5 $ 4 3 4 5  

2.4 5: 340.5 

2.1) i 574 7 

2.0 1.8 4640.3 4914.3 

4696.6  4003.4 
4909.1 4910.7 

51.2 90.7 11.7 13.1 2141172.1 
a 8  92.9 12.1 15.7 2410,079.7 

I Historical amounb are utimatm bared on M data available. 
1 Excluder amounts for aircraft tschnology in 1959 and sucurdini ywn. A m n b  for NASkNACA aircnR and s p m  

4 Tnnsmorul qwrbr. 

activities not soparatel identifuble prior to 1959. 
Adju+d for nrt o L n g  neriptr. 

0 



AUTHORIZING APPROPRIATIONS TO THE NATIONAL 
AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTBATION 

Mr. €%QUA, from the committee of conference, 
submitted the following 

CONFERENCE REPORT 
[To accompany 8. ZMO] 

The committee of conference on the disagree’ votea of the two 
Houses on the amendment of the House to the bill%. !B40 to author- 

tion P or research and development, construction of facilities, and 
M a r c h  and ro am management, and for other purposes having 
met, after f d a n r f r e e  conference, have a d to recommend and do 

That the Senate recede from its disagreement to  the amendment of 
the House and agree to the same with an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the matter proposed to be inserted by the House amend- 
ment insert the following: 
That there is hereby azctbized to be ap pria.i%d to the National 
~~rinu~u. tk8 ad Space Adminiatmtion to E- available October I, 
1980: 

uRescaTch a d  & v e Z o ~ n ,  for thc follolaing program:  
S v e  Shuttle, $1,873,MWpoO; 
S ace flight operations, $779,600poO; 
&pendable  hunch vehicles 866,700,000; 
P h y h  and astronomy, $S&f?,700poO; 
Plrmetary exploratbn, $179$00@0; 
Life  sciences, $&$OO@O; 
S ace a pZ&-,$S78 700,000; 
d c h n o f i g y  uN&at&m., If? 
AewnaGtical r e u m h  c!u€%%%igy, $f?,W#OpoO; 

ize sp ropriations to the National Aeronautics and Space d dministm- 

recommend to their respective Houses as fo T lows : 

S ace w e a r c h  and technology, $116$00pOa; 
l&.erg technology, $4poopoO; and 
T m  ng a d  data ac@&m, $J@ 760poO. 

“CoMtTlkCtion of facizittw, tnczuding Iand mp- 
(I) C o n a t r u c h  of mun-vehkk q 6 t m  mearch faor’Eiy, 

A m  Reacarch Centar,$7,b8ODoy): 

Page 42 

(e Modification of steam ejector q s t e m  and themLcrt proteu- 
tion La boratory, Anzes Research Center, $ 9 $ W w ;  
(3) Modification of the unitary plan wa*& t u m l ,  dm6 Re- 

search center, $8,@o@w; 
( 4 )  Modifications to various building8 fm energy ctm.¶ent&&, 

Jet progdipcations to various building for e e h k  protect+ 

(6 )  Ehbi2i tat i -m o q b h  temperature hot wattr ayetern, UMC 
B, tnduatrial area, John F. Kennedy Space Center, $760,W; 

( 7 )  Modijications for avionics integration research laboratory, 
L k Reeearch Center, $6,756,000; 

&odificatim to aircraft landing dynamh6 facility, L a g -  
Zey eaearch Center,$16,~,ooO; 

(9 )  Rehabilitation and ncldajication of gas dynamic8 Mora- 
t Langley Researrh Center, $~poOpoO; YO) Drcanrnis8kn~i ~f Plum l3rcc.k S t a t h  reactor facdity, 
Eew& Reeearch i ? e & e r ~ ~ , o L X ? ;  

(11) ModifiatiOne to central d r  .9y8tem, various building8, 
Levria Research Center, $7,666poO; 

(I!?) Rehubilht&h;. of e l e c t d d  mitchgear, e n g b  re8eamh 
W d i n g ,  Lewis Reeearch Center, $1,700pOO; 

(13) Rehabilitation o roof, Phase 11, Building 103, M&houd 
Aasemb2 Facility, $3&pOO * 

( I 4 )  iehabi l i tdion of chid& water 8y8tem,dlichaudA88e?nb~y 
ipacilaty, Sr82,oOOi 

(16) Modi$c&zon of 96-7neter antenna, DSS-4, Canberra, 
A u a t d i a ,  $1 $OOgolo; 

(16) Replacement of a a i m t h  diu.? beariw, DSS-14, Gold- 

( I 7 )  space Shuttle facdatk8 at varivua b c a t h a  a8 fo thws :  
( A ) .  M0difiati-m 0.i manufacturing and final a88embly 

f d 2 h 3 8  for e x t e d  tanks, Mklwud A88ernbly F d i t y ,  

don Laboratory, $1,6OO,OOO; 

J e t  (9 ro EswnLaborat $~,OOOpoO; 

8tWl.8, CdifO’RdU, $960pOq;. 

$4wP; 
auaembl facilitk, Thwko2 plunt, 

@WW* 

( B )  ModijicatiOne to solid rocket nwtor 

(0) si- Shu&?mmiqzle projects, varhua loca-twna, 

(18) Space Shuttle payload f d i t y :  Rehubilitatiolr and modi$- 
c o t h  fw payload g r a n d  acpport opemtiona, John F. E e n d y  
Space Center, $1 81 7poy); 

$ ~ p o o  oject, $16pOO,&W e 

(eo) XXitdion a d  modfiation of faci2ities at v~ 
tocatha, not in exca8 of $HW,&W er 

(81) cona t ruc th  of new fdG8 and a d d i t h a  to e&t- 
iw fm‘lztiee at variau, locations, not in exces8 of $i?iiOW per 

(19) Repaar O f  f&k%% at! V& lOC&, not in ace88 O f  

ject, $WpoOpOO; 

and dcaign not otherwiee prdd for, 

“Re+&vh and p r o g m  m n u g e m n t ” ,  $Ip,9J,l64poO and 
~h addi ihd or w p p h n t d  amount% ad m y  be mceesary for 

( 0 )  





Page 44 

u&aa ( A )  a period of thirty day8 hae paeaed after the receipt by the 
Speaker of the House of Repreaedathea and the President of the &e?+ 
ate and each uuch commatee of notice given by  the Adm'nbtrator vr 
his deaignee containing a f d  and compZet8 statement o the a c t h  
propoaed to he taken and the facta and cimmetances r e k d  u on 6n 
m p p m t  of such propoaed action, or ( B )  each m h  committee I e f m  
the eapiration of m h  period hae trammated to the AdminiatWor 
written notice to  the effect that auch committee has no o l i j e c h  to  
the proposed action. 

that crn'deration be ,&en to geographical d ia tdu t ion  of Federd 
research fund8 whenevar f e a d z e ,  ami that the r ~ a t i u d  A e r v n a d i a  
and Space Adminiatmtion 8 h M  expZort. w a y  and meam of dir- 
tributzng i t a  reaearch and deveJobpment f217LdR whewver fea&bZe. 

SEC. 6. This Act  may be cited ae the "Natkmd Ae+olMulk4 a d  
Space Adm*&tration Authorization Act,  1981". 

And the House sgree to the same. 
DON FUCJUA, 
THOM HARKIN, 
JIY bm, 
MARILYN L. BOUQUABD, 
RONNIE Q. FLLPPO, 
JOHN WYDLEU, 
LABRY WINN, JB., 
B-Y M. GOLDWATER, JB., 

Managers on the Part of the Howe. 
How- W. CANNON, 
ADUI E. STEVZNBON, 
WENDELL H. FORD, 
BARRY &XDWATEB, 

SEC.  6. I t  i8 the 8e7l86 Of t b  COngT&88 t h t  2 i8 in the &&?l&? &&3?V8t 

WEB. WATKINB, 

b I W N  SCHyrpT, 
Managerr on the Pmt of tL Sencrts. 

JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF THE 
COMMITTEE OF CONFERENCE 

The managers on the part of the Home and the Senste a t  the con- 
ference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendment 
of the House to the bill S. 2240 to authorize ap  ropriations to the Ne- 
tional Aeronautics and Space Administration for fiscal year 1981 for 
Research and Development, Construction of Facilities, and Research 
and Program Management, and for other urposes, submit the follow- 
ing joint statement to the House and the #enate in explanation of the 
disposition of the differences agreed upon by the managers and m m -  
mended in the a m m  anying conference report. 

and the revised request totaled $5,51'7,6M,W. The %enate a~tho%ld_~d 
$5,569~954,000 sad the HQUW amw3ment suthorized $5,6221 OOO 

The NASA origj-h. P reguest for &xi year J 381 totaled $5,736,654,000 

The cornittee. of conference a pees to a total authorization i L  or 
year 1961 of $5,58'7,@34,W, BS fo 41 o m  : 

SUYYARI-ADJUSTYENTS TO FISCAL YfAR l a  NASA A W I I U T I O N  

The p-inta in disagreement and the coderen- mmlution of them 
are as follows : 
1. NASA requested $1,873,000,000 for the spw shuttle progrm. 
The House 8uthorized $1,878,000,000, adding $5 million to the re- 

mest f or the mxurement  of lorn lead materials to maintain the option 
6 build a fifth spaoe shuttle orb&. 

- 
The Senate authorized the NASA reque&, $1,878,000,OOO with re rt 

lm&uafe a u t h o x  the procurement of long lead mrterirLs p" or 
or iter from WI the 8uthorbd amount. 

r 



Page 45 

lion for the analytical float zone experiment (identical with the Houm) 
and $5 million for a multilinear array technology program. 

$22 million in the revised request. Of the increase, the Conferees agreed 
that $9.3 million is to be allocated to the multilinear array technology 
and to definition studies of an operational system includin private 
sector invoivemeni. Tne funds rruthor~ed iiichide a5 .6  mi I lion for 
resource observations applied research and data analysis, $52.9 million 
for envirorienta! observations applied research and data analysis, 
and $ii .5  million for- twtnologjr transfer. 

6. NASA requested $12,l00,ooci for the technology utilization pm- 
gram, a reduction of $1 million in the original budget re uest. 

The House authorized $13,100,000, mtor ing  the $1 d l i o n  revised 
bud et cut in biomedical a plication8 activities. 

T f e  Senate authorized t:e r e v i e  budget request, $12 lO0,OOO. 
The Conference substitute authonzea $12,sOO,OOO for h e  technology 

Thp. CQ2fereE.P s??Mit??te Putherl.Pa $m!,??cIcl,rwKI, M incrs?w3 of 

The conference substitute adopts the Senate position but within the 
amount authorized, directs NASA to procure long lead materials neces- 
ar- io iiieiiitdii the iiiixt eEcient p r d . u c t i m  schedu!e far B Gfth S p ~ w  
Shitt le orbiter. 

2. NASA re uested $767,500,000, a reduction of $42 million from 
the ori 'nal bulget request, for the space flight operations rogram. 

$2, million, the net result of addin $12 million for development of a 
solar eiectric ropulsion systern (8EFS) and $5 million to advanced 
programs, a n i  a reduction of $16 miiiion in S p a d a b  procuremefit 

The E ouse authorized $789,500,000 increasing the revise 1 requed by 

f u n k  
The Senate authorized $779,500,000 adding $12 million to the revissd 

bud t request to  initiate SEPS development. 
T E  Conference substituts authorizes $779,500,000 including $13.8 

million for advanced programs and $144.7 million for Spacelab. 
3. The NASA reguest for the physics and astronomy program was 

~ ,soO,OOO followmg a rrduction of $92.1 million in the revised 

bu%House authorized !$370,700,000 increasing the revised request b 
$24.1 million, of which $18 million restored in part, Shuttle/Spacela 
poyload development funding and $6.1 million restored the research 

b 
- 

bd analysis f 6 d i n g  cut. 
The Senate authorized $352.700.000 increasinp the revised reauest 

to &&e the-gs.1 million &search and analysis c k .  
The Conference substitute adopts the Senate position. 
4. NASA requested $39,100,000 for the life sciences program, a re- 

duction of $10.6 million in the original budget re uest. 
The House authorized thc ori  inal re uest of ~9,'700,OOO, restmi 

$4.1 million in research and analysis activities. 
The Senate authorized $43,200,000, increasing the revised request by 

$4.1 million to restore the reduction in research and analysis funding. 

miliion io~-flighfii expriiiienb. 
5. The NASA request for the space appiications program w w  @56,- 

700,OOO. following a reduction of $25 million in the budget revision. 
Ths House authorized @86,700.000~ an increase of $30 miiiion in the 

revised ~ u e s t .  Of the imrease, $9.3 rr?il!ion was applied to the opera- 
tional land observing system (a  partial restoration of the $16 million 
deleted by the budget revisicn) , $3 million was a partial restorstion of 

data analysis, partid restorations of $5 million each were made in the 
reductions in environmental observations applied r e y r c h  and analysis 
and Shiitti~jSpaceiab pavioad cieveiopmenc, $5 IIIIIIIUII repixki i td i 
full I.estoration of the cut in technology transfer, and $2.7 million ww 
added to support development of the space processing analyticai float 
wne exv&md,. 

The &nata authorized $372.400,000 for the space applications p m  
gram, an increase of glb.7 million in the revised request. Of the in- 
crease, $5 million WBS a partial restoration of the budget reduction in 
r e ~ ~ u r c e  obaervations applied m a r c h  and data analysis, $3 million 
WBS a partial restoration of the reduction in technoloep transfer fund- 
ing, and the remaining $7.7 million waa for new initiativea-$2.7 mil- 

Y the budget revision reductions o B 4  $6.5 mii ion in flight experiments an 

The Ccnference sn!x.,tit?;:.c! gut!EriZz.c $45px!,rwK, inchding $14:? 

A L -  L - - J - - A  -->---*:-- ' -n....-.-- .-.knn-nt:Ana nmn-ip, p n c ~ h  g ~ d  ~ l l u  uuupt, ixuucLiuii iii  x - u x L c  vu-, y - . z V x L U  *rr' 

ut i l iza t iongrorm.  
A A r e v i d  bud t request of $275,300,000 for the aem- 

nautical research and technoEgy program reflected a $15 million re- 
7. The 

~- 
duction in the original budget. 

The House authorized $295,800,000, an i n c r e w  of $20.5 million 
above the revised request. The incresse was to be a plied as followa: 
variable cycle en ine high temperature validation, &.5 million ; high- 
performance fli& experiments, $5.5 million; high speed aircraft 
structures technology, $4 million; aircraft technolo for future fuels 
$4 million i cpnservation of warce aerospace materia s $1 million ; md 
general EViatiOn and commuter propeller technology, $1.5 million. 

The Senate authorized $285,300,000 for the aeronautical m-rch 
a d  te:hm!.qg pro ram, increasine the revised request by $10 million 
for general researcf applications mcluding work Gn future aircraft 
f ueIs and scarce aerospace materiala 

The Conference substitute authorizes $290,800,000 for the aeronauti- 
m! rfwnrch and tmhndogy program with the increase a'mve the re- 

cuiiservaiiuii u l~  -ice Mi*pm iiiskiials, voria ,e G J ~ ~ w  d z e  ~ k 6  
bmperature validation, hgh-prformance night expTimentsl '%n 
speed aircraft structurea tecnno~ogy, ana generai avilrkon mu WUI- 
m u b r  m llertechnolo . 

m was $llO$OO,@@@ after 4 duct ion of $5 million in the orig?nsl 

rne  House authorized $i2O$f&,W, h c x j s h g  the i&d 7!eW 
by $10 million, with the increase to be applied as follows: $3.1 mi lion 

$1.9 million restoring the bud@ cut in systems tschoicgy actmPes* 
$3 miilion to enhance chemical propuision technoiogy a c i i v i i k ;  and 

=..i!!!im fcr ~ 6 6 4  oCmd ?I? space p!rtfam_ and Irrp LIpncn ntructure 

-;-.%A 7 2 = - ; ~  ..,.r.**act I ~ I U - ~ ~  b h Used  f9r S ? K X f t  khQlQF !:E Afi;hlEB f U d S .  

8. T E ! ?  e ASA request s or the space research and technology p m  

iaaiui-hiy tho i-e&d LUiiAg~t ~ i i t  iii the T-X~ i 4  +~x~sc!%T ?+; 

technologies 
The Senate authorized $110,20O,OoO, the revised budgek 
The Conference substitute authorizee $1152OO,OoO withTe% mil 

lion increase to the revised request to be used for advanced chemical 
propulsion technology and apace platform and large spam .structure 
technolagiea 



Page 46 

9. The NASA revised budget request for the tracking and data a- 
quisition program wns $349,000,000, a reduction of $10 million h the 
ori ‘nal budget submission. 

&e House authorized $350,500,000, an increase of $1.6 million re- 
storing the revised budget reduction in o rations 

The Senate authorized the revised bu 8“ get request for the program, 
834s,ooO,000. 

The Conference substitute authorizes $349,750,000 for tracking and 
data acp&mn itivisiea. 

10. ASA re uested $1,5orJ,CW for e construction of facilities 
pm’ect for modi cations to variocs S u i l d i w  for energy conservation 
a t  t i e  Jet Pro ulsion Laboratory. 

The House ffeferred this request. 
The Senate authorized the requested amount. 
The Conference substitute adopts the Senate position. 
11. NASA requested $3,OOO,OOO for a construction of facilities 

roject to initiate decommissioning of the PlumBrook Station reactor 

The Houm deferred this request. 
The Senate authorized the requested amount. 
The Conference substitute authorizes $l,OOO,OOO for this project and 

requests that NASA, in view of the necessit for a phased accomplish- 
ment of this roject due to radiation haza&, provide the authorizin 
Committee of the  House and the Senate with a project plan for worf 
in ensuing fiscal years b December 31,1980. 

12. The House amenzment added a clarifying provision to the bill 
to conform to the uirement of the Congressional Budget Act of 
le74 The words %e%y authorized” were added to the eecond line of 
*tion 1 (d)  following the word “a propristions.” 

facility at Lewis Research Center. 

The Senate bill did not include t R e f o y o i z  Ianguw. 
The Committee of conference ado s t e ouse provision. 
13. The House amendment consoli 8‘ ated two construction of facility 

pro‘ects at various locations 88 item l3(A) and 13(B) in subsection 
(13) 

The S&ta bill established each of thw projects ae m individual 
line itam. 

The conference substitute adopts the Senate position notin8 that the 
two projects are individual, unrelated, and separate undertahngs and, 
therefore, should be presented according1 

DON $KrQU*, 
THOM HARKIN, 
JIM LLOYD, 
MARILYN L. BOUOUAED, 
RONNIE G. FLJPK), 

Jcxrv WYP)LER) 
LARRY WI”, Jhz, 

HOWARD W. CAWNON, 
ADUI E. S ~ N B O N ,  
WENDELL M. FORD, 
BARRY GOLDWATEB, 
HARRISON SCHLLIIT, 

WES. wATKINBL 

BARRY M. JIL, 
AfLmugaa-pe tm the P& of the Houss. 

Managera on the Part of tha Senotc. 

‘ 0  



Page 47 

PUBLIC LAW 96-316-JULY 30, 1980 

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE 
ADMINISTRATION AUTHORIZATION 

ACT, 1981 

94 STAT. 960 PUBLIC LAW 96-316-JULY 30, 1980 

July 30, 1980 
[S. 22401 

National 
Aeronautics and 

ZZnistration 
Authorization 
Act, 1981. 

Facilities, 
construction. 

Public Law 96-316 
96th Congress 

An Act 
tion tions to the National. Aeruaautip. and S 

for research%?%elo ment, comtructaon of faahha 3-m 
gram management. and kr other purpolla 

Re it enucted by the Senate and House o Re rasentutiv of the 
United Shtes of America in Congress aapembc ha t  there IS hereby 
authorized to be a propriated to the National Aeronautics and Space 
Administration t o L m e  available October 1,1980: 

(a) For "€&search and development", for the following propam% 
(1) Space Shuttle, $1,873,000,000; 
(2) Space tlight operations, $779,500,000; 
(3) Expendable launch vehicles, $55,700,000; 
(4) Physics and astronomy, $352,700,000; 
(5) Planetary exploration, $179,600,000, 
(6) Life eciences, $45,200,000; 
(7) Space applications, $378,700,000; 
(8) Technology utilization, $12,600,000; 
(9) Aeronautical research and technology, $290,800,000; 
(10) Space research andtechaology, $115,200,000; 
(11) Energy technology, $4,OOO,OOO; and 
(12) Tracking and dataacquiaition, $349,750,000. 

(b) For "Construction of facilitiesJ', including land acquisition, as 
(1) Construction of man-vehicle SJrateme mearch Wty, 

(2; Modifcation of steam ejector aystem and thermal protee 

(3) Modification of the unitary plan wmd tunnel, Ames 

. .  To authorize a 

follom: 

Ames Research Center, $7,480,000; 

tion laboratory, Am- Research Center, $2,30$000; 

Research Center, $3,400,000; 

Jet Propulsion Laboratory, $1,500,000; 
(5) Modifications to various buildings for seismic pmtectbn, 

Jet Propulsion Laboratory, $2,OOO,000; 
(6)  Rehabilitation of high temperature hot water system zone 

2. inciustriai area, t i o h  F. ilennetiy apace center, 8 7 & / ~ ;  
(7) Modifications for avionics integration research laboratory, 

Langley Research Center, $5,756,000; 
(8) M@xafit~m tc &- tnntiins <mnrnicR famiity> - i . y  

Research Center, $lS.OOO,OOO~ - 

1.4) ,-a, XKlul :C:n-+:nra  ..*VVII.'*U"."IIO +n w .mr;nmo .-I"- k*:ldkwm YIyyy).61."* Pnr nnn- -..-a- mnam-+inn --- .-- 

(9) Rehabilitation and modification of gas dynamh laboratory, 

(10) Decommiseioning of Plum Brook Station mictor Wty, 

(11) Modificatiom to central air eyst.8111, various buUh@s, 

(12) Rehabilitation of electrical switc engine reeearch 

h i & y  Ek~&it Giiki, $2,vW,W; 

Lewis Research Center, $l,O00,W, 
Lewis Research Center, $7,655,000; 

building, Lewis Rmearchcenter, $ 1 , 7 0 0 , e  



PUBLIC LAW 9 6 - 3 1 6 4 L Y  30,1980 94 STAT. 961 

(13) Rehabilitation of m f ,  Phase II, Building 103, Michoud 
A&embly Facility, $3,800,000; 

Facility, $782,000, 
(14) Rehabilitation of chilled water system, Michoud Assembly 

(15) Modifcation of 2Gmeter antenna, Dss44 Canberra, 
Australia, $1,200,000, 

&ne, California, $950,ooO; 
(16) Replacement of azimuth radial bearing, Dss14,  Gold- 

(17) Space Shuttle facilities at various locations as follows: 
(A) Modification of manufacturing and final assembly 

facilities for external tanks, Michoud Assembly Facility, 
$5,400,000; 

(B) Modifications to solid rocket motor manufacturing and 
assembly facilities, Thiokol plant, Wasatch, Utah, 

$2;660,000; 
(18) Space Shuttle payload faciliw Rehabilitation and mod% 

cation for payload ground support operations, John F. Kennedy 
Space Center, $1,617,000; 

(19) Repair of facilities at various locations, not in excess of 
$500,000 per project, $15,000,000; 

(20) Rehabilitation and modification of facilities at various 
locations, not in excess of $500,000 per project, $20,000,00@ 

(21) Minor. construction of new facilities and addtions to 
existing facihties at various locations, not m excess of $250,000 
per project, g4,000,ooO; and 
(22) Facility planning and deaign not otherwise provided for, 

$10,000,000. 

p c h  add$onal or supplemental amounts as may be nece8m-j for 
mcreases in salary. w, retirement, or other employee benefits 

(c) For .“Research and program management”, $l,033,154,OOO and Research and 

_ -  - - -  
authorized by law. 

ations hereby authonzed for “Research and development” may be 
(d) Notwithstanding the provisions of subeection Ug), appropri- Research and 

used (1) for i n y  items of a capital nature (other than acquisition of 
land) which may be required at locations other than installations of 
the Administration for the performance of ~h q d  develo ment 
contra&, and (2) for grants to nonprofit institutions of &her 
education, or nonprofit organizations w h w  primary p y  ie the 
conduct of scientific “se8fch, for  purchase 07 ~nstruction of add- 
tional research fachties; and title to such fachhes shall be vested in 
the United States unless the Administrator determines that the 
national program of aeronautical and space activities will beat be 
served by vesting title in an such grantee institution.oF organiza- 
tion. Each such grant shall made under such condtions as the 
Administrator shall determine to be required to insure that the 
United States will receive therefrom benefit adequate to justify the 
making of that grant. Nons of the funds appropriated €or “Research 
mid development” p u r s u a ~ t  t;, this Act ma be used m accordance 
with t?-& r a k t i o r a  for the oxsthucrtion orany +or facility, the 
%timed mt of which, ir..ci:ding collated q>$,pmeat, exceeds 
$ZEO,O~O unlm the AcirirLshtar or his desigxm notified the 
Speaker of the K o m  of  Rq.~enta t ivcs  and tha Fmident  of the 
Senate and the Committee on Science anad Technology of the House of 
Representatives and the Committee on Coinmem, Science, and 

. 

’ 

Page 48 

94 STAT. 962 PUBLIC LAW 96-316-JULY 30, 1980 

Transportation of the Senate of the nature, location, and estimated 
cost of such facility. \ 

(e) When so specified and to the extent pEovided in an appro ri- 
ation act, (1) any amount appropriated for Research and deveg 
ment” or for ‘Construction of facilities” may remain availabE 
without f& year limitation, and (2) maintenance and operation of 
facihties, and sup rt seMces contracts may be entered into under 
the “Research a n r  rogram management” appropriation for periods 
not in excess of twege months beginning at any time during the f d  
vear. 

Scientific 
consultations or 
extraordinary 
expenses. 

Report to 
congressional 
committees. 

Transfer of 
funds. 

.. -- 
(0 Appropriations made pursuant to subsection l(c) may be used, 

but not to exceed $25,000, for scientific consultations or extraordinary 
expenses upon the a roval or authority of the Administrator and his 
determination shad% frnal and conclusive upon the accounting 
officers of the Government. 

(g) Of the funds a ropriated ureuant to subeections l(a) and l(c), 
not in exceaa of $7800 for e a c l  project, inch- collate@ .equip 
ment, ma be used for construction of new facilities and adhtions to 
exi$ing {dties, and for re r. rehabilitation, or modification of 
fachtiee: provided,  hat, o E e  funds appropriat+ pursuant to 
subsection Ua), not in excese of $250,000 for each roject, including 
collateral equipment, may be used for any of &e foregoing for 
unforeseen programmatic needs. 
SEC. 2. Authorization is hereby granted whereby an of the 

amounts prescribed in paragraphs (1) through (211, inCLlV8, of 
subsection l(bb 

(1) ip the discretion of the Adminiat rator or his designee, may 
be vaned upward 10 percent, or  

(2) followjng a rep06 by the Administrator or his designee to 
the Comrmttee on Science and Technology of the House of 
Representatives and the Committee on Commerce, Science, and 
action, may be varied upward 25 percent, 

to meet unusual cost variationa, but the total coet of all work 
authorized under such agraphe shall not exceed the total of the 

SEC. 3. Not to exceed onehalf of 1 percent ofthe h d a  appropriated 
pursufrnt to s u e j o n  l(a) herepf p a y  be t ransfed  to the “Con- 
struction of fachhes” appropnahon, and, when 80 transferred, 

ther with $10,000,000 of the funds appropnated pursuant to 
8 ?%chon 101) hereof (other than funds apprppriatd pursuant to 
paragraph (22) of such subsection) shall be avdable for e 
to construct, expand, or modify laboratories and other S E i Y  
an location (including locations specified in subeection lO), if(1) the 
A & m & r a t o r  determines such action to be neceseary because of 
changes in the national pmgram of aeronautical and s activities 
or new scientific or engineering developments, and (2) Eeterminea 
tfiat deferral of such action untll the enactrpent of the next authorizp- 
tion rst would be rnconslstent w t h  the interest of the Nshon rn 
aercnautical and space activities. The fun& 80 made available 
be emended :n acquire. ccm+r.sct, convert, m+.abyW.a, or a 
7c7-v- lent z)r rrmporzry pu,.li. work& ir:IL;Llng 1 1 ~ ~  s’ qvisition, 
?+c - - ~ 9  -3fic3. Pypc?+qmn. ’9: utiliti-, - 3 4  --**e t ”% portion 
-$ c -5 syp.- --qy Le z?!jpt& expy81.**  0 - .:t.ddt+ t r ~  
C-C- --&$ ex?;-->, rr -I-!~F- Inbr,,-.,toriw :cc L‘ *’?. L;+taone 
-*dr*:t ‘A) a p 4 - 3  9fthil.iy 4aj3 b~ p d  &fir t: i? ’.&-tor 
0’ bb dC!@llW haa tr&M ths S p h  Of %6 H O W @  d 

Transportation of the Senate on the circumstan ces of such 

amounts specified in sucrwagraphe.  



PUBLIC LAW 9 6 - 3 1 6 J U L Y  30, 1980 94 STAT. 963 

p*pF&=t&iYs ..Ed ic the ?&<e& =f the %:&e and t.6 the 
Committee on Science and Technology of the House of Represents- 
i i v a  and to the Grnmiitee on Commerce, Science. and Transporta- 
tion of the Senate a written report containing a full and complete 
statement concerning (1) the nature of such construction, expansion, 
or modification, (2) the cost thereof including the cost of an real 
estate action pertaining theTto, F d  !3) the reason-wh sucg con- 

in-, of ) each such committee b e f o m x p i r a t i o n  of such 
penod has transmitted to the A+ist+m written notice to the 
effect that such committee has no Objection to the proposed action. 

(1) no amount ap ropnated pursuant to this Act may be used 
for any program Seleted by the Congress from requests as 
originally made to either the House Committee on Science and 
Technology or the Senate Committee on Commerce, Science, and 
Transportation, 

(2) no amount appropriated pursuant to this Act may be used 
for any P y  in excess of the amount actually authorized for 
that partic ar program by subsections l(a) and lk),  and 

(3) no amount a propriated pursuant to this Act may be used 
for any program wLch has not been presented to or requested of 
either such committee, 

unless (A) a nod of thirt days has p m e d  after the receipt by the 
Speaker of t5 House of &presentatives and the President of the 
Senate and each such committee of notice ‘ven by the Administrator 
or his designee con t a u y  a full and compke statement of the action 
proposed to be taken an the facta and cvcumstances relied u n in 
support of such roposed action, or (B) each such committee Efore 
the expiration oPsuch nod has transmitted to the Administrator 
written notice to the e& that such committee has no objection to 

the SEC. ”Y It is action* the sense of the Congress that it is in the national Federal research 
interest that consideration be given to eographical distribution of ~ ~ a p h l c a l  
Federal q?aearch fund8 whenever feas&e, and that the National datnbut,on 
Aeronautica and Space Administration should explore ways and 4 2 1 ~ ~ 2 4 5 9  
means of distributing its research and development funds whenever note 
f d l e .  
SEC. 6. Thie Act ma be cited as the “National Aeronautica and Short title 

space -ration iruthorization ~ c t ,  1981”. 

Approved July 30, 1980 

s t r u c t i o n , T  ‘an, or modification IS n ln tie national 

SEC. 4. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act- 

LEGISLATIVE HISPORY 
HOUSE REPORTS: No. 96-89 accompanying H R  6413 (Comm. on Science and 

) and Nb. 9k-li42 (Cornm. of Conference). 
SENkTE REPORT ~ ? ~ % h n m .  on Commerce, Science and Transportation) 
CONGRESSIONAL m R D .  Vol. 126 (1980): 

June 3. considered and pasBed Senate 
June 13. H.R. 6413 considered and pawed House; passage vacated and S. 2240. 

July 2, House agreed to conference report 
July 21. Senate agreed to conference report 

amended, passed in Lieu 

2 

0 

Page 49 



Page 50 

{ No. &YE 9 6 ~ ~  CONGRESS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 
$d Se.usion t 

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOP- 
MENT-INDEPENDENT AGENCIES APPROPRIATIOS 
BILL, 1981 

JURE 19,1980.--Committed to the Committee of the Whole House on the State of 
the Union and ordered to be printed 

Mr. BOLAND, from the Committee on Appropriations, 
submitted the following 

R E P O R T  
together with 

ADDITIONAL VIEWS 

[To accompany H.R. 76311 

The Committee on Appropriations submits the following report in 
explanntion of the accompanying bill making appropriations for the 
Department of Housing and Urban Development, and for sundry in- 
dependent agencies, boards, commissions, corporations, and offices for 
tlic fiscnl year ending September 30,1981. and for other piirposes. 

INDEX TO BILL AND REPORT Bill Report 
Page 

3 Title I-Department of Housing and Urbaii Development_-_----_-_ 
Title 11-Independent Agencies : 

American Battle Monuments Commissioii _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  
Consumer Product Safety Commission _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _  
Cemeterial Expenses, Army _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Environmental Protection Agency _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  
Council on Environmental Quality _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  
Office of Science and Techiiology Policy _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  
Federal Emergency Mariagement Agency . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Consumer Information Center _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  
Offlce of Consumer Affairs _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  
National Aeronautics and Space Administration _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  
Nntional Commission ou Air Quality - _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  _ _ _ _  
National Consumer Cooperative Bank _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  
National Credit Union Administration ____.__________________ 

National Institute of Building Sciences _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  
NRtiGnal Science Foundation _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  
NeiKhborhood Reinvestment Corporation _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ -  
Selective Service System ________-__-_____-_-_________ - --_-- 
Department ofthe Treasury--_-__----------_---------_-----__ 
Veterans Administration ____________________________________ 

Title 111-Corporations-Federal Home Loan Rank Board--------- 
Title IV-General Provisions 

64-206 0 

page 2 
12 
13 
14 
14 
17 
17 
18 
20 
21 
21 
23 
23 
24 
24 
25 
27 
28 
27 
29 
38 
42 

16 
17 
18 
18 
27 
28 
28 
32 
33 
33 
34 
34 
35 
36 
37 
39 
40 
40 
43 
53 
5” 

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATES AND NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY I N  BILL 

Bill compared wit& 

Appropriations Budget esti- Recommended Appropriatbs, Budget esti- 
1980 mates, 1981 Department or agency 1 9 4  mates, 1961 

I 1  b 12)  (3) 0) (5) (6) 

in bill 

American Baffle Monuments 
Commission _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  17,W3,000 $8,897,000 $8.967.000 +$1.364,000 +$70,000 

Cemeterial expenses Army ... 8 326 WO 5 135 000 5 135 000 -3,191,000 ___._...._______ 
Consumer lnformatidn Center. 1: 315: 000 1: 421:WO 1: 409 OW +94, 000 -12, 000 
Consumer Product Safety 

Commission _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  40,€00.000 43.489,WO 43,489,000 +2.&99,000 ..._..__..___... 
Council on Environmental 

Ouali tv... ____..________. 3,126,000 3,100,000 3,200,000 +74,000 -200,000 
Decartment of Housing and 

Urban D e v e l o p y k .  _ _ _ _ _  33,555,193, 000 -192, 110, 000 
Department 01 t e Treasury.. 6,911,233,000 -250,000 
Environmental Protection 

Aeencv ..............____ 4.660.242.000 5.084.317.000 4,729,065, WO +68.823,WO -355,252,000 

6,129,520,000 
4, ES, 639, wo 

5,937,410, WO -27 617,783,000 
4, W. 389.000 -2, 244,844, OW 

Fediral kmergency Manage- 

Federal oms Loan Bank 

National Aeronautics and 

National Commission on Air 

ment A A ency _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  _ _ _  441,930, 000 1,250,738, 000 I, 195.937, 000 +754,007, OM -54,801. 000 

Board I - - - .  _ _ _  .. .____ __. (51,825, 000) (56,250, 000) (54,135, 000) (f2.310, 000) (-2,115.WO) 

Space Administfation ._.___ 4,923,500, 000 1,153,154,000 1.133, 154. 000 -3,790,346, 000 -20, 000. 000 

Dualitv ... _____...______. 5,500,000 2,476,000 2,OW,000 -3,500,000 -476,WO 
Naiionai Consumer Coopera- 

tive Bank _____._______.__ 24,950,000 43,634, 000 37,700, 000 +12,75O,WO -5,934, WO 
National Institute of Building 625 000 -125.000 ._.___.._....-. - 

Sciences _____....__..____ 750 000 625 000 
National Science Foundation.. 996,250: 000 1,074, 000: 000 1,074, 000: 000 +77,7M, 000 .._____. ...--. .. 
Neighborhood Reinvestment 

Corporation ________....__ 12,M)o.WO 13,426,000 12.000.OM _________....___ -1.426.000 
Omce of Consumer Affairs .... 1,861,000 2,457,000 2,308,000 +447,000 -149, WO 
Oftice of Science and Tuh- 

nology Policy __.......____ 2 625 000 2 921 000 2,712,000 +87.000 -209.000 
selective Service system ..... 7’ 830’000 35’ ai 000 27 137 +IS 307 000 -8, W. OW 
Veterans Administration ..... 20.331:055: 000 20.862: 092: 000 20.729: 436:WO +398: 381: 000 -132,656, OW 

Total.. _.. _ _  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  71,935,889. OCO 40.383.823, 000 39,612,073. OW -3‘2,323,816,000 -771,754, 000 

3 Limitation on corporate funds to be expended. 

NATIONAL AERONA~TICS AXD SPACE ADMINISTRATION 

RESEARCH A S D  DEVELOPMENT 

1980 appropriation __________________________________________-  $3,807.500. OOO 
Estlmate, 1981 ________________________________________-_---- 4,364,500. OOO 
Recommended in bill ________-_-_____________________________-  Deferred 

The Committee recommends deferral of this account pending final 
action on the 1980 siipplcmental appropriation. 

CONBTRUCmON OF F A C m  

1980 appropriation ________________________________________---- $156,100, OOO 
, Estimate, 1981__________-_-__--_-~---_-------_---__-__-------- 120,Mw),OOO 

Recommended in bill __________________-_____________________-_  110, OOO, OOO 
Decrease below estimate ______________________________________  -10. OOO, OOO 

The Committee recommends $110,000.000 for construct;, .. ’ fscili- 
ties in 1981. This is a decrease of $10,000,000 below the budget request. 



Page 51 

-.e ComEittee urges that the red~ct ion  !x apnliod F"' to specific nrojects r 
that can be deferred as a result of the recent six month slip of shuttle 
operational flights from March 1982 to September 1982. 

RESEARCH AND PROGRAX MANAGEM33NT 

1980 appropriation__-----____----------------------------------- $969,9OO,OOO 
Estimate. 1981 ________________________________________-_- - - - -  1,033,154, OOO 
Recommended in bill _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  ~ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  1,023.154, OOO 
Decrease below estimate _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  -10, OOO, OOO 

The Committee recommends $1,023,154,000 for research and pro- 
gram management in 1981. This is a decrease of $10,000,000 below the 
budget estimate. The reduction should be applied on a priority basis to 
contractual services, travel and public affairs. I n  addition, part of the 
reduction should be absorbed through a higher lapse rate than is 
assumed in the 1981 budget. 

TITLE I V  

GENERAL PROVISIONS 

The Committee recommends, with two changes. that the general 
provisions applicable to the Department and agencies carried in the 
current fiscal year be continued in fiscal year 1981. 

Section 401 of the hill has been clarified to apply to all travel 
expenses. 

The section prohibiting contracts for plant care and watering has 
not been included in the bill. 

I n  addition, the Committee recommends two new provisions as 
follows : 

SEC. 4%. No part  af m y  apprapriation contained in this Act 
for personnel compensation and benefits shall be available 
for other ohjwt rlassifiratinns set forth in the budget esti- 
m a t s  submitted for the appropriations without the approval 
of the Committees on Appropriations. 

SEC. 410. None of the funds in this a c t  shall be used to  pay 
the expenses of. or otherwise compensate, non-Federal parties 
intervening in regulatory or adjudicatov proceedings. 

Section 409 has been included in the bill prohibiting agencies to use 

purpose. 'l'he Gommittee believes any overage in personnel compensa- 
tion and benefit funds should be returned to the Treasury and not used 
fnr iunhndgptPd nr lnww priority itoma 

Section 410 prohibits the use of funds in the biii io compensate in 
any manner non-Federal intervenors in regulatory or adjudicatory 
proceedings. This limitation is similar to ones carried in other appro- 
priation bills. 

f-zdz Y!?pt2$ hnd QppryriRtnd fer pc--oxx! e-osts fcr nny other 

INFLATIONARY IMPACT STATICXENT 
Clause 2 (1) ( 4 )  of Rule XI of the HGUS of Representatives requires 

that each committee report on a bill or resolution shall contain a 
statement whether enactment of such bill or resolution may have an 

economy. 
Critics of government spending suggest that  practically any spend- 

ing by government is inflationary. I f  that were true, then the lands 
proposed in this bill would be inflationary. However, all Federal 
spending is not inherefitly inflationary. It should be anal zed in the 
context of the economic situation in which it is occurring, t i e  financial 
condition of the government a t  the time, and the sectors of the econ- 
omy which the spendin may affect. 

The amount proposef for appropriation totals $39,610,573,000. This 
is $773,250,000 below the President's re uest. Included in the total 
recommended are funds for veterans bene& community development 
grants. environmental programs and general revenue sharing. Other 
funds will support advanced technology and science that directly and 
indirectly increase productivity. 

I t  is the considered opinion of the Committee that enactment of this 
bill will not have an inflationary impact on prices and costs in the 
operation of the national economy. 

Further information on the purpose of the spending proposed in 
this bill can be obtained in other parts of the report. Also, a lar e 
amount of detailed statistical and financial information can be 0%- 
tained in the hearings conducted in developing this bill. 

CHANGES IN THE APPLICATION OF E ~ T I N G  LAW 
statements in compliance 

with Clause 3, Rule XXI of the House OfRepresentatives, describing 
the effects of prcvisicns proposed in the accxmpanying bill which may 
be considered, under certain circumstances, to change the application 
of existing law, either directly or indirectly. 

1. The Committea, in a number of instances, has found it necessary 
to recommend funding for ongoin activities and programs where 
authorizations have not been enartefto date. This includes some or all 
of the programs under the Department of Housing and Urban Devel- 
opment. the Environmental Protection Agency, the Federal Emer- 

Administration, the National Science Foundation. the Nelghborhood 
Reinvestment Corporation and the Department of the Treasury. 

2. i n  many cases. t'hp t-hrnrnittpp has recommmdpd appropriations 
which are less than the maximum amounts authorized for the various 
programs funded in the bill. Whether these actions constitute a change 
in ilit? appiicaiion of existing iaw is subject t~ inhrprehiion. but the 
Committee felt this should be mentioned. 

3. The bill provides that several appropriations shall remain avail- 
able until expended for which the basic authorizing legislation does 
not presently authorize such extended availability. Most of these items 
have beem carried in previous appropriation acts. The Committee deems 
such language desirable in order to provide for the effectivn use of 
the funds. 

--n-& iiiiitwiuluiij i ~ p r i c t  on pi;- and costs in the operattion of the ilatiwid 

The Committee submits the followin 

g ~ i ~ j r  M~i~g&~ii ien?t  A g i q ,  t k  Naiioiid ihiimaiitics Spa= 



Page 52 

4. The Committee has included limitations for officia) reception and 
representation expenses for selected agencies in the bill. 

5. The bill contains administrative provisions under the Department 
of Housing and Urban Development, the Environmental Protection 
Agency, the Federal Emergenc Management Agency and the Vet- 
erans Administration. Some o! these provisions could possibly be 
construed as changing the application of existin 

6. Sections 401 through 410 of title I V  of the bi5 are general pro- 
visions which place limitations on the use of funds in the bill apd 
which might, under some circumstances, be construed as changing the 
application of existing law. 

7. The bill includes, in certain instances, limitations on the obliga- 
tion of funds for particular functions or pro rams. These limitations 

penses, the use of consultants. and programmatic areas within the 
overall jurisdiction of a particular agency. 

8. The appropriation language on page 2, in connection with the 
rent supplement program, reduces the uncommitted balances of pre- 
viously provided authority by not more than $30,000,000. 

9. The appropriation langua e on page 3, in connection with the 

the elderly or handicapped fund, could be construed as changing the 
application of existing law. 

10. The provision on page 4. in connection with housing for the 
elderly or handicapped, provides that the receipts and disbursements 
of the fund shall be included in the totals of the Budget of the United 
States Government. 

11. The provision on pages 4 and 5, in connection with troubled 
projects operating subsidy, permitting, under certain circumstances, 
assistance payments to an owner of a multifamily housing project 
assisted but not insured under the National Housing -4ct could be 
construe(( IS changing the application of existing law. 

12. The appropriation language on page 5, in connection with the 
Federal Housing Administration Fund, limits additional commit- 
ments to guarantee loans. 

13. The appropriation language on page 6, in connection with non- 
profit sponsor assistance, limiting direct loans could be construed as 
changing the application of existing law. 

14. The appropriation language on page 6, in connection with the 
special assistance functions fund, limiting obligations could be con- 
strued as changing the application of existing law. 

15. The appropriation language on page 7 ,  in connection with 
guarantees of mortgage-backed securities, limits additional commit- 
ments to issue guarantees. 

16. The appropriation language on page 7, in connection with assist- 
ance for solar and conservation improvements provides for a transfer 
of funds from another agency. 

17. The appropriation language on page 8, in connection with com- 
munity development grants, limiting expenses for planning and man- 
agement development and administration activities could be construed 
as changing the application of existing law. Language has also been 
included limiting commitments to guarantee loans. 

law. 

include reztrictions on the obligation of fun I f  s for administrative ex- 

uncommitted loan limitations f rom prior years for the housing for 

18. The appropriation language on page 9, in connection with the 
rehabilitation loan fund, limiting loans could, under certain circum- 
stances, be construed as changing the application of existing law. 

19. The appropriation language on page 9, in connection with urban 
homesteading, extends program eligibility to  additional properties. 

20. The provision on page 18, in connection with funds appropri- 
ated to the President, dsaster relief, limits funding for certam per- 
manent restorative work and debris removal. 

21. The langua e on page 23, in connection with self-hel devel- 
opment, limiting &e amount of loans could be construed as c E anging 
the application of existing law. 

22. The language on page 24, in connection with the National Con- 
sumer Cooperative Bank Fund, limiting the amounts of loans and 
guarantees could be construed as changing the application of existing 
lam. 

23. The provisions on page 24, in connection with the National 
Credit LTnion Administration, Central Liquidity Facility, limiting 
borrowing authority, direct loans and administrative expenses could 
be construed as changing the application of existing law. 

24. The provisions on page 26, in connection with research and re- 
lated acthities, provide for the use of receipts from other research 
facilities, and could r uire proportional reductions in legislative ear- 
markings. These could% construed as changing the application of ex- 
isting law. 

45. The provision on page 27, in connection with science education 
activities, could require proportional reductions in legislative ear- 
markings. This could be construed as changing the application of 
existing law. 

26. The provision on page 28, in connection with the Selective Serv- 
ice System, permits the President to  exempt the agency from appor- 
tionment restrictions of the Budget and Accounting Act of 1921, as 
amended. 

27. The appropriation language on page 29, in connection with the 
Kea  York City loan guarantee program, limits commitments on loan 
guarantees and could be construed as changing existing law. 

28. The provision on page 30, in connection with readjustment bene- 
fits. eliminates certain benefits. 

29. The appropriation language for general operating expenses on 
page 32 provides for reimbursement to the Department of Defense for 
1 he cost of overseas employee mail. This language has been carried pre- 
viously, and permits free mailing privileges for VA personnel sta- 
tioned in the Philippines. 

30. The appropriation language on page 35, in connection with 
direct loan revolving fund, limits loans and could. under certain cir- 
cumstances, be Construed as changing the application of existing law. 

31. The provision on page 38, in connection with corporations, re- 
quires release in an appropriation act of loans and mortgage purchase 
authority not otherwise required by law. 

32. The appropriation language on page 39, in connection with the 
limitation on administrative and nonadministrative expenses. Federal 
Home Loan Bank Board, provides for examination of Federal and 
state chartered institutions. 



Page 5 3  

COMPARISOSS WITH BUWET RESOLUTION 
Y C .  Sootel? 308(a) (1) ( A )  ef the Co-gressiona! Budget i ict  of 1974 

(Public Law 93-344) requires that a statement be included in the 
lpport showing comparisons between the new budget authority targets 
set foeh in the f i r s t  cor?current reso!ution on the fiscp! ye.? 1981 
I d g e t .  as allocated by the Committee on Appropriations under sec- 
tion 30.2 of the .let. and the,budget authority contained in the accom- 
pany ing bill. 

Because of the lateness in passage of the First Budget Resolution 
for fiscal 1981, together with the delay in the allocation of budget 
totals under Section 302(a) of the Budget Act, the Committee on 
-1ppropriations has been unable to report Subcommittee targets to 
the House in accordance with Section 302(b) of the Budget .ict prior 
to reporting this bill. Therefore. the comparison required under Sec- 
tion 308(a) (1) ( A )  of the Budget Act is not possible a t  this time. 

FIVE YEAR PROJECTIOX OF OCTLAYS 

I n  accordance with Section 308(a) (1) (B)  of the Congressional 
Budget ,4ct of 1974 (Public Law 93-34) .  the followin table contains 
fire year projections of the outlays associated with thegbudget author- 
ity provided in the accompanying bill : 
Bridget authority _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  $39,612,073,000 

1 9 8 1 _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ - _  27,910.011.000 
1988 _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  7,184.313.000 
1983 _______________________________________ 2.733.143.000 
1984 _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  1.596,794.000 
1985 _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  187.Fi12.000 

Outlays : 

i h S I S T A S C E  TO S T A T E  AXD LOCAL GOVERSMENTS 
In accordance with Section 3@8(a) (1 )  ( C )  of the Congressional 

Budget Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-344), the new budget. authority 
and outlays provided by the accompanying bill for financial assistance 
iu siait. a116 iucai gu\ eriiiiieiiib are as ioiiurvs: 

Fiscal iear  1981 new budget authoriy _ _ _ _ _ - - _ _  $9,445.828. 000 
Fiscal year 1981 outlays resulting therefrom-_-- 2.687.961.000 

Ca!en!!ar Kc. 
S i 3 A i . E  REPORT 3 - 1 NO. 96-926 

%TI C O N G m  
2d Session 

DEPARTMEhT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVFUP- 
MENT-INDEPENDENT AGENCIES APPROPRIATION BILL, 
1981 

SEP~PMBW 4 (legislative day. Jm 12). 1980.4rdered to be printed 

Reported. under authority of thc order of the Senate O f  JANUARY 23 (legislative day. 
JANUARY 15). 1979 by Mr. PROXMIRF. with amendments 

Mr. F’ROXMIRE, from the Committee on Appropriations, 
submitted the following 

R E P O R T  
I 

r o  accompany H.R. 76311 

The Committee on Appropriations, to which was referred the bill 
(H.R. 7631) making appropriations for the Department of Housing and 
Urban Development and for sundry independent agencies, boards, 
commissions, corporations, and offices for the fiscal year ending 
September 30, 1981, and for other purposes. reports the Same to the 
Senate with various amendments and presents herewith an explanation 
of the contents of the bill. 

AMOUNT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY 

Fipeolysrrr 1981 

Amount of bill as passed by House ............................... 1 $39,287,464,000 
Amount of change by Committee ................................... +23,868.104,000 
Amount of bill as reported to Senate ............................. 69.155,568,000 

7’) I ,.209,S49,m Y 

Amount of budget estimates, 1981 ................................. 2 3 73,490.805.000 

-4,154.081,ooO 

.I?m=un: sf qprn=p~;.atiorii :e &,e, 1980 ........................ 

I I n A n r  -.;- +,“. c..- 1 ......................................... U I I U ~ I  bJUl l labGJ 1U1 1%: -4,2;;,237,m 
Under appropriations for 1980 ................................ 



NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION 
RFSEARCII AND DEVEUlPMPNT 

1980 appropriation .................................................................................................. S4,092.500.000 
1981 budget estimate .............................................................................................. 4,364,500,000 
Ilouse allowance ...................................................................................................... Deferred 
Committee recommendation ........................................................... .... 4,430.000.000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $4,430,000,000 in 
fiscal year 1981 for the research and development activities of the 
National Aeronautics and Space Administration. This amount is 
$65.500,000 more than the amended budget estimate and $139,500,000 
less than the January budget request. The House deferred consideration 
of NASA’s research and development program. 

The Committee notes that given the funding recommended by the 
Committee, NASA will be able to support all of the programs 
authorized by Public L a w  96-316. 

The Committee recommends a general reduction of 56,750,000 in the 
space and terrestrial applications program as a result of NASA’s failure 
to conform to reprograming requirements in the purchase of a recon- 
naissance aircraft. With this reduction in ’the amounts authorized, the 
funding recommended by the Committee for NASA research and 
development is $6,750,000 below the authori~ation ceiling. 

Thc objectives of the National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
program of research and development are to extend our knowledge of 
the Earth, its space environment, and the universe: to expand the 
practical applications of space technology; to develop, operate, and 
improve manned and unmanned space vehicles: to provide technology 
for improving the performance of aeronautical vehicles while mini- 
mizing their environmental effects and energy consumption: and to 
assure continued development of the aeronautics and space technology 
necessary to accomplish national goals. ‘fie Committee firmly believes 
that the activities conducted by NASA are vital to the scientific, 
economic, and national security interests of this country. The research 
and development program at NASA consists of the following activities: 

Space transportation systems-This activity provides all the 
transportation and associated support capabilities required to conduct 
space operations. The major focus of NASA’s space transportation 
pmgram is currently the development and testing of the Space 
Shuttle-the first reusable space vehicle and thc principal element of a 
versatile. space transportation system designed to provide domestic and 
international users with round trip access to space for the 1980’s and 
beyond. The Shuttle will consist of a reusable delta-wing orbiter vehicle 
with three main engine$ an expendable propellant tank. and reusable 
twin solid rocket boosters. It will provide unique capabilities for 
placement and retrieval of satellites, in-orbit servicing of satellites, and 
delivery to Brth orbit of payloads and propulsive stages for higher 
altitude and planetary missions. Although difficulties with engine testing 

Page 54 

and the thermal protection system have resulted in adjustments to 
pmgram schedules and initial launch of the first Shuttle orbiter, the 
first orbital flight is currently scheduled for 1981. The fiscal year 1981 
budget request provides for continuation of development, flight testing, 
and orbiter production on a schedule to meet national requirementr 
Specifcally. in fiscal 1981, NASA will continue to focus on orbital 
flight testing of the entire system and main engine: completion of 
external tank and solid rocket booster deliveries to support the orbital 
flight tests: continuation of fabrication of the second, third, and fourth 
Shuttle orbiters: and continuation of engine fabrication for the produc- 
tion Shuttle vehicles and flight spares for the orbiters’ main engine. The 
appropriation recornmended by the Committee will also provide 
expendable launch vehicles and services. as well as engineering support, 
required during the transition to the space transportation system. 

The Committee recommends the budget request of $2.696,200,000 for 
space transportation systems, the same as the request 

Space sciencc-This program utilizes space systems, supported by 
airborne and ground-based observations, to conduct scientific investiga- 
tions of the Earth and its space environment, the Sun, the planets, and 
interplanetary and interstellar space, and the other stars of our galaxy 
and universe. Results from these investigations contribute to our under 
standing of the universe. including the key questions of life, matter, and 
energy. In fiscal year 1981, work will continue on development of the 
space telescope project $119.300.000: the continued development of the 
International Solar Polar Mission, $39,600.000-a joint NASA and 
European Space Agency mission scheduled for launch in 1985; 
initiation of development work on a gamma ray observatory project. 
$19,100,000. which will p u d e  major advances in gamma-ray astron- 
omy; and continuation of development work on Project Galileo-a 
planetary flyby and probe mission to Jupiter. 663,100,000. 

‘The Committee has recommended $589,500.000 for space science. 
This is $28,500,000 more than the amended request and $78,500,000 less 
than the January budget estimate. l’he additional $28,500,000 will be 
used to continue the work on relativity, continue the effort to define a 
number of important spacelab payloads, initiate development of a solar 
electric propulsion system (SEX), and replace the Pioneer Venus 
mission computer system, among other activities. Within this account 
the Committee has included $6,600,000 for the active magnetospheric 
particle tracer explorers (AMPTE) program which will initiate the era of 
active experiments in space for the 1980s. by injecting identifiable ions 
into the solar wind and magnetosphere and trace their subsequent 
rnagnctospheric -entry and transport using instruments on a companion 
spacecraft and on the ground. l h e  program is a part of the baseline of 
Explorer spacecraft in the recent National Academy of Sciences strategy 
document “Solar-System Space Physics in 1980s: A Research Strategy, 
1980.” and represents an integral part of NASA’s solar-terrestrial 
physics program. 

Space and terrestrial applicalions pmgrarns-These programs are 
designed to devclop. demonstrate, and transfer space technology, sys- 
tems and related capabilities which can be applied for practical bar-% 



Page 55 

exhaust systems in advanced propulsion systems: and on advanced 
rurhoprops to develop and veri@ propeiiar structurai ana aerodynamics 
scaling methodology for advanced turboprop propulsion systems. The 
objective of the space research and technology program is to provide 

activities, including the advanced technology required to further reduce 
the costs of space activities. NASA also intends to offer support to 
GoveEmen: agencies engage6 i~ nationa! energy programs, throi~gh its 
energy technology subactivity. 

The Committee has pmvided 6410,OOO,OOO for aeronautics and space 
technology. 'Ibis amount is $20,500,000 above the amended request and 
$500,000 above the January request. The additional $20,500,000 recom- 
mended will provide additional funding for future fuels: variable cycle 
engine high temperature validation; high speed aircraft smctures 
technology; general aviation; alternate alloys, and commuter propeller 
technology; advanced chemical propulsion technology activities; 
expanded cycle dual-thrust engine technology; the expansion of the 
technical development activities involved in large space structures and 
space platforms; and a number of other activities. 

Trucking and datu acquitifion.-This program provides for contin- 
uation of tracking and data acquisition support for Earth orbital 
spacecraft planetary missions, and sounding rockets, and research 
aircraft This support is provided by a worldwide network of NASA 
ground stations. interconnected by a communications system which 
provides the capability for instantaneous transmission of data and 
critical commands between spacecraft and the flight control centers. 
Facilities are also provided .to process into meaningful form the 
scientific, applications and engineering data which are collected From 
flight projects. A major aspect of the tracking and data acquisition 
program in the F ~ t ~ r e  wi!! be the tracking and dab  relay satellite 
system (TDRSS) which will support essentialiy ail Earth orbitai 
spacecraft missions and improve NASA's Earth orbital tracking and 
daii acquisition capabilities. NASA will acquire this capability through 

and provide NASA with TDRSS services beginning next year. In the 
interim. the agency's spacecraft tracking and data network will support 
an average of approximately 40 Farth orbital scientific and applications 
spacecraft, including the high energy astronomical observatoria the 
heat capacity mapping mission, landsat-3, all Shuttle nrbital flight tests 
as well as international missions and missions of other U.S. agencies 
The &zeji s j i x c  nc>:=:k :xkr,g .,y.,:cm \J.+! cczr;nup '" yppcfi 2 

number of planetary missions in l Y B l  ~nciuding the Pioneer &ii 
missions, Helios I and 2, Voyager i and 2 and Pioneer Venus. 

?%e Commitw h z  provi.ted S340,?5~.W fer NASA's tracking and 
data acquisition activities. This amount is $750,000 above the amended 
request and 39,250,000 below the January request. ' h e  additional 
$750,000 will be utilized in Network Operations to reduce the risk of 
inadvertant interruption of on-orbit spacecraft support It is important 
to reduce this risk so as to maximize the data required from satellites 
already aloft. 

the techno!ogy harp "ecesw! to suppor! cllrrent and hture space 

;1i Z C Z ~ ~ ~ C ~ E ~ X :  ~ZX!C~ ~ h i ~ t :  !.!!e c ~ n t ~ ~ t ~ :  ~i!! SL?!?!~!! !!!e SJ~SEZE 

- .  

here on Farth. Space applications research and development covers the 
areas of resaurce observations. environmenu! observations, materials 
processing and communications, and technology transfer and utilization 
activities. which are designed to accelerate and expand the availability 

and public Sectors of the economy. Among the major space and 
terrestrial applications activities for fisca! yea: 1381. are: continue& 
development of the :andsat-= Fktli resoiiiccs sz:cllitc, which i; 
scheduled for launch in latc 1981. $94.300.000: continued development 
of the Earth radiation budget experiment satcllite system in cooperation 
with other Federal agencies. $17.000.000; initiation of the development 
of a national oceanic satellite system (NOSS) in concert with the 
Defense Department and the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Ad- 
ministration. $5.800.000: development of the halogen occultation 
experiment 34,500,000: and continued work in the areas of materials 
processing, communications research and development: and the 
utilization of N ASA-generated technology by both the public and 
private sectors. 

The Committee has provided 3384,550.000 for the space and terrestial 
applications program. This amount is $15.750.000 more than the 
amended request and $10,250,000 less than the January request. A total 
increase of $22,000,000 will be used for definition activities on the 
operational land observing system and advanced technology develop- 
ment on the multilinear array-the next generation of remote sensing 
technology; continuing research in land and water resources disciplines; 
continued analysis of remotely sensed ocean data: development of the 
analytical floating zone experiment system: and a number of other 
activities. Technology applications would utilize an increase of $500,000 
to start new activities in the areas of biomedical applications, uansporta- 
tion, pubiic safety and manufaciunng. 

The Committee has deleted $6,750,000 from the revised request as a 
result of NASA's failure to conform to reprograming requirements 
established by this committee in the purchase of  a reconnaisance 
aircrafi. 

Aeronaufics and spuce fechnologv.-The objective of the aeronautics 
program is the advancement of aeronautical technology to insure safer, 
more cconomical, efficient and environmentally acceptable air transpor- 
!&or! systems which are r ~ p r m i v e  to cnmn! and projected nationa! 
needs. ' h e  emgram is designed to help maintain our competitive 
position in the international aviativn marketplace and to aid the military 
in maintaining h e  superioriiy UT iiic iiaiiciii's ~ i r i i i ~ i i y  A i L i i z f t .  In 5- 
year 1981, the program will continue the fundamental disciplinary 
research and technology activities essential to meet thesc goals, includ- 
ing: cieveiopnielii uf a jriofig ii-scadi 2nd teihiiol~gj bssc in x,:o- 
dynamics, propulsion, avionics, flight controls. human-vehicle inter- 
action, materials and structures: and continued focuscd technology 
activities in the areas of conventional takeoff and landing aircraft 
rotorcraft and high performance aircraft. The 1981 program also 
includn variable cycle propulsion systems research, focusing on 
tcshniques to enhance the aero/acoustic pcrfonnancc of the coannular 1 

mb USC of ~ ~ h i i ~ k i g j i  &i;e:op~d iii all XASA jiiagiGis i ~ t ~  t ! ! ~  p + ~ t e  



Page 56 s 
CONSTRUCTION OF FACI- 

nds this budget estimate of $120.000,000 for 
construction of facilities activities in fiscal year 1981, which is 
$lO,OOO.OOO more than the level of funding recommended by the 
House. 

The construction of facilities appropriation recommended by the 
Committee provides for contractual services for repair, rehabilitation 
and modification of existing facilities: the construction of new facilities: 
the acquisition of related facility equipment: the design of facilities 
projects and advance planning related to hture facilities needs. 
Specifically, the funding level approved by the committee will allow 
for continuation of prior years' endeavors in meeting the facilities 
requirements for the Space Shuttle and Space Shuttle payloads; con- 
struction and modification of aeronautical research and development 
facilities: repair, rehabilitation, and modification of other facilities to 
maintain, upgrade, and improve the usefulness of the NASA physical 
plant; minor construction of new facilities, and facility planning and 
design activities. 

$120,000,000 recommended by the Committee for construction 
es in fiscal year 1981, $7,480,000 is scheduled to be used for 

construction of a Man-Vehicle Systems.Research Facility at the Ames 
Research Center; $15,000,000 for completion of modifications to the 
Aircraft Landing Dynamics Facility at langley Research Center: 
$7,655,000 for completion of modifications to the central air system at 
various buildings at the Lewis Research Center: $15,000,000 for various 
large repairs at NASA facilities not exceeding $500,000; $20,000.000 for 
rehabilitation and modification of various NASA facilities not exceeding 
$50O.O00; $4,oOo,000 for minor construction projects not exceeding 
$250,000; and $10,000,000 for facility planning and design. 

RPSEARM AND PROGRAM MANAGPMENT 

1980 appropriation .................................................................................................. 5996,166,000 
................................................................................. 1,033.154.000 
.............................................................................. 1.023,w.oM) 

............................................................... 1,032,404,000 
The Committee recommends the appropriation of $1.032,404,000 in 

fiscal year 1981 for research and program management. This level of 
funding is $3.250.000 more than the amount contained in the House 
passed bill and $750,000 below the budget estimate. 

The research and program management appropriation supports the 
performance and management of research. technology, and test 
activities at NASA installations, and the planning. management, and 
support of contractor research and development tasks necessary to meet 
the Nation's objectives in aeronautical and space research. Specifically, 
the appropriation recommended by the Committee provides the tech- 
nical and management capability of the civil service staff needed to 
conduct the full range of programs for which NASA is responsible: 

maintains facilities and laboratories in a state of operational capability 
and manages their use in support of research and development pro- 
grams: and provides technical and administrative support for the re 
search and development programs at NASA. Approximately 75 percent 
of the appropriation recommended by the Committce is needed to pro- 
vide for salaries and related expenses of a civil service workforce of 
more than 22.500 civil service personnel at 10 installations and 
headquarters 

The Committee's reduction of $750,000 below the budget estimate 
represents a cut of 50 percent in senior executive service bonuses, in 
view of the 50-percent reduction in the number of executives that will 
be eligible for such bonuses next year mandated by Public Law 96-304. 

'I'he Committee notes that section 417 of the bill includes a reduction 
of $14,042,000 in the NASA budget to be applied against funds to be 
spent throughout the Agency for the procurement of consultant 
services. This 15 percent reduction is not necessarily to be confined to 
this account 

'me Committee reaffirms its belief that a strong program of 
international space cooperation is of benefit to the United States. Such 
a program increases useful activity in space while reducing costs to the 
U.S. 'I'reasury. The Committee recognizes that prudent conduct of an 
international program requires ccrtiun travel to meet project obligations. 
While the Committee believes that NASA, like all agencies, must 
exercise restraint in the use of public funds for all its travel, it is the 
intent of the Committee in appropriating uavel funds to NASA that the 
aency be able to meet its reasonable international programmatic 
oiAig&ons * 

REPROGRAMING 

Over the past year, the Committee has been deeply concerned about 
the manner in which NASA has reprogramed funds within and between 
budget line items. On at least three occasions, the Committee staff has 
been informed by NASA of reprograming or program commitments not 
preriously specified in the budget justifications after the commitment of 
these funds was inevitable. On one such instarce-November 21, 
1979-the Committee officially objected to the procedures used by 
NASA and indicated that it expected NASA to conform with the 
reprograming procedures specified in authorization legislation, Public 
Law 96-481, and those contained on page 5 of the Senate report 
accompanying the fiscal year 1980 appropriations bill, Report 96258. 
Since then, the agency has, on at least two occasions. made com- 
mitments of substantial funds-$20,000,000 to $30,000,OOO-without 
prior notification. The Committee feels that it is impossible to exercise 
its oversight responsibility under such circumstances. Consequently, 
Committee staff has engaged in extensive discussions with NASA on 
the reprograming procedures used by the agency. During the course of 
those discussions an understanding was reached as to the circumstances 
that would warrant prior notification and the proccdures that would be 
followed in those cases. It is understood that: 

NASA will continue. to notify thc Committee of statutory repro- 
graming actions under section l(d), 3 and 4. of the annual authori7ation 
acts 



As won as practicable after NASA receivesits apportionmenf NASA 
wil! pavide the Committee with a formal operating pian at the levei of 
detail contained in the August 6, 1980 memorandum from NASA to the 
committee. 

Thereafter, NASA wi!! nedfy L!IP Committee ir! 2dvance of inrre%ss 
in any  line of the operating plan which exceeds S1,OOO.OOO cum- 
uttivel y. 

In addition, NASA wil! ncdfi the Ccnrnittee ir! advance of any 
action which will substantially increase NASA's institutional capabilities, 
substantially change an ongoing R. & D. program, or require significant 
funding in future years. 

The Committee expects that NASA will transmit such notifications at 
least 15 days prior to the actual date when such reprograming is 
expected to occur. The Committee also expects that NASA will modify 
its budget justification materials to insure that all programs, activities 
and procurements costing $10.000,000 or more are specifically identified 
in the justifications. In the future, the Committee does not intend to 
learn of such large procurements through NASA's press releases. 

The Committee recognizes that inherent in the management of large- 
scale research and development programs is the need for flexibility in 
the use of appropriations to support timely work on unanticipated 
problems or to seize new unexpected opportunities. Because the 
Committee desires NASA to retain such Bexibility, it has proposed the 
above outline procedures on a trail basis. It is not now the intent of the 
Committee to propose legislation on specific reprograming require- 
ments. However, in the event that the implementation of the above 
procedures prove unsatisfactory, the Committee will consider the 
introduction of such legislation next year. 

TITLE IV-GENERAL PROVISIONS 
The Committee concurs with the general provisions that apply to the 

Department and agencies funded through this legislation in fwal year 
iyti-as approved by the House with the foiiowing aeieriom, amend- 
ments. and additions: 

FRAUD, ABUSF, WASTE, AND ERROR 
Five, the Committee recommends the addition of four new sections 

to the billsections 414 through 417 of the bill as reported-all of 
which ?re designed re prevent frlnd, IhLE, wlrte. lnd C E r  in 
programs funded by this biii. 

Few problems are more damaging to the confidence Americ.ans have 
in their Government than are fraud. abuse, waste: and error in Federal 
programs. Problems of this kind cost taxpayers millions of dollars every 
year: they reduce the effectiveness and value of programs that provide 
vital services: and perhaps most importantly, they lead many citizens to 
conclude that no one in the Federal Government is capable of or 
interested in using tax dollars properly. 

Page 57 

During the course of several years, the Committee has taken impor- 
tant steps to reduce fraud and waste and to counter these unfortunate 
side cf fec~ .  M s  recen!!y, the Committee included a comprehensive 
package of general provisions and report language in the fiscal year 
1980 Supplemental Appropriations Act. Public l a w  !24-304, to address 
these problems. 

That package directed agencies to improve managemenf accounting, 
and intcrnal controls; e!:minate unresolved audits; collect overdue 
moneys owed the Government: prevent withdrawal of cash by Federal 
grantees in excess of their immediate needs; and properly discipline 
employees guilty of fraudulent behavior associated with their official 
duties. The Committee also served notice that it would impose a last- 
quarter spending limit on all fiscal year 1981 appropriations bills, as 
well as make a substantial cut in spending for consultants throughout 
Government 
Because of the Committee's continuing interest in finding solutions to 

these problems, it has included in this appropriation bill those general 
provisions on fraud and waste that were in Public L a w  96-304 and has 
added general provisions to limit last-quarter spending and to reduce 
consultant costs. The Committee wishes to reiterate the necessity for all 
agencies to comply with both the letter and the spirit of alf of these 
provisions, as well as to heed carefully the report language in this bill 
and the 1980 Supplemental Appropriations Act relating to these 
provisions. 

All Federal agencies and officials must make the fight against fraud 
and waste one of their highest priorities. As part of that effort, they 
must institute more effective management procedures and internal 
contmlr Unless Federal managers at all levels and aii grades actively 
pursue efforts to curb fraud and waste, and unless internal controls to 
prevent such problems are operating properly, the problems of fraud 
and waste in Government will continue unabated. 

That is why each Federal agency and department must carehliy and 
continuously review its operations and make any improvemenrs 
necessary to assure that fraud, abuse, waste, and error are effectively 
prevented from occurring. That responsibility is no less important than 
any oiher duty of Federai URciak In any depa i i en i  or agency. 

Lwrr ON LAST-QUARTER SPWDING 
In section 414 of the bill, the Committee has recommended a limit 

on last-quarter spending. That limitation IS designed to curb the serious 

avoid returning money to the Treasury or to avoid possible cuts in 
future appropriations. 

I 

--L.l-- ~ IL IU I~ I I I  vi n C  a p a s b 1 - a  --mi-;- r r n - A i o n  ap,uumae -rrb.rurrrnJ - - - . S . r a l - r  2: the u s -  norl nf thn VCIV ,- '2 



The Committee firmly believes that immediate action of this kind is 
necessary to stem the wasteful flow of public funds during the closing 
days and hours of the fiscal year. Taxpayers are legitimately demanding 
that agencies stop this practice and Congress must take action now to 
see that they do so. Not only does hurry-up spending result in 
unnecessary expenditures, it gives citizens the impression that Federal 
funds are not being properly controlled. 

The Committee believes that this general provision will. force agencies 
to plan their expenditures more carefully and will help prevent these 
last-quarter spending sprees. 

1\11 agencies and departments are expected to comply stktly with 
this provision and to implement all necessary management and internal 
controls to make certain it is camed out. The Committee will clo%ly 
monitor agency performance under the provision and will make any 
necessary adjustments in the future. 

At the samc time, the Committee wishes to reiterate that this 
provision docs not interfere with any other actions by Congress or the 
executive branch to curb abuses in last-quarter spending. In fact, the 
Committee urges authorizing committees and the Office of Manage 
ment and Budget to address this problem immediately. Procedures or 
operations within agencies that encourage last-quarter spending abuses, 

4 or which make them easier. should be corrected. The Committee b e  
lieves that such actions would reinforce the efforts of the Appropria- 
tions Committee and make it even clearer to agencies that Congress 
expects them to put an end to such abuses at once. 

UNRESOI.VE~ Amm 
In section 415 of the bill, the Committee has recommended language 

directing agencies to resolve all unresolved audits now pending by the 
end of fiscal year 1981 and to resolve any new audits within 6 months 
This repeats a general provision included in the fiscal year 1980 
Supplemental Appropriations Act 

Hundreds of millions of dollars worth of audit findings, some of 
which are many months or years old, are pending in agencies through- 
out Government. 

The Committee believes that those audits can be resolved-that is, 
Federal managers can decide whether to collect questioned costs-by 
the end of the fiscal year. That appears to be a reasonable expectation 
in light of the fact that OMR has set a &month limit on resolution of 
audits. Further, the Committee gave adequate warning in the 1980 
Supplemental that agencies would be expected to eliminate their 
backlog by the end of fiscal year 1981. 

A t  the same time. the Gommittee cautions agencies against hastily 
resolving pending audits simply to reduce the backlog. 'That is not the 
intention of the Committee. Agencies have enough time before the 
close of the fiscal year w properly review and resolve those audits now 
pending. 

All agencies should report their progress in resolving audits-as well 
as provide a summary of unresolved audits-as directed in the report 
language on section 305 of Public L a w  96-304. The Committee intends 
to monitor agency performance and progress carefully. 

Page 58 

OVERDUE D m  OWED THE GOVERNMENT 
In section 416 of the bill, the Committee has proposed language 

requiring agencies to improve their efforts to collect overdue debts 
owed the Government Once again, this general provision repeats a 
similar provision included in the fiscal year 1980 supplemental. 

The committee is troubled by the fact that agencies often maintain 
ineffective, out-of-date procedures to collect debts-often not knowing 
exactly who owes what or how much is overdue. The Committee is 
even more troubled by the apparent lack of concern shown by many 
Federal managers about collccting overdue debts. 

Therefore, the Committee has included this general provision 
requiring agencies to take action to improve collection of overdue debts, 
charge reasonable inteest on overdue debts, and reduce the amount of 
debts written off as uncollectible. 

The Committee intends to monitor agency performance in this area 
carefully and expects agencies to report their progress under this p m  
vision as the Committee directed in report language attached to the 
supplemental. 

CONSULTANIS 

In section 417 of the bill, the Committee has recommended a general 
reduction of $28,297,000 in funding for consultants' services. 

The Committee has long been concerned over excessive use and 
misuse of consultants to perform tasks which should be done by current 
regular Government employees, which may not need to be done at all, 
or which make no useful contribution to the accomplishment of an 
agency's mission. 

For that reason, the Committee has made a substantial reduction in 
the hnds Federal agencies can spend during fiscal year 1981 for the use 
of consultants. That spending cut amounts to approximately 15 percent 
of what agencies would likely have spent during the year for 
consultants. This reduction is fully justified in light of the need to cut 
unnecessary spending and to eliminate serious abuses that continue to 
occur in the use of consultants. 

OMR had previously issued a bulletin (80-9) stating the Adminis- 
tration's intention to reduce funding for consulting services in the fiscal 
year 1981 budget by 15 percent and requiring executive departments 
and agencies to provide information on the amounts included in their 
fiscal year 1981 budgets for this purpose. In its report on the fiscal year 
1980 supplemental bill, the Committee had stated its intention of 
reducing these base figures by 20 percent once they were ascertained. 

However. when these figurp on funding for consultant services were 
finally obtained, in late August. it was obvious that they wert 
unrealistically low, totaling only about 6414,M)O,OOO out of a total 
budget of ~691,000.000,000. 



Page 59 

In order to obtain more reaiistic figures, the Committee's invesd- 
gtions stafF-in cooperatinn with that of the Subcommittee on Civil 
Service and General Services of rite Cornmiit= oil Gcvermenta: 
Affairs--compiled the actual dollar amounts of all contract awards for 
expert and consultant services published by each agency of Government 
in Commerce Business Eaiiy during caienciar year i979. Ynenese toiaied 
$2,477,503,000. 

'The Committee believes that these figures are a mare reajistic 
reflection of actual expenditures for consuitant services baause the 
agencies awarding the contracts designated them as being for this 
purpose and, unlike the figures provided to OMB, they were not 
reported for the purpose of a budget cut. Consequently. the Committee 
decided to use these figures as the basis for its consultant cut rather 
than those reported to .OMB. However. because the figures are 
generally so much higher than the OMB figures, the Committee has 
imposed only a 15-percent cut rather than the 20 percent initially 
proposed in the report on the 1980 supplemental. 

'The base amounts and the 15-percent cut for the major departments 
and agencies included in this bill are as follows: 

Bpc m n l  l5-asrml CUI 

........... ............................... $23.253.000 1 $3.487.000 

......................................................... 109,124.000 1 16,368.000 
NASA .................................................................................................. 93.616.000 14.042.000 
VA ........................................................................................................ 3.208.000 2481.W 

Total ......................................................................................... 229.201.000 34.378,000 

' A pOnion of, Ihsc NU were made in the ' W a  md expcnard" rODunn d e r  than in acrian 417 of 

2 Ihu unounl ir auhumcd by a S4683.Mo red- which the auboDmmlmpc mdc In tbe llwlnu m be 
Ihc G m d  Rorubar 

mdc ailable 10 VA for pmcvrnnrni of m ~ l l u n l  miar. 

The Committee notes that of this total reduction in consultants, 
%6.081,000 was taken as the result of specific cuts made in line item 
accounts in titlcs I and I I  of the bill, leaving a total of $28,297,000 to be 
reduced as a result of this general provision. 

 ne Committee beiieves that h e  major reawn Fur ihe vasi dis- 
crepancy in the consultant figures published in Commerce Business 
Daily and those reported to OMB is the narrowness of the definition of 
consulting services in OMB Circular A-120. This circular states that 
ccnsu!dng seyices are those services nf pure!y advisnry nature re- 
lating to the governmentai functions of agency administration and man- 
agement and agency program management. Apparently this definition 
aiiowea agencies LO exciuae many service5 diry riunnaiiy ~ g i i ~ r i  a 
consultant services, in order to minimize the proposed budget cut 

The Committee's major concern is not whether the services being 

to some other purpose, but rather whether they are necessary and 
whether they could be provided more economically by Government 
personnel. Discussions have been held with representatives of OMB on 
a possible revision of the definition of consulting services. but no 
agreement has yet been reached. 

-. 

ubiairird T I V I I I  uuijide suuiies iiie of 2 piriilj adiijiiij iiatiiie ai ;&ate 

in order LO make more infumed de~isiun~ aiid s c l ~ d v e  ixij h 
appropriations for consultant services in the future, the Committee has 
icpeaied iii this Si!! a genera! provisim from the IO%! Supplements! 
Appropriation Act, Public Law 96-304, section 307, which requires each 
Federal agency to include in its annual budget justifications, beginning 
with fijcai year 1982, hiie e~ririiated i i i i o ~ i i i  d Finds requested f ~ :  
consulting services; the appropriation accounts in which these funds are 
located; and a brief dcscnp'jon of the need for these services, including 

In order to comply with this provision, OM13 issued Bulletin No. 
80-13 to the heads of executive departments and agtncics on August 4, 
1980. Because OMH used its existing definition, the Committee is 
concerned that this will result in the same kind of unrealistically low 
figures which were reported to OMB in connection with the proposed 
15-percent cut in 1981 appropriations for consultant services. If so, the 
Committee may have to broaden its focus beyond consultant services 
and more closely scrutinize proposed expenditures for procurement of 
all outside services. 

a iist O f  those major piGgKiIKS that iequiic CGiiSdting S e T '  1 Ices. 



Page 60 

BUDGETARY IMPACT OF H.R. 7631' 
w a r n  

I 



Page 6 1  

‘The committee of conference report in disagreement amendments 
45, 59, 60: 61, 66, 67: 68, 69, nn!r?herPd l j  fij 19; 23j 25; 29; 34, 37, 

70,71,73,74,76,77. 
EDWARD P. BOUND, 
BOB TRAXLER, 

LINDY (MRS. HALE) BOWS, 
TOM BEVILL, 

BENNETT M. STEWART, 
JAMIE L. WHITI-EN, 

JOSEPH M. MCDADE, 
C. W. BILL YOUNO, 
SILVIO 0. CONTE, 

WILLIAM PROXMIRE, 
JOHN C. STENNIB, 
BIRCH BAYH, 
WALTER D. HUDDLEBTON, 
PATRICK J. LEAHY, 
Jrar SASSER, 
JOHN A. DUEKIN, 
WARREN G. MAGNUBON, 
HENRY BELLMON, 
LOWELL P. WEICKER, Jr., 
PAUL LAXALT, 

MILTON YOUNQ, 

Lcms STOICEB, 

MARTIN OLAV sAF%O, 

LWRENCE COUQHLIN, 

Marragere on the Part of the Houee. 

HARRISON SCHMITT, 

Manager8 on the Part of the Senate. 

MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND 
URBAN DEVELOPMEKT, AXD FOR SUNDRY ISDEPESDEST AGEX- 
CIES, BOARDS, COMMISSIOSS, CORPORATIONS, AND OFFICES 

NOVEMBER 21, 1980.4rdered to be printed 

Mr. BOUND, from the committee of conference, 
submitted the following 

CONFERENCE REPORT 
[To accompany H.R. 76311 

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two 
Houses on the amendments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 7631) mak- 
in appropriations for the Department of Housing and Urban De- 
vefoprnent, and for sundry independent agencies, boards, commissions, 
corporations, and offices for the fiscal year ending September 30,1981, 
and for other purposes, having met, after full and free conference, 
have. agreed t.0 recommend and do recommend to their respective 
Houses as follows: 

That the Senate recede from its amendments numbered 5,17,18,31, 
33,36,40,51,52,65,72,75,78, and 79. 

That the Eiouse recede from its disagreement to ihe nniendrrieuis oi 
the Senate numbered ?,12,13, 15,16,20,21,24,26,28,32,41,42,43,48, 
50,53,57,58,62,63, and 64, and agree to the same. 

.~ 

Amendment numbered 38 : 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the tLnletldiiieni O f  

the Senate numbered 38, and agree to the same with an amendment 89 
follows : 

nf tho scm p m p p d  ty sa.1ri Rmendment insert $ii5,W?m: 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 39 : 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

: the Senate numbered 39, and agree to the same with an amendment as 

I n  lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $l#pIOpOO,- 
follows : 

OOO; and the Senate agree to the same. 
.. . - 



Page 62 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 

Included within the above total are the following changes from 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

the budget estimate : 
Physics and astronomy research and analysis _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  +$6,100, OOO 
Life sciences research and analysis ______________________________ +4,100, 
Planetary mission operations and data analysis _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  +4.300. OOO 
Technology transfer program __________---_--__---------------- - +4, 000, OOO 
Aeronautics and space technology ______________________________ +lo, 250, 
Solar electric propulsion sptem (SEPS) --- ---__-_______--____-- 4-7, OOO, OOO 
Operational land observing system _____-- - -----_-__--_---------- 4-5, OOO, 000 
lfaterials processing in space ___________________________________  +2,700, OOO 
Space flight operations-: _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ -  - ------------__---- - --_-- -5, OOO, OOO 
RecOMaiWnCe aircraft _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  - ---_--_--__-__-____-____ ‘-6,750, OOO 

The conferees endorse the reprogramming requirements contained 
in the Senate report. The conferees are concerned with NBSS’s ap- 
parent recent inability to adequately anticipate technical problems and 
project overruns. Furthermore, the conferees question the adequacy 
of the NASA review process that leads to the selection of a course 
of action when such problems are encountered. Consequently, the con- 
ferees direct NASA to establish an ongoing relationship with the Na- 
tional Academy of Engineering and the Xational Academy of Sciences 
for the pur ose of providing an independent project review capability. 
To assure t i e  independence of the review proces, the conferees direct 
the National Academies to select the participants of each review panel. 
It is expected that these reviews will be coordinated by NAS-4’s Chief 
Engineer and that the written report (including minority opinions) 
prepared by the reviewers will be simultaneously submitted to NASA 
and the Committees on Appropriations. I n  the future, the Committees 
do not intend to recommend approval of any major program changes 
unless such an independent review panel concurs with the proposed 
course of action. During a review period, NASA should not take any 
action that would prejudice the pursuit of any of the options under 
consideration. The conferees earmark $1,000,000 from NASA’s re- 
search and program management account for the creation of this 
review capability. The Committees expect a report on NASA’s prog- 
ress in implementing this directive by March 31,1981. 

The process established here, including Committee approval of spe- 
cific reprogrammings, clearly does not deal with the causes of the prob- 
lems NASA has encountered, but rather just attempts to gain control 
of the current situation. It is expected that an in-depth examination 
of NASA’s management by Congress will identify the roots of the 
problem and what can be done. It is also expected that NASA will 
work closely with the Congress in making the changes that will re- 
duce the need for unusual legislative measures such as this. 

Amendment No. 38 : Appropriates $115.000,000 for construction of 
facilities, instead of $110.000,000 as proposed by the House and $120,- 
000,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

The committee of conference agrees that the $5,000,000 restored 
above the House allowance should be allocated to space shuttle facilities 
requested at  the Michoud Assembly Facility. 

Amendment No. 39: Appro riates $1,030,000,000 for research and 
program management, hsteacf of $1,023,154,000 as prop0z.d by the 
House and $1,032,404,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

J O I S T  EXPLANATORY STATEMENT O F  THE COMMITTEE 
OF CONFERENCE 

The managers on the part of the House and the Senate at the con- 
ference on the disagrreing votes of the two Houses on the amendments 
of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 7631) making appropriations for the 
Department of Housing and L-rban Development, and for sundry 
independent agencies, boards, commissions, corporations, and offices 
for the fiscal year ending September 30,1981, and for other urposes, 
submit the following joint statement to the House and the genate in 
explanation of the effect of the action agreed upon by the managers 
and recommended in the accompanying conference report : 

TITLE 11-INDEPENDENT AGEFCIES 

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINIBTRATION 

Amendment No. 37 : Reported in technical disagreement. The man- 
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate zrith an amendment as follows: 

REEEARCR AXD DEVELOPMENT 

For necessary expenses, not o t l r e d e  provid$ fm,,i* 
clzlding research, development, operat im,  semzce8, manur 
cmtruct ion,  mintenawe,  repair, rehabilitation and modi$- 
cation of red  and p e r s o d  property; tracking and data relay 
satellite services a8 a u t h h e d  by law; and purchaee, hire, 
mintenance, and operation of other than administrative air- 
craft, necessary for the conduct and mppmt  of aeronadical 
and apace research and developmnt actavitiea of the N a t i d  
Aerorrautics and Space A d m h i 8 t r a t h ;  and h~luding not to 
exceed (1  ) $29,000,000 for Space Transportation S y s t e m  
Upper Stages, ( 2 )  $30,9m@O for Space Tramportation Sys- 
t e m  Operations-Upper Stages, ( 3 )  $119,3t@poO for the 
Space 1 elescope, (6) ~ ~ 9 , 6 0 0 ~ ~  for the International Solar 
Polar iVk?ioii, ( 5 )  SlS,IW,OOO for the Gamma Ray  Observa- 
tory, ( 6 )  $6’J,l#.Oa, foi- Project Galileo, (7)  $88,5OOpoO for 
Landsat L), ( 8 )  $I,8;3,000,0UO for the Apace SShUttb, and 
( 9 )  $1@,7WpoO for Spacelab, u4hou.t the approval of the 
Committees m Appropriations, &,396$WpOO to remuan 
available wn.?il September 30, 1982. 



Page 6 3  

GENERAL PROVISIONS 

Amendment Eo. 65 : Tiestores language proposed by the Eouse and 
modified by the Senate exemptixy from limitation travel performed 
in connection with treatment oL Veterans Administration medics! 
beneficiaries. 

Amendment NO. 66 : Reported in technical disagreement. The man- 
agers on the part of the I-louse will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate exempting from limitation travel per- 
formed in connection with major disasters or emergencies declared 
by the President. 

Amendment No. 67 : Reported in technical disagreement. The man- 
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as follows : 

Nothing herein affects the authority of the Comumr 
Product Safety C m i a s i o n  p r m a n t  to section 7 of the 
COn8U7neT PToduct Safety Act (15 u.8.c. $956 et 8 q . )  

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

Amendment No. 68: Reported in technical disagreement. The man- 
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate limiting the obligation or expenditure 
of any funds in the Act for contracts for consulting services to con- 
tracts which are a matter of public record and which shall be listed in 
a publicly available document of all contracts entered into within 24 
months before the list is made publicly available. 

Amendment No. 69 : Reported in technical disagreement. The man- 
g g e ~  on the p ~ p t  of the Hnim- r i l l  offer a motion to r d e  and con- 
cur in the amendment of t h  Senate iyi-ith ari amendment ils fol!oxs: 

SFC. 415'. Not?c*ifhatnnding on,?! othpr prmvnimz of this Act. 

pmt~h~: Pveo,&L 
ed. T h t  of the anwwnt prowided in this Act for each appro- 
priation account, actiaity, and project for payments not re- 
quired by law. the amount reduced shall not exceed 3 p e r  
centum: Provided further, That ihis aection s M l  not apply 
to budget azlthrity provided 6y ihia Bci far i% 7eteram 
Administration 

- ~ ~ ~ - o v c  

the tot& budget  u.iLtJ@li:y pi.oL&d by th2;. Act for pGyW7"k 
,W" ..-a ----.:--.J I C .  U l l l ~ W  La. v y  W W  1-r . .  "aI-"  nh-77 I , ,  n n J r , n o J  yvl.s"w 572 

t h p  nort  nf the  .sonata wil l  mnvp tn rnnciir in the 
amendment of rhe Eiouse io ihe amenhenk. IJ~' illy SeiiiLte. 

Aiiiendiiient Nix 70 : Reported in kchzics! disagreemerit. The man- 
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
iii the ameiidmeiit of the Scnatc pr~!:iSitirig the c s  cf funds IF the 
Act for contract services unless an executive agency (1) has awarded 
the contract in complete complimce with the Office of Federal Pro- 
curement Policy Act and (2) requires any repoe prepared piirsiiant 
to a contract to contain certain information concerning the contract 
and the contractor. 

n--- 5--- - -  - - - -  

Amendment AT=. 71 : P,eported ir? technical disagreement. The man- 
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate prohibiting agenices funded in this 
>&ct from &ligati~?n more than .?n per centum of available budget au- 
thority during the Past quarter of the fiscal year and more than 15 per 
centum during any month in the last quarter of the fiscal year without 
the approval of the Director of the Office of Management and Budget. 

,imendment No. 72 : Deletes language proposed by the Senate which 
Kould prohibit obligations or expenditures during the last two months 
of the fiscal year for contracts. or contract modifications greater than 
10 per centum, unless notification or solicitat.ion is made 60 days before 
the date of the award or modification. 

h e n d m e n t  No. 73 : Reported in technical disagreement : The man- 
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as follows : 

I n  lieu of the section number named in said amendment, insert 425. 
The managers on the part of the Senate will mgye to  concur in the 

amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senah. 
Amendment No. 74 : Reported in  technical disagreement. The man- 

agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as follows : 

I n  lieu of the section number named in said amendment, insert 426. 
The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 

amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 
Amendment K O .  75 : Deletes language proposed by the Senate which 

would reduce amounts available for procurement of consultant services 
for certain agencies funded in this ,4ct. 

Amendment KO. 76 : Reported in technical disagreement. The man- 
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as follows: 

i n  iieu of the section number named in said amendment, inserc 4i7. 
Tho mnagers  on the part of the Senate will mow to concur in the 

amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 
Amendment No. S i  : Reported in technicai disagreement. Tile Iiiaii- 

in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as follows : 
SL'C. 428. Notwithatanding any other provision o this Act,  

zlty" Septezher ", lOt? l ,  f o r  departmentl a p w - y ,  nr inAtnL- 
m n t d i t y  of the v"niied S t a i ~  Gwowmiimt. tiihii-h .& am.% 
able to pay for or conduct advertisin or public reihtwna ac- 

t& $-dC. 
tion shzh! not apply to funds pm*ided for the Vetersm Ad- 
mini&raiimt. 

., n g s l s  OII LIW pnri 01 ills Zuux  W Z  oEei b iiiatioii ts i;&; &nil CO;CC; 

any a m n t  zppropriated by th.& Act for the @c J . y e m  end- 

&t& ;b- ~ ~ & , " " ~  sc 10 p,"; z~~*Lz,.  $dJe~, 

?... 

lilt? iiitmagws UII Lila pnl-i. u: &E Seiiate ii2 i i L ~ $ - e  t; iaiiciii iii tZ- 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

Amendment No. 78: Deletes language proposed by the Senate pro- 
hibiting the use of funds to increase paperwork requirements above 
the fiscal year 1980 level. 



Page 64 

‘l’he conferees intend to require each agency funded in this Act to 
submit as an integral part of its testimony on fiscal year 1983 appro- 
priations requests a quantitative estimate of the annual information 
requirements imposed on the American public. Such estimates may 
be based upon, or may include, the Information Collection Budget 
which is required of the agency by the Office of Management and 
Budget. The conferees intend in future years to pay careful attention 
to any increases in information requirements imposed by the agencies. 

Amendment No. 79: Deletes language pro osed by the Senate ex- 

tions. 
empting solar energy projects or programs P rom any general reduc- 

COXF-ERENCE TOTAL-WITH COMPARISONS 

The total new budget (obligational) authority for the fiscal year 
1981 recommended by the committee of conference, with comparisons to 
the fiscal year 1980 amount, the 1981 budget estimates, and the House 
and Senate bills for 1981 follow: 

New budget (obligntional) authority, B s c ~ l  gear 1980--___-_- 
Budget estimates of new (obligational) authority, flscal year 

1981 _____________________--_--___--_-____-_-____-_-_-_- 
House bill, Bseal year 1~1_-____--_______-_-___-____-_--____ 
Senate bill, fiscal year 1981 
Conference agreement, &wal year 1981 _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  
Conference agreement compared with : 

Sew budget (obligational) authority. Bscal year 1980__-- 
Budget estimates of new (obligational) authority, flscal 

year 1981 ___________________________________________ 
House bill. fiscal year 1981 _____________________________ . 
Senate bill, flscal year 1981 ____________________________ 

Includes $37,104,265.000 o! budget entimates not comldered by the 

%73!2%, 364, OOO 
a 78,088,088, OOO 
39, w, 707, OOO 
73,793,255, OOO 
74,lZ6,287. OOO 

+82!3,923, OOO 

-3,961,801, OOO 
4-34? 480,580, OOO 

+w, 032, OOO 
HOUK 

EDWARD P. BOUND, 
BOB ‘I‘RAXLER, 
Lorn STOKES, 
LINDY (MRS. HALE) Booos, 
To= BEVILL, 

BENXEIT M. STEWART, 
JAMCE L. WHITTEN, 
LAWRDNCE COUGHLIN, 
JOSEPH M. MCDADE, 
c. W. BILL YOUNG, 
SILVIO 0. CONTE, 

JOHN C. STENNIB, 
BIRCH BAYE, 
WALTER D. HUDDLESTON, 
PATRICK J. LEA-, 
Jxx SASSER, 
JOHN A. DURKIN, 
WARREN G. MAGNUSON, 
HENRY BELLMON, 
LOWELL P. WEICKER, Jr., 
HARRISON PAUL LAXALT, SCHMllT, 

MARTIN OUV SABO, 

Managem on the Pmt of the Bouae. 
WILLIAM PROXMIRE, 

MILTON YOUNG, 
Mamzger.s 012 the Part of the Senate. 

0 



Page 65 

94 STAT. 3044 PUBLIC LAW 96-526-DEC. 15, 1980 

Pubiic Law 96-526 
96th Congress 

An Act 
15* 

[H.R. 76311 
Making appropriations for the Department of Housing and Urban Development. 

and for sundry independent agencies, boards, commissions. corporations. and 
offices for the fmal year ending September 30. 1981. and for other purposes. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the 
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the following 
sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not 
otherwise appropriated, for the Department of Housing and Urban 
Development, and for sundry independent agencies, boards, commis- 
sions, corporations, and offices for the fiscal year ending September 
30,1981, and for other purposes, namely: 

Department of 

andurban Housing 
bveiOpment- 
Independent 
Agencies 
Appropriation 
Act, 1981. 

TITLEU 

INDEPENDENT AGENCIES 

94 STAT. 3054 
NATIONAL -~ERONAUTI~ AND SPACE ADMINISTRATTON 

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 

Fcr nec.oessry oxynnen: not otherwise provided for, including 
research, development, operations, services, minor construction, 
maintenance, repair,. rehabilitation and modification of real and 
personal roperty; tracking and data relay satellite services as 
a u t h o r d  by law; purchase, hue, maintenance, and operation of 
ether thm admbktrative aircraft. necessary for the conduct and 
~ y p o i t  of aeroiiautica! and space research and development activi- 
ties of the National Aeronautics and Space Administration; and 
..~.~ inrlirdinp not to exceed (1) 829,000,000 for Space Transportation 
Sys*kiii:ls ci;p.ei S++-s, (2) $30,900,000 fnnr Snnce 'I'ranstmrtatlon 
systems Operations-Upper Stages, (3) $119,3b0,000 for the Space 
Telescope (4) $39,600,000 for the International Solar Polar Mission, 
(5 s i s , i & , ~ ~ ~  for i+,c ~m,;r,a p+- c!mz-;stcry, (6) Se,inn,ono for 
Project Galileo, (7) $88,500,000 for Landsat D, (8) $1,673,000,000 for 
the Space Shuttle, and (9) $149,700,000 for Spacelab, without the 
approval of the Committees on Appropriations, $4,396,200,000, to 
remain available until September 30,1982. 

PUBLIC LAW 96-526-DEC. 15, 1980 

CONSTRUCI'ION OF FACILJTXES 

For construction, repair, rehabilitation and modification of facili- 
ties, minor construction of new facilities and additions to existing 
facilities, and for facility plannin and design not otherwise provided, 
for the National Aeronautics ar.8 S ace Administration, and for the 
acquisition or condemnation of rear property, as authorized by law, 
$115,000,000, to remain available until September 30, 1983 Provided, 
That, notwithstanding the limitation on the availability of funds 
appropriated under this head by this appropriation Act, when any 
activity has been initiated by the incurrence of obligations therefor, 
the amount available for such activity shall remain available until 
expended, except that this provision shall not apply to the amounts 
appropriated pursuant to the authorization for repair, rehabilitation 
and modification of facilities, minor construction of new facilities and 
additions to existing facilities, and facility planning and design. 

RESEARCH AND PROCRAM MANAGEMENT 

For necessar expenses of research in government laboratories, 
management ofYprograms and other activities of the National Aere 
nautics and Space Administration, not otherwise provided for, includ- 
ing uniforms or allowances therefor, as authorized by law (5 U.S.C. 

94 STAT. 3055 
5901-5902); awards; purchase (for replacement only, of one aircraft, 
for which partial payment may be made by exchange of at least one 
existing administrative aircraft and such other existing aircraft as 
may be considered appropriate), hire, maintenance and cperatior. cf 
administrative aircraft; purchase (not to exceed thirty-six for replace- 
ment only) and hire of passenger motor vehicles; and maintenance 
and repair of real and personal property, and not in excess of $75,000 
per project for construction of new facilities and additions to existing 
facilities, repairs, and rehabilitation and modification of facilities; 
$1,030,000,000: Prouided, That contracts may be entered into under 
this appropriation for maintenance and operation of facilities, and for 
other services. to be provided during the next fiscal year: Provided 
fwther, %.et not tc exceed $25,000 nf the fnregoing amount shall be 
available for scientific consultations or extraordinary expense, to be 
expended upon the approval or authority of the Administrator and 
1,- UeLSIIl.;ll(.t;"11 ci*A&. & 1.1. a! a d  ccr.c!.zSi*:e. I-:- A L ---.-- ,,,,L 11I. G-.-. 



94 STAT. 3064 

Travelex nses 
Ante, pp. %44, ' 

3050. 

42 USC 5121 
note. 

Legal services. 
31 USC 841 note. 
12 USC 1i19a 

PUBLIC LAW 96-526-DEC. 15,1980 

TITLE Iv 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 

SEC. 401. Where appropriations in titles I and I1 of this Act are 
expendable for travel expenses and no specific limitation has been 
placed thereon, the expenditures for such travel expenses may not 
exceed the amounts set forth therefor in the budget estimates 
submitted for the appropriations: Provided, That this section shall 
not apply to travel performed by uncompensated officials of local 
boards and appeal boards of the Selective Service System; to travel 
performed directly in connection with care and treatment of medical 
beneficiaries of the Veterans Administration; to travel performed in 
connection with major disasters or emergencies declared or deter- 
mined by the President under the provisions of the Disaster Relief 
Act of 1974; or to payments to interagency motor pools where 
separately set forth ip' the budget schedules: Provided further, That 
the limitations may be increased by the Secretary when necessary to 
allow for travel perfofmed by employees of the Department of 
Housing and Urban Development as a result of increased Federal 
Housing Administration inspection and appraistil workload. 

SEC. 402. Appropriations and funds available for the administrative 
expenses of the Department of Housing and Urban Development and 
the Selective Service System shall be available in the current fiscal 
year for purchase of uniforms, or allowances therefor, as authorized 
by law (5 U.S.C. 5901-5902); hire of passenger motor vehicles; and 
services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109. 

SEC. 403. Funds of the Department of Housing and Urban Develop 
ment subject to the Government Corporation Control Act or section 
402 of the Housing Act of 1950 shall be available, without regard to 
the limitations on administrative expenbes, for legal services on a 
contract or fee basis, and for utilizing and making payment for 
services and facilities of Federal National Mortgage Association, 
Government National Mortgage Association, Federal Home Loan 
Mortgage Corporation, Federal Financing Bank, Federal Reserve 
banks or any member thereof, Federal home loan banks, and any 
insured bank within the meaning of the Federal Deposit Insurance 
Corporation Act, as amended (12 U.S.C. 1811-1831). 

SEC. 404. No art of any appropriation contained in this Act shall 
remain availabk for obligation beyond the current fiscal year unless 
expressly so provided herein. 

SEC. 405. No funds appropriated by this Act may be expended- 
(1) pursuant to a certification of an officer or employee of the 

(A) such certification is accompanied by, or is part of, a 
voucher or abstract which describes the payee or payees and 
the items or services for which such expenditure is being 
made, or 

(B) the expenditure of funds pursuant to such certification, 
and without such a voucher or abstract, is specifically 
authorized by law; and 

United States unless- 

Page 66 

PUBLIC LAW 96-526-DEC. 15, 1980 94 STAT. 3065 

(2) unless such expenditure is subject to audit by the General 
Accounting Office or is specifically exempt by law from such an  
audit. 

SEC. 406. None of the funds provided in this Act to any department Ch-ta~n 
or a ency may be expended for the transportation of any officer or f ~ ' ~ & m ~ ~ o n ,  
empfoyee of such department or agency between his domicile and his prohlblrron 
lace of emplo ment, with the exception of the Secretary of the 

bepartment of housing and Urban Development, who, under title 5, 
United States Code, section 101, is exempted from such limitations. 

SEC. 407. None of the funds provided in this Act may be used for Research 
payment, through grants or contracts, to recipients that do not share PrOJWU 
in the cost of conducting research resulting from proposals not 
specifically solicited by the Government: Provided, That the extent of 
cost sharing by the recipient shall reflect the mutuality of interest of 
the grantee or contractor and the Government in the research. 

SEC. 408. None of the funds provided in this Act may be used, 
directly or through grants, to pay or to provide reimbursement for 
ayment of the salary of a consultant (whether retained by the 

Federal Government or a grantee) at more than the daily equivalent 
of the maximum rate paid for GS18, unless specifically authorized 
by law. 

SEC. 409. No part of any ap  ropriation contained in this Act for 
personnel compensation and genefits shall be available for other 
object classifications set forth in the budget estimates submitted for 
the appropriations without the approval of the Committees on 
Appropriations. 

SEC 410. None of the funds in this Act shall be used to pay the 
expenses of, or otherwise compensate, non-Federal parties interven- 
ing in regulato or adjudicata proceedings. Nothing herein affects 
the authority oythe Consumer?kdnct Safety Commission pursuant 
to section 7 of the Consumer Product Safety Act (15 U.S.C. 2056 et 

?EC. 411. Except as otherwise provided undeFexisting law or under Consulting 
an existing Executive order issued pursuant to an existing law, the seTvlce 
obligation or expenditure of any appropriation under this Act for ~ ~ ~ ~ o d ,  
contracts for any consulting service shall be limited to contracts avalabihty 
which are (1) a matter of public record and available for public 
inspection, and (2) thereafter included in a publicly available list of 
all contracts entered into within twent -four months prior to the 
date on which the list is made availabfe to the public and of all 
contracts on which performance has not been completed by such 
date. The list required by the preceding sentence shall be h ated 
quarterly and shall include a narrative description of the wor &d to be 
performed under each such contract. 

SEC. 412. Notwithstandin any other provision of this Act. the total 
budget authority provided %y this Act for pa ents not required by 
law shall be reduced by 2 per centum: P r o v a  That of the amount 
provided in this Act for each appropriation account, actin2 and 
project for ayments not required by law, the amount redu shall 
not exceed !per centum: Provided further, That this section shall not 
apply to budget acthority provided by this Act for the Veterans 
Administration. 
SEC. 413. Except as otherwise provided by law, no part of any 

appropriation contained in this Act shall be obligated or ex nded by 
any executive agency, as referred to in the Office of F e d e r x h u r e  
ment Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 401 et seq.) for a contract for services 
unless such executive agency (1) has awarded and entered into such 
contract in full compliance with such Act and the regulationil 

). 



I .  

94 STAT. 3066 

31 USC 2. 

Report 
submittal. 

U O M r t  tn 

CoGptroller 
General. 
Review. 

Audits 

Debt collection 

PUBLIC LAW 96-526-DEC. 15, 1980 

~ ~ r , ~ ! g a b d  ++--**-+- &-A (9) --ir;-- nnv rn-vt nrnnnrnA ~ Q T E I I -  C. ZlrUIlU 1 1u \..I .L.+..*.C1 ‘a..J ‘U‘r”” r.-ru C.. r .-- 
ant to such contract, inciuding pians, evaiuations, studies, analyses 
and manuals, and any report prepared by the agency which is 
substantially derived from or substantially includes any report pre- 
pared pixmiant ta rich cmtract, t . ~  mntaiz infermatic:: cmcercing 
(A) the contract pursuant to which the report was prepared and (B) 
the contractor who prepared the report pursuant to such contract. 

SEC. 414. (a) No appropriations made available in this Act shall be 
obligated in a manner that would cause Obligations from the total 
budget authority available to any department or establishment, as 
defined in section 2 of the Budget and Accounting Act 1921, or any 
major administrative subdivision thereof, during the fiscal year 
ending September 30, 1981, to exceed 30 per centum for the last 
quarter of such fiscal year or 15 per centum for any month in the last 
quarter of suoh fiscal year. The Director of the Office of Management 
and Budget may waive the requirements of the preceding sentence 
with respect to any program or activity if the Director determines in 
writing that the waiver is necessary to avoid a serious disruption in 
carrying out such program or activity. 

(b) Not later than forty-five days after the end of each quarter of the 
fiscal year, the head of each department and establishment shall 
submit a report to the Committees on Appropriations and to the 
Director of the Office of Management and Budget, specifying the 
amount of obligations. incurred during the quarter and the percent- 
age of total available budget authority for the fBcal year which the 
obligations constitute. ’ 

(c) The Director of the Office of Management and Budget shall keep 
the Committees on Appropriations fully informed of actions taken to 
carry out the requirements of this section, including any waivers 
granted, and shall promptly report in writing any situation in which 
the obligations of any department and establishment exceed such 
requirements other than pursuant to a waiver. Not later than 
December 31, i98i. the Director shaii submit a report to the Commit- 
tees on Appropriations on the results of the requirements of this 
section and actions taken under this section, including the effects 
upon procurement and apportionment processes, together with any 

with the submittal of the report to the Committees on Appropriations 
under the preceding sentence, the Director shall submit a copy of 
such report to the Comptroller General, who shall promptly review 
that report and submit to the Committees on Appropriabions an 

ier Generai considers appropriate. 
SEC. 415. All unresolved audits currently pending within agencies 

shall be resolved not later than September 8U, 1981. Any new audits, 
invoiving questioned expenditures, arising after the enactment of 
this Act shall be resolved within six months of completing the initial 
aildii report. 

SEC. 416. Each department and agency for which appropriations 
are made under this Act shall take immediate action (1) to improve 
the collection of overdue debts owed to the United States within the 
jurisdiction of that department or agency; (2) to bill interest on 
delinquent debts as required by the Federal Claims Collection Stand- 
ards; and (3) to reduce amounts of such debts written off as 
uncollectible. 

rPcc~-r?.eRdnticRe t hP  nirectcr  ccnsiderz =ppr(?prkte. Cfir?rurre!?t 

a i idys i~  of the ispit and aiiy ixammeiidatioiis ~ h k h  the C=mptr~!= 

a d  lleijiri tiiieiis, hi- ~ h k h  iippi-cpiktiGiie are ~ZZ& iindei t h i s  Act, 

PUBLIC LAW 96-526-DEC. 15, 1980 

OUTLAY SCHEDULES AND REPORTS 

Page 67 

94 STAT. 3067 

SEC. 417. Departments and independent agencies receiving appro- Subrnlttal to 
priations in excess of $50,000,000 under this Act shall, within thirty congr-lonal 
days following enactment, submit to the Committees on Appropri- committees 
ations ofthe two Houses of2ongress a schediik cif~iilticipa’t. vttlaye 
for each month of the fNal year beginning October 1, 1980. These 
departments and agencies shall also submit to the Appropriations 
Cemrnittees, within thirty days after the end of each calendar 
quarter, reports showing actual outlays for the preceding quarter and 
any necessary changes in the schedule of outlays origmally submit- 
ted. In the event a department or agency determines that its total 
outlays during the fmal year will vary by more than 1 per centum 
from the total projected in its original schedule, it shall immediately 
submit to the Committee on Appro riations of the two Houses a 
revised schedule. Unless disapprovetfby both of the AppropriatiGiis Schedule 
Committees within fifteen legislative days after submission, the implernentation 
department or enc may implement the revised outlay schedule. 
Departments an3 hiependent agencies shall submit copies of the Submittal to 
outlay schedules and reports rquired herein to the Congressional 
Budget Mice concurrently with their submission to the House and 
Senate Committees on Appropriations. The Congressional Budget Report anabsls 
Office shall analyze these schedules and reports and assess their 
implications for Congressional bu et and appropriations policies 

on a timely basis to the 
Committees on Appropriations and Budgets of the two Houses of 
Congress. 

SEC. 418. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act, any 
amount ap  ropriated by this Act for the fiscal year ending September 
30, 1981, &r any department, agency, or instrumentality of the 
United Statea Government, which is avelable to pay for or conduct 
advertising or public relations activities IS reduced by 10 per centum: 
h u i d e d ,  That. t& +ion shall not apply to fun& provided for the 
Veterans Admmlstrahon. 

Act may be cited se the “Department of Housing and Urban Short title 

Develepment-Independent Agencies Appropriation Act, 1981”. 

and submit the results of its anayses Y 

Approved December i5, i86G. 

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY: 
HOUSE REPORTS: No. 961114 (Comm. on Appropriations) and No. 96-1476 (Comrn. 

ui Luliiereme, 
SENATE REPORT No 96-Y26 IComm on Appropnations) 
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD, Vol 126 (1980) 

July 24, 25. 28, considered and passed House 
Sept 15-19, 22,23, considered and passed Senate. amended 
Dec 2, House agreed to conference report, receded from its dlsagreernent and 

concurred in certrun Senate amendments and in others w t h  amendments 
Dec 3, Senate agreed to conference report and concurred in House arnend- 

ments 

0 



PUBLIC LAW 96-536-DEC. 16, 1380 

CONTINUING APPROPRIATIONS FOR 
FISCAL YEAR 1951 

Page 68 

94 STAT. 3166 PUBLIC LAW 36-536-DEC. 16, 1980 

Public Law 96-536 
96th Congress 

Joint Resolution 
-*** Making further continuing appropriations for the fiscal year 1981, end for other 

[H.J. RE.. 6 4 j  purposes. 

ResoIc%ed, by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United 
Stares ofAmerica in Congress assembled, That the following sums are 
appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise 

receipts, and funds, for the several departments, agencies, corpora- 
tions, and other organizational u n h  of the Government for the fiscal 
year 1981, and for other purposes, namely: 

SEC. 101. car11 Such amounts as may be necessary for projects OT 
activities (not otherwise specifically provided for in this joint resolu- 
tion) for which appropriations, funds, or other authority would be 
available in the following appropriation Acts: 

Departments of Labor, Health and Human Services, and 
Education, and Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1981; and 

Treasury, Postal Service, and General Government Appropri- 
ation Act, 1981. 

(2) Appropriations made by this subsection shall be available to the 
extent and in the manner which would be provided by the pertinent 
appropriation Act. 
(3) Whenever the amount which would be made available or the 

authority which would be granted under an Act listed in this 
subsection as passed by the House as of October 1, 1980, is different 
from that which would be available or granted under such Act as 
passed by the Senate as of October 1, 1980, the pertinent project or 
activity shall be continued under the lesser amount or the more 
restrictive authority: Provided, That where an  item is included in 
only one version of an Act as passed by both Houses as of October 1, 
1980. the pertinent project or activity shall be continued under the 
appropriation, fund, or authority granted by the one House, but at a 
rate for operations not exceeding the current rate or the rate 
permitted by the action of the one House, whichever is lower, and 
under the authority and conditions provided in applicable appropri- 
ation Acts for the fiscal year 1980. 
(4) Whenever an Act listed in this subsection has been passed by 

only the House as of October 1,1980, the pertinent project or activity 
shall be continued under the appropriation, fund, or authority 
granted by the House, at a rate for operations not exceeding the rate 
permitted by the action of the House, and under the authority and 
conditions provided in applicable appropriation Acts for the fmal 
year 1980, except section SO1 of title I1 of the Departments of Labor, 
and Health, Education, and Welfare and Related Agencies Appropri- 
ations Act, 19S0 (H.R. 4389) as adopted by the House of Representa- 
tives on August 2,379. 

( 5 )  No provision which is included in an appropriation Act enumer- 
ated in this subsection but which was not included in the applicable 
appropriation Act of 1980, and which by its terms is applicable to 

Cuntinuing 
JWg~'r'ations 
for f ~ a l  year 
1Y>? appropriated, and out of applicable corporate or other revenues, 



1 ,  

PUBLIC LAW 96-536--CEC. IG, is80 94 STAT. 3167 

more than one appropriation, fund. or eurbority shall be applicable to 
iiiiy appropriation, fund. or authority proTiided in t ! i ~  joint rpenlution ‘ unless such provision shall have been inciiided in identical form in 
such bill as enacted by both the Houseand :be Senate. 

(b) Notwithstanding section 10 of Public caw 91-672, the amend- 
ments made by sections 2Oi and 5Oi of Pubiic Law 95-118, and section 
15(ai of the Act entitled, “An Act to provide certain basic authority 
for the Department of State”, approved August 1, 1956, as amended, 
such amounts as are nececsary t o  czrry cut thc rates arid terms 
agreed to in the Conference Report 96-1536 as reported and agreed to 
December 13,19SO, for section 101(b) of H.J. Res. 637. 

( c )  Such amounts as may be necessary for continuing projects and 
activities under all the conditions and to the extent and in the 
manner as provided in H.R. 7593, entitled the “Legislative Branch 
Appropriation Act, 1981”, as passed the House of Representatives, 
July 21, 1989, and the provisions of H.R. 7593 stall  be effective as if 
ecacted into law; except that the provisions of section 309 of H.R. 
7593 shall not apply to the General Accounting Office, and the last 

under the heading “Government Printing Office, Office of 
uperintendent of Documents, Salaries and Expenses” in 2.R. 7593 

shall not apply, and the provisions of section 306 (a), b), and (d) of 
H.R. 7593 (providing salary pay cap limitations for executive, legisla- 
tive, and judicial employees and officials) shall apply to any appropri- 
ation, fund, or authority made available for the period October 1, 
1980, through June 5,1981, by this or any other Act. Notwithstanding 
section 102(c) of this joint resolution, for mileage of Members, as 
authorized by law, $210,000. 

(d) Such amounts as may be necessary for continuing the fol!owing 
activities not otherwise provided for, which were conducted in fiscal 
year 1980, but at a rate for operations not in excess of the rate for 
fmal year 1980: Provided, That no appropriation or fund made 
available or authority granted pursuant to this subsection shall be 
used to initiate or resume any project or activity for which appropri- 
ations, funds, or authority were nnt avai!ab!e during fiscal year 1930; 

activities of the Council on Wage and Price Stability; 
activities for which disbursements are made by the Secretary 

of the Senate. and the Senate items under the Architect cf the 
Capitol; 

activities of the National Health .Sen<ce Corps under section 
33EXa) of the Public Health Service Act; 

activities for support of nursing research under section 301 of 
the Public Health Service Act: 

activities for S U D D O ~ ~  of health nr9fessions educetic:: 2nd :.‘;=e 

Act including authority to guarantee new loans under the 
Health Education Assistance Iannnc rHPAL,i p r c g r z ~ ;  

~ t i * . + t i ~  u n d ~  the Comiiiiinity ?vTet!i;Ii hIea!rh [ZenteE AC:: 
activities of the Sationa! Arthritis Xd:.isoi:; Boaid aad ti,t. 

National Diabetes Advisory Board; and 
aciiviiies under ririe ii;. par t  A .  cnhnarts t‘ I C ~  3. zz2 tit!,-s V!! 

and S I 1 1  of the Comprehensive Employment and ‘Traininq Act, 
except that acthities under title VI11 shall be conducted at  not to 
exceed an annual rate for new obligations of S200.000,0@~. 

(e) Such amounts as may be necessary to permit uavinents and 

trdning finder t:& VI! and ~r!!  of :he public ~ e d t h  Service 

assistance mandated by law for the rollowing actiritie; under the 
terms, conditions and !imitations irxluded in the appiicabie appropri- 
a c I ” * I  Act for ::EO. ,.*:.... 

“2 usc 2412. 
E usc 286e-lf. 
285s. 286t. 
,* ..”- _ ^ _ _  
ii u.n- L M U  

6 USC 5318 note. 

Page 69 

94 STAT. 3168 PUBLIC LAW 96-536-DE. 16, 1980 

3(i 9ui 

12 v F  1306. 

::1 USC 1221 
now 
Pat. p. 3516. 

Appropriation 
autnorlzatlon 

An& p. 1331. 
42 USC 
IYbZn-W. 

activities tinder tit!s IV of the Federd  Mine H d t h  aid Safety 
Aci of i977; 

activities under the Social Securit Act; 
retirement pay and medical bene&s for commissioned officers 

of the Public Hedth 6 ~ : : c e ;  
activities under tide IV, part B, of the Higher Education Act; 

Kotwithstanding paragraph 1393(a) of the Education Amend- 
ments of 1980, paragraph 446 of such amendments shall be 
effective on July 1,1Y>1;  

notwithstanding any other provision of this joint resolution 
except section 1‘3‘2, activities of the Department of Labor, 
Employment and Training Administration for “Federal unem- 
ployment benefits and allowances” and “Advances to the unem- 
ployment trust fund and other funds”; and 

activities of the Department of Labor, Employment Standards 
Administration for “Special benefits” and “Black Lung Disabil- 
ity Trust Fund”. 

f f i  Such amounts as may be necessary for Department of Energy, 
Operating Expenses, Energy Supply, Research and Development 
Activities. to continue the breeder reactor demonstration project. or 
such project alternative as may be approved by Congress in  author- 
izing legislation. at the current rate of operations notaithstanding 
the provisions of section 102 (a) and 6) of this joint resolution. 

(g) Activities of the Department of Health and Hum.? Semces to 
process. maintain, return or resettle Cuban and Hatian entrants 
shall be funded at not to exceed an annual rate provided in the budget 
estimate. 

(h) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, amounts appropn- 
ated to the State and Local Government Fiscal Assistance Trust Fund 
shall be available for payments to units of local government in 
accordance with the provisions and conditions set forth in the State 
and Local Fiscal Assistance Act of 1972, as amended and BS further 
amended by H.R. 7112 as enacted by the Congress, for a one-year 

annual rate for operations of $4,566,~00,000. 
( i )  Notwithstanding any other provision of this joint resolution: 

There is appropriated an additional amount of $46,7@@,0@0, to reman 
available until expended. for Department of Enerm, Operating 
Expenses, Atomic Energy Defense Activities, and an additional 
amount of $65,300,000, to remain available until expended, for 
Department of Energy, Plant and Capital Equipment, Atomic Energy 
Defense Activities. such amounts to be merged with and subject to the 
same provisions as amounts previously provided for such Activities in 
Pub!ic L2w 96-367, E~ergy and Wziter &vt?!apmeEt Appropriation 
Act, 1981; section 12O(b) of the Water Resources Development Act of 
1976 (90 Stat. 2924) is amended bv striking out “for the fmd years 

priations and funds made available to the Appalachian mend 
ammission, including the Appalachian Regional Development 

.-,...+ ,,b;L,eLL,c,,L per id  Segiiining O c k h i  I. 1980, but a t  iiot ex& 

ending septemkr 3n, !Ea, 2nd Septo?r.hPr 9, 10?9,”; nnc! apprc- 

=;=I. by :hi; ci ;E;- ;:hi; Ai: &ZE cu; us& by- th; ~imi i&s;s ioG iG 
&cordan-ce with t h e  provisions of the applicable appropriation Act 
and pursuant to the Appalachian Regional Development Act of 1965, 
as amended, notwithstanding the provisions of section 405 of said Act. 

Notwitils’tanding section lOl(a) of this joint resolution, not to 
exceed $1,850,000,000 shall be available for an  annual rate for 
operations to continue the low-income energy assistance program 
under the Stite d!xatims provided fcr ir: 1I.R. 7998 es passed the 
H o w  of Representatives August 2’7, I!?*- -:d in House Report 

40 USC app. 1. 
40 USC app. 405 



PUBUC LAW 96-536-DEC. 16, 1980 91 STAT. 3169 

96-1244, except that the sum of $50.000.000 shal! be reserved for 
payments to any State which would receive under the above formula 
an amount less than 75 per centum of the amount it would hpve 
m+ed under the State allocation formula for low-income energy 
aSSlStance as provided in the regulations published on Map 30. 1980. 
in d u n e  45, numbered 106. Federal Register, pages 36610-36833, 
such payments to be, to the maximum extent possible, the amount 
necessary for the docations to those States to be equal to 75  per 
centurn of their allocation under such regulations; the energy assist- 
ance program shaU be continued under the terms and conditions of 
such regulations and any nonformula amendments thereto, except 
that an eligible b e h o l d  shall also include any single person 
household at or b e h  125 per centum of poverty: Provided, That none 
of the f u d s  appropiated in this paragraph shall be used to provide 
assistance either in cash or in kind to any household during fscal 
year 1981 which exceeds a value of $750, except this $750 limitation 
may be waived by the Secretary of Health and Human Services upon 
request of a State. 

ik) Notwithstandhag section 102(c) of this joint resolution, such 
amounts as may be necessary for programs, projects. and activities 
provided for in the Agriculture, Rural Development, and Related 
Agencies Appropriation Act, 1981 (H.R. 7591). to the extent and in the 
manner provided for in such Act as enacted by the Congress. 

(1) Notwithstanding section 102(c) of this joint resolution, such 
amounts as may he necessary for programs, projects, and activities 
provided for in the District of Columbia Appropriation Act, 1981 
(H.R. 8061), to the extent and in the manner provided for in such Act 
as enacted by the Congress. 

(m) Notwithstanding section 102(c) of this joint resolution, such 
amounts as may be necessary for programs, projects, and activities 
provided for in theDepartment of Housing andkirban Development- 
Independent Agencies Appropriation Act. I P S 1  (H.R.  7621), to the 
extent and in the manner provided for in such Act as enacted by the 
Congress. 
(n) Notwithstanding section 1 0 % ~ )  of this joint resolution, such 

amounts as may be necessary for procams. projects. and activities 
provided for in the Department of the interior and Related Xzencies 
Appropriation Act, 1981 (H.R. 7721) to the extent and in the manner 
provided for in such Act as enacted by the Congress. 

(0) Notwithstanding section 102c) of this joint resolution. such 
amounts as may be necessary for programs, projects, and activities 
provided for in the Departments of State, Justice, and Commerce, the 
Judiciary, and Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1981 (H.R. 7581), 
to theextent and in the manner provided for in such Act a enacted 
by thecongress, except section 60ti of such Act. 

(p) Notwithstanding section 1 0 3 ~ )  'of this joint resolutjon, such 
amounts as may be necessary for proprams, projecrs. and activities 
provided for in the  Department of Uetense Appropriation Act, 15Si 
(H.R 8105) to the extent and in the manner provided for in such Act 
as enacted by the Congress. 

!SEC 102 Appropriations and funds made available and authority 
granted pyrsuant to this joint resolution shall be avai!able from 
December 15. 198Q. and shall remain available until la) enactment 
into law of an appmpriatlon for any project or activity proviaea for in 
thisfint resolution, or 6) enactment of the applicable appropriation 
Act both ?louses without any provision for such project or activity, 
&(c)dame 5,1981, whichever first occurs. 

Waiver 

Ante. p 3095 

-Ante. p 

Ante. p 3068 

Funding 
avadabiiity. 

Abortions 

91 Stat. 1460. 
20 usc 2 x 5 ,  

Page 70 

PUBLIC LAW 96-S;jG-DEC. 16, i960 

nd funds made available or authority 
res5:Q:::on ma>- be used without regar-' 
ubnission and approval of apportion- 

ments set forth in section 665dh2) of title 31, United States Code, but 
nothing herein shall 'be construed to-waive any other provision of law 

SEC. I u l .  Appropriations made and authority granted pursuant to 
this joint resolution shall cover all obligations or expenditures 
incurred for any project or activity during the period for which funds 
or au?hor!:y for such projezts or activity are avzi!able under this join: 

o this joint resolution shai; 
GT., . f x d ,  or authorizaan 
IC appropriation, fund, or 

authorizatioc is contained is enacted into law. 
SEC. 2 1 6 .  &i osiigations incurred in anticipation of the appropri- 

ations and authority provided in this joint resolution for the purposes 
of maintaining the minimum level of essential activities necgsary to 
protect life and property and bringmg about ordeFiy terminatim of 
orner run:;ions are  hereby ratified and confirmed if otherwise in 
accordance with the provisions of this joint resolution. 

Ssc. 107. No provision in any appropriation Act for the fiscal year 
ill; ! :tzr rx i~ .es  rne avai!-.sili:v of any appropriation pmviried 
therein dependent upon the enactment of additional authorizing or 
other legislation shall be effective before the date set forth in section 
102tc) of this joint resolution. 

SEC. I V .  Notwithstanding any other provision of this j0ir.t resolc- 
:ion esc-kpt section lu-. none of tne funds made available by this joint 
resoluticn for programs and activities for which appro3riations 
wouid be availabie in H.R. $998, entitled the Departments bf Labor, 
Health and Human Senices, and Education, and Related Agencies 
Appropriation Act, 1981, as passed the House of Representazives on 
August 27, 1960. shall be used to prevent the implementation of 
programs of voluntary prayer and meditation in the public schools. 
SEC. 109. Xotwithstanding any other provision of this joint resolu- 

tion except section 102, none of the funds made availaSle by this joint 
resoiution for programs and activities for which appropriations 
wouid be availabie in H.R. i998, entitled the Departments of Labor, 
Health and Human Services, and Education, and Related Agencies 
Appropriation Act, 1981, as passed the House of Representatives on 
August 27,1980, shall be used to perform abortions except where the 
life of the mother would be endangered if the fetus were carried to 
term; or except for such medical procedures necessary for the victims 
or rape or incest when such rape has been reported within seventy- 
two hours to a law enforcement agency or public health service; nor 
are payments prohibited for drugs or devices to prevent implantation 
of the fertilized ovum, or for medical procedures necessary for the 
termination of an ectopic pregnancy; Provided, however, That the 
several States &re and shall remain free not to fund abortions to the 
extent that they in their sole discretion deem appropriate. 

QEC. 110. Funds contained in Public Law 95-205 for carrying out 
section 525 of the Education Amendments of 1976 shall remain 
available through September 30,1982. 

SEC. 111. Notwithstanding any other provision of this joint resolc- 
tion, there is appropriated such amounts as are required far 
allowances and office staff for the former President pursuant to 3 
U.S.C. 102 note: Prouided, That the aggregate amount to be expend& 
for the Allowances and Office Staff for Former Presidents account 

g';verzirg :;iC ilFk<.?Yiufi!TAETiz -: :dr:G5. 



I '> 

PUBLIC LAW 96-536-DEC. 16, 1980 

shall n o t e d  $823,000: Provided further, That such amounts as are -- -:j. mtiy b expended under Operating Expenses, National 
Ai-ci~ivea and Records Service for the provision of 2 temporary 
reposaOry and essential archival processing of Presidential 
materials. 

S.r 112 Notwit.hstanding any other provision of this joint resolu- 
tian, there is appropriated for settlement of claims against the Coast 
Guad lVsrrnnt to section 6-46 of title 14, United States Code, 
S 1 d 4 1  and for settlement of claims bv the Seneca Nation of 

94 STAT. 3171 

k d i k  pursuant to section 10 of the Act of August 31.1964 3 3  Stat. 
738). $19,774.95. 
SEC 113. Notwithstanding the provisions of section 101(a) of this 

pint resolution, the maximim amount allowsble during the current 31 USC 63%. 
fiscal year in accordance with section 16 of the Act of August 2,1946 
(60 Stat. 810), for the purchase of any passenger motor vehicle 
(exclusive of buses and ambulances). is hereby fixed at $6,000, except 
station wagons, for which the maximum shall be $6,400: Prouided, 
That these limits may be exceeded by not to exceed $1,700 for police- 
type vehicles, and by not to exceed $3,600 for special heavy duty 
vehicles: Provided further, That preference should be given for the 
purchase of American made vehicles. 
SEC. 114. The Administrator of the Small Business Administration, 

pursuant to section 4(cX5XA) of the Small Business Act, as amended, 15 use 633. 
is authorized to issue notes to the Secretary of the Treasury in an 
amount not to exceed $600,000,000 for the purpose of providing 
Disaster Loans in addition to the amount provided for such purpose 
in H.R. 7584 as adopted by the House of Representatives on Novem- 
ber 21, 1980. and to transfer an amount not to exceed $10,000,000 to 
"Salaries and Expenses". 

SEC. 115. Notwithstanding any other provision of this joint resolu- Appropriation 
tion. there is hereby appropriated an additional amount for capital authormtion. 

-outlay, Panama C a n d  Commission, of $10,210,000 for navigation 
Frojects to be derived from the Panama Canal Cornmission Fund and 
io remain available until expended: Prouided, That all such funds be 
derived solely from tolls and other charges for services provided by 
the Panama Canal Commission. 
SEC. 116. None of the funds appropriated by this joint resolution 

msy be used to disqualify. pursuant t o  section 411idxlliB) of the 
Internal Revenue Code of 1954, anv plan which has vesting require- ?ti USC ;:I. 
ments or provides for nonforfeitable rights to benefits, q u a i  to or 
more stringent than 4/10. 

None of the funds appropriated by this joint resolution may be used 
to issue an unfavorable advance determination letter, pursuant to 
section Ill(dX1XB) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, with-respect 
ta any plan which has vesting requirements or provides tor non- 
forfeitable rights to benefits, equal t o  or more stringent than 4/40. 
SEC. 117. Notwithstanding other provision n i  law. no funds 

~Y&&!L= k the Secretzry of i icar :nn Sh.i . .  be USLC t o  JaorJL r)r 
enforce any final reguiatibns ch replace tne current "Lau reme- 
dies" for use as a guideline concerning the scope or adequacv of 

fEiency, or for defining entry and exit criteria for such seglcgs, Eke Jurte 1,1981. 
SEC. 118. Notwithstanding any other provision of this joint resolu- 

tion, or Public Law 5;-39. For temporary empioyment assistance 
under title VI of the Comprehensive Employment and Training Act, 
=more than W29,000,000 of new budget authoritv shall be available 
during fiscal year 1981; notwithstanding subpart 14) of p3rt A of titie 

emicrJ io & pro\-i&d tc ;r;&c:s cf !:z.::~c Efig!:=5-!Ezutiaua 

An!,.. p i . i i i .  
29 USC 961. 

94 STAT. 3172 

€age 7 1  

PUBLIC LAW 96-536-DEC. 16, 1980 
**' n------l----.z--- C--ln.rmnnt onrl Training Act: new budget - ..-- onn 

LJ U i x  0J.x - IV 01 m e  w i i i p I c i & c t ~ ~ v G  y..,p.v ,... -._I -.__ ~~ 

authority for the youth employment and training 3rogram mder  
subpart (3) of part A of titie i V  of that Act shall be at the anncd  rate 
of $746,000,000. 

SEC. 119. None of these funds may be used for the purpose of 
publishing in the Federal Reester, implementing or enforcing the 
proposed Conditions of Participation foi Sk;!!ed >iurs:ng Fsc:!itiw 
(SNFs) or Intermediate Care Facilities (ICF's) which were first 
published as proposed in the Federal Register on July 11. 19E0, prior 
b receipt of revised cost estimates by the Department and the h a i  
draft of a General Accounting Office evaluation of the impact of the 
proposed regulations, and in no case, prior to January l2 ,  1981. 

Publication..?.. 

Federal &K&ei, .~ cf 
fundo. 

Approved December 16,1980. 

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY: 

Conference) 
CDNGRJ%SIONAL RECORD, Vol. 126 11980): 

'br. 9, H.J h 637 considered and passed House. 
Lkc. 10, 11. H.2. Res. 637 considered and passed senare. amended. 
Dee. 12, House dhgreed to Senate amendments. 
Dec. 13. House aereed to conference r e w t t :  concurred in certain Sena* 

amendments and in others with amenamenffi; xrrate agreed tu conft.renCC 
remrt. and insisted on ita amendment No. 7; House agreed W f U d h  
&kfe&n<eyHTJ. Res. 644 considered and passed House. 

Dec 16, Senate further insisted on i t s  arneplment No. i to H J. Res. 637, H 3  
Res. 644 considered and passed Senate. amended: Sou% weed LO Senarr 
amendment with an amendment; Senate agreLxi - House amendment. 

0 



Page 72 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES RrsoRT 
1 s t  Session { h'o.97-29 

SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS AND RESCISSIOX 
BILL, 1981 

B ~ A Y  4, lWl . -Commit ted  to  the Committee of the Whole House on the State 
of the Union and ordered to be printed 

Mr. WHITTEX, by direction of the Committee on Appropriations, 
submitted the following 

R E P O R T  
together with 

ADDITIONAL AXD DISSEPI'TING VIEWS 
[To accompany H.R. 34001 

explanation of the aceampan ing bill making supplementa a propn- 
ations for the fiscal year enling September 30, 1981, r e s c k i n g  cer- 
tain budget authority, extending the existing continuing resolution, 
and for other purposes. 

P The Committee on Appropriations submits the followin 

INDEX TO BILL AND REPORT 

Narrative summary of Committee action ____________________--- 
Tabular summary of bill ____________________---__--__-_----- -- 
Title I-Rescissions and General Supplemental8 

Chapter I-Agriculture-Rural Development _____________- - 
Chapter II-Comrnerce. Justice, State  and the Judiciary---- 
Chapter 
Chapter IV-Energy and  Water Development ____________-__ 
Chapter V-Foreign Operations _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  - 
Chapter VI-Housing and Urban Development-Independent 

Agencies _____________________-__-___-____-___-___----- 
Chapter VII-Interior and Related Agencies __________-___ 
Chapter VIII-Labor, Health and Human Services, and  Edu- 

cation and  Related Agencies _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  --- 
Chapter IX-Legislative Branch _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  
Chapter X-Military Construction _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  
Chapter XI-Transportation ______________________________  
Chapter XII-Treasnry, Postal Service, and General Govern- 

ment ________________________-_____--_-_-_-__-_______-- 
Title 11-Increased pay costs ______________________------_-__-_ 
Title I I I - G e n e r a I  Provisions _____________________-_---__----- 
Title IV-Further continuing appropriations ___________-______- 

Page number 
Bill Report 

---_-- 2 _-____ 12 

3 18 
8 28 

21 64 
30 109 
39 147 

44 154 
57 182 

66 205 
80 236 
85 245 
87 254 

98 273 
103 285 
132 317 
134 318 

TITLE I 

CHAPTER VI 

SCBCOXMITTEE ON HOC" AXD CRBAN DEVEWPXENT- 
IXDEPESDEST ACESCIES 

EDWARD P. BOUND. Massachusetts, C h a r m n  
BOB TRASLER. Michigan 
LOUIS STOKES, Ohio IAWRESCE COUGHLIN, 
LISDS.(J lRS.  HALE) BOGGS. Pennsylvania 

MARTIS OLaV SABO. Minnesota 

BILL GREEN, S e w  Tork 

C. W. BILL TOGSG, Florida Louisiana 

NATIOXAL AEROXAUTICS AXD SPACE ADMIXISTIUTIOX 

RESEARCH AhQ DEI'ELOP3lENT 

The Committee has included in the bill a recommended rescission of 
$4,500.000. I n  addition, the follorring reprogrammings are also ap- 
proved : 
--I January 14, 1981 request to reprogram $70.000.000 from space 

-A March 26.1981 request to repro rani $60.000.000 from n number 

--A Jlnrch 27. 19S1 request to reprogram $X.OS.OOCl from object 
classes for personnel compensation and benefits to other object 
classes-primarily for added support for the initial lnuncli of the 
space shuttle and increases in contractor \\-age levels. utility rates. 
supplies and equipment. 

-A Jfarcli 9,1981 request that the cap of $99,000.000 for space trans- 
portation systenis upper stages carried in the 1981 HL-D-Inde- 
pmclent -1gencies -1pproprintion Act be increased to $38.300.000. 
This request is occasioned by S.iS.;.I's decision to terminate the 
three-stage inertial upper stage (ITS) for planetary iiiiscions and 
subqtitute the Centaur a b  a high energy upper stage. 

The reprogramming of $60.000,000 and the $4,500.000 proposed 
rescission are being taken from the following activities : 

flight operations to the spacc' ilinttle. 

of selected programs to the spaces R uttle. 

Space flight operations : ( I n  millions I 

$7. 0 Deletion of illniiiied dere!oDtilent of solar electric mopulsion system-- ~ - .  
Minor rephasing of mission control center upgrading ._____-________- 0 . 5  - 



Page 73 

...................................................... Stlbtotal 27 .0  - 
A~erollan:ica! resrnrc!: z!:!! rpc!!!!c!ogy ' RP-liivti(>iiC ii1,rlnrline xnrinhle 

cycle engine teclinology :und vertica1;short tnlie-off ant1 landing system.: 

EnergF techllology identificnrioii : F11;tsr uul uf S.1S.i direct funded 
twhn&,pT- ____________.____.______________________-..-----~---..~- 4 . 0  

actlrities ________________________________________.-.------------.- 2 .0  - - 
Total wseamh and development _______________..-___________ ---- 64. 5 

- .. - 

The largest single reprogramming item is $14,600.000 proposed for 
transfer froni the international solar polar niission to the space shut- 
tle. The etfect of that transfer is to cancel the 1T.S. .pacecraft for the 
ISPM niission. The Coinniittthe is cognizant of the deep concern of the 
European Space Agency in connection witli this action. It understands 
that alteiiiate options are being pursued that muy restore funding for 
some type of C.S. spacecraft. If tlie decision to cancel the. U.S. space- 
craft is reviewed and a substitute proposal adopted, the Comniittee 
expects the -Uministration to transniit a budget amendment, and/or 
a reprograniniing proposal, requesting any additional funds, or au- 
thority, required to support such a niission. 

In connection \Tit11 the proposed phase down of technology utiliza- 
tion efforts:, the Committec urges ShS.\ to review the planned repro- 
iraiiuiiing of $5.000.01)() froiii this activity. I f  a part of this reduction 
can be absorbed in other programs, the Committee rould support such 
a change from the above reprogramming scenario. The Committee has 
no objections to the other areas targeted for reduction-but directs the 
Agency to advise the Committee of any ciinnges in the above proposals 
before such changes are implemented. 

Finally, in connection with the reduced supplemental request for pay 
costs carried ill Title I1 of this bill. tlie Coniiiiittee understaiids that a 
- - ~ . . - b : . . -  - *a i  qnnnnn c ..-_. 6 1 . -  -..:-:....I T......" .-.- -+ :.....L ___ ..--i. d 
I C U U ~ L I U . .  "I .+7I,""",UU~, I,",,, LA,- "I I 'LLk(11 "P"U"'J F J L I I I I P I C  .,PO *pp.:cu 
to programmatic travel costs. The committee recognizes that NASA's 
travel funds are severely liniited and directs that sufficient funding 
be made available for travel during the shuttle orbital test period, not- 
witlistandin the existing ceiling carried in  the revised estimate in the 
amended bufget. 

COXPAPATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDOET (OBLIOATIOIAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS .. r-nn....r..n..n .., -.... n... n _  .... .I .. " I " I Y I * . Y " I  ... I.." .,....-- ""..""... 
TITLL 1 4 Y N E H I . L  EUPPLEIENT-ontlnumd 

TITLE I1 

ISCRE-ASED PAY COSTS. FISCAL TEAR 1981 

Title I1 pro\-ides aiiiounts to meet increased pa)- costs for fiscai year 
lS1, The estimates are included in House Documents 97-2 and 9i-19. 
The folloiving table cuniniarizes recomniendations of the Committee 
for pay cost increases in the biii : 

Recommenaea 
Fsttrnatrr in the hill DiHerences 

New budpet (obligational) authority.. ........................ $6, 062.939, 800 15,920 141,003 -1142.798, 800 
Appropriations .......................................... (6,056 290 80C) ( 5  920' 141 000) (-136 139.800) 
Reappropiiations. ..................................... (6: 659: OOO) ... y...:...: .... (-6,659, 000) 

(By transler) ............................................... (19.1%. OW) (56,353,000) (+37, 195.000) 
(Increase in limitations) ........................... ......... (174 829 700) (122,854,000) (-51.975, 700) 
(Trust fund transler) .............................. ......... (5: 659:WOi (1.485, W0) (-4,174,000) 
(Transler from Commodity Credit Corporation) ....... ......... (6,831.000' (6 ,831,000)  ................ 
(By transfer from FHA lund) ....................... ......... (14,494.W) (14,494,000) ................ 

Title I1 includes $5,980.141.000 in budget authorit!. for fiscal 1981. 
Government agencies and departments absorbed nearlv 19 percent of 
pay and related cost for fiscal 1981. The Appropriations Committee 
has reconinirndcd ]ductions of $142.79S.F00 uiider tlie budget requests 
which result in about 21 percent absorption of tlir total cost of pay 
raises. 

The increases provided in Title I1 \-cere ordered pursuant to law, as 
folloas : 

Civil and military pay raises Fere effective in October 
1980 under Executive Order ?io. 12248 and comparable raises 
aei'e granted by administrative action. Esecutire Order 
So. 12248 was issued pursuant to public lam.  Public Larr 
91-656 proT-ides for adjusting the salary scale of civilian 
statutory pay systems to rates comparable to those paid for 
similar work in private industry. Public La-- 90-207 prorides 
that whenever the rates of the Gencral Schedule are raised, 
there must be a comparable increase in the basic pay of the 
uniformed services. 

and granted under 5 L.S.C. 5311, together with additional 
raises to  be granted under the same authority through Sep- 
tember 30, 1981. 

*&L..UYI *n* . .n1  ~ q g & ~ ) o y ( !  p y  yzises effectire IE fisc.a_! y n r  19S1 

The total estimated cost of these pay raises is $7.5 billion in fiscal 
1981. This amount includes related costs such s Government retire- 
ment and life insurance contributions and the Government's share of 
emp!q-mr?!lt tnwec in the firnotint o f  $629.1 million. ~. 

W D  A H 0 m  



Page 74 

e 

TITLE 111 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 
Title 111 of the bill contains general rovisions. 
Section 301 carries the usual prohi&ition against the obligation of 

funds provided in the bill beyond the current fiscal year as follows: 
SEC. 301. No part of any appropriation contained in  this Act shau 

r e d n  avaihble for obligation beyond t k  current fisc& year u h s  
expvssly 80 provided herein. 

Section 302 is a routine provision associated with the many pay 
increase appropriations contained in the bill which will, when added 
to the amounts provided in regular appropriation acts, increase the 
total approved to an amount authorized either for direct accounts or 
limitations as follows : 

SEC. 902. Except where specifica2Jy increased or decreased elsewhere 
in  this Act,  the restrictions contaitxd d h i n  appropriations, or provi- 
sions affecting a oprktions or other funds, available during the 
FcaZ year 1981, E t i n g  the anwunts which may be expended for  per- 
sonal aervices, M for purposes invohing percronal aemices, or amounts 
which n a y  be transferred between appropriztirmp M authorizations 
available for or imoking such services, are hereby increased to the 
extent n e c e ~ a r y  to m e t  increased pay costa authorized by or prswlnt 
to law. 

Section 303 is similar to a general provision carried in the Depart- 
ment of Housing and Urban Development-Independent Agencies 
-4ppropiation Act, 1981, that prohibits funds in the Act for personnel 
compensation and benefits from being available for other object classi- 
fications. The language is as follows : 

SEC. 30.?. N o  art of any appropwktion contained in this  Act for 
departments arufagemies funded in the Department of Hausing and 
Urban Developnwn6-Zndependent Agencies Appropriation, Act, 1981, 
for personne! cornpensation and benefits shall be avai/abie for othei. 
ohject classifications set forth in the budget estimates subni.itted for 
the appropriations withmt the approva7 of the Comniittees on Appro- 
pl.iaiions. 

Section 304 rovides that none of the funds nmde available to the 
Department of the  Treasur 7 by this Resolution shall Le used to imple- 
ment changes shortening t i e  time granted. or altering the mode of 
payment permitted, for payment of excise taxes by law or regulations 
ineffect on January 1,1981. The language is as follows: 

Sec.304. None of the funds made acai7able to the Department of thP 
Treasury by this resolution s h d l  be used to implement changes short- 
ening the time granted, or altering the mode of payment permitted. 
foi* paynwnt of excive taxes by luw or regulations in effect on J a m -  
ary I ,  1981. 

TITLE I V  

FURTHER COSTINUING APPROPRLiTIOSS 

Title IV provides for the further continuing appropriations for the 
programs contained in House Joint Resolution 614 (P.L. 96-536) 
through September 30, 1981. House Joint Resolution 644 (present 
continuing resolution) espires on June 5,  1981 and Tltle IV nierely 
extends this joint resolution to the end of fiscal pear 1981. Presently 
forlr appropriation bills have not been enacted into law and this 
extension is required in order to continue funding for the programs 
cotered under these bills for the remainder of this fiscal year. I n  addi- 
tion, House Joint Resolution 644 prorides funding for certain unau- 
thorized programs and entitlement programs that required funding 
authority for the remainder of the fiscal year and necessitate this 
extension. The four bills involved in the continuing resolution are the 
Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education Sppropriation 
bill, the Treasury-Postal Service-General Government Appropria- 
tion bill. the Foreign Operations Appropriation bill. and the Legisla- 
tive Branch -1ppropriation bill. 

Toward the end of the last session of Congress when it became 
apparent that a further continuing resolution would be required, it 
was the intention of the Committee to recommend that the October 
continuing resolution be extended through September 30, 1981. thus 
proriding continuity and full year financing for those rograms and 

acted. This proved to be impossible since the second budget resolution. 
which was agreed to during the time the Committee was preparing a 
further continuing resolution, did not contain adequate ceilings to 

rovide financing for the major departments for the full fiscal year. 
fn  view of this unrealistic feature of the new budget resolution, the 
Committee was obliged to recommend continuing financing for only 
part of the fiscal year. Calculations made at  that time indicated that 
the ceilings in the new budget resolution would carry those programs 
and actimties until some time in June. Consequently, the expiration 
date of ,June 5.1981 was selected. 

The Committee takes the position that the practical effect of further 
extending the continuing resolution through September 30, 1981 is to 
enact into law the specific figures contained in the House-passed ver- 
sions of the Labor, Health and €Illman Services. and Education bill, 
the Treasury-Postal Service-General Government bill, and the Legis- 
lative bill. It also provides full year funding for foreign assistance 
programs and for other federal activities. I n  other words, these items 
are treated just as if the regular bills had been enacted last year. Ac- 
cordingly, Titles I and I1 of the accompanying bill include provisions 
which supplement, rescind, or defer amounts for various items covered 

activities for which regular annual appropriations ha f not been en- 



Page 75 

by the continuin resolution in the same fashion as for items carried in 
rppropriation b$ls actually signed info lam last year. Had the Com- 
mittee not taken this view it would haw been necessary ti, undertake 
a complicated and burdensome process of chmgin the existing rates 

mended is much more simple and unfer-t-. L) ,.idable.. 
I n  addition to extending the effective date of House Joint Resolu- 

tion 644 (P.L. 96-536), Title I V  of the accompanying bill also extends 
until September 30 the cap on federal executive salaries including 
Members of Congress. 

Section 101(c of House Joint Resolution 644 contains language 

pristion bill) shall be effective as if enacted into lam, with several 
exceptions noted. The purpose of this language is to insure that sev- 
eral items in H.R. 7593 are incorporated as permanent law, as specified 
by the language of the bill, and are not subject to termination. 

for numerous items in the continuin resolution. T a e approach recorn- 

that stipulates t h at the provisions of H.R. 7593 (Legislative -4ppro- 



Page 76 

Calendar No. 93 
SENATE RFPORT 1 No. 97-67 

97m CONGRFSS 
Isr Session 

SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS AND 
RESCISSION BILL, 1981 

M A Y  14 (legislauve da). APRII 27). 1981.4rdered to be printed 

Mr. HATI;II:I.D. from thc Cornmittce on Appropriations, 
submirtcd the following 

R E P O R T  
r o  accompany H.R. 35121 

The Committee on Appropriations. to which was rcferred the bill 
(H.R. 3512) making supplcmental and further continuing appropriations 
for thc fiscal year ending Septcmbcr 30, 1981. rescinding ccrtain budget 
authority, and for other purposes. rcports the same to the Senate with 
various amcndments and Drcscnts herewith information relative to the 
changes recommended. 

INDEX TO REPORT 
Narrative summary of Committee acuon .......................................................................... 

Chapter I-Agricul~re-Rural Development .............. .......................... 

Chapter Ill-Defense ................................................................................................... 

labular summary of bill ............... 
Title I-Rescissions and General 

.......................................................... 

Chapter 11-Commerce. Jusuce. State and the Judiclar) ............... 

Chapter IV-Energy and Water Development ....................................................... 
Chapter V-Foreign Operations ................................................................................. 
Chapter VI-Housing and Urban Developmen 

Chapter VI11-Labor. Health and Human . and Educauon and 
Related Agencies ........................................................... ..................... 

Chapter IX--legislative Branch .................................................................. 
Chapter X-Military Construcuon .............................................................................. 
ChapLer XI-Transporntion ....................................................................................... 
Chapter XI1-Treasuly. Postal Service, and General Government ..................... 
Chapter XI11-District of Columbia ......... 

Title 11-Increased pay costs ....................................... 
Title Ill-Ceneral Provisions ............................................................................................... 
Title 1V-Funher continuing appropnations .................................................................... 

Chapter VIL-Interior and Related Agencies .... ........................................ 

P w  
3 

10 

17 
30 
60 
93 

130 
139 
167 

192 
307 
323 
333 
356 
374 
379 
409 
410 

NATIOSAL AEROSALTICS AND SPACE ADMISISTRATION 
RESEARCH AhD DEVELOPMENT 

1981 appropriations to  date ........... 
1981 rcscission request .................... 
House allowance ...................................................................................................... - 4.500.000 
Committee recommendation .................................................................................. - 37,900,000 

The Committee recornmends a rescission of $37.900.000. This is 
$33,400.000 more than the recission request (R81-101) and the House al- 
lowance. 

A comparison between the administration’s request and the 
Committee recommendation is displayed below. 

[In m~ii~ons  d dollan] 

Activity 

Delztion of planned development of Solar Electric Propulsion 
System .................. 

Minor rephasing of 
Deletion of planned US. spacecraft for 

Polar Mission ............................................................................... 
Delay of Gamma Ray ObWNatOry ............................................... 
Reduction of Agristars project effort ........................................... 
Reduction of operational satellite improvement activity ............ 
Cancellation of National Oceanic Satell 
Phase out of technology transfer effort 
Reduction of materials processing prog 
Phasedown ot technology utilization eft 
Reductions including variable cycle engine technology and 

vertical/short take-off and landing systems technology ........ 
Phase out of N A S A  direct funded energy technology actw- 

ities ....................................................... :.. ..................................... 
Research and program management ........................................... 

- 7.0 
- .5 

- 14.6. 
- 9 4  - 10.0 
- 2.0 
- 5.0 
- 2.0 
- 3.0. 
- 5.0 
- 4 .0 .  

- 2.0 
- 10.0 

. -4.0 
- .5 

- 9.4 - 10.0 - 2.0 
- 5.0 
- 2.0 
- 3.0 

................ 

- 2.0 
- 10.0 

Total reductions ................................................................... - 74.5 - 47.9 

Disposition of reductions. 
Space Shuttle proposed reprograming ................................. 
Reduction of proposed R .  & P.M. supplemental appropri- 

+ 60.0 ................. 

ations ..................................................................................... +10.0 +10.0 
Proposed rescission of R. 6 D. appropriations ................... -4.5 -37.9 

Although the House approved the changes as requested the 
Committee believes that the manner in which the rcscission was sub- 
mitted obscured the fact that space science and applications programs 
were being texminated to support additional funding for the Space 
Shuttle. The specific uses of the $60.000.000 requested for the Shuttle 
has not been documented by NASA.  The Shuttle’s position as t h l s  
Nation’s highest priority space program, does not. in and of itself, ob- 
viatc the need to justify the use of funds nor does it justify the termina- 
tion of other important NASA programs. Furthcrmorc. the Committee 
undcrstands that funding above the $60,000.000 may be required and 
recommends that NASA forward a consolidated supplemental request 
covering all of the Shuttle needs. The Committce intends to act ex- 
peditiously on such a request when it is submitted. 



The largcst singlc rcprogrming itern is $14.600.000 proposed for 
crmsfer from the International Solar Polar Mission (ISPbI) to the Space 

cluding the dc-spun plarform and the coronagraph for the lSPM mis- 
sion. ' h e  Committee is cognirant of the decp concern of the European 
Space Agencv and is also concerned. as is thc Secretary of Statc and the 
authoriring committees. with this unilateral action. 'l'hc Committee un- 
dcnunds that altcrnate options are bcing pursued that may restore 
funding for some type of second sDacccratt. In dcnbing this rescission, 
the Committee expects N A S A  to study all of the options including the 
originally cnvisioncd U.S. spacecraft configuration and del clop a plan 
for a two spacecraft mission. 

l'hc Committee has also restored $3.000.000 of the $7,000.000 
proposed for rcscission in the Solar Electric Propulsion System 
program. The restored funds ui l l  be dircctcd at maintaining the nucleus 
o t  criucal cnginecring and manufacturing skills associatcd with thrusrer 
devclopmcnt. continuation of thruster testing. conduct of solar cell ap- 
plications testing and in-depth study of mission requircrnents for small 
body rendezvous. 

The restoration of the $3.000.000 in the materials processing program 
will pcrmit this program to prtmcd as planned with comrncrcialization 
and scientific investigations. The Committee believes that the United 
States should acccleratc its efforts to capitalize on the unique charac- 
teristics of the Shuttle's spacc environment to dcvclop ncw pharmaceuri- 
cal and chcmical processes and products. 

The itstoration of $2,000.000 of the $5.000.000 proposed for rescis- 
sion in rhe tcchnology utilization program would pcrmit the conunua- 
uon of the publication of' technology spinnoff reports, responses to in- 
dustry requesrs for technical information and six bioengineering/ 
rehabilitation projects. 

Restoring $4.000.000 in the dcronautics program will permit the 
cuntiriudtion of four acdkiiicc slaXd foi xmnination in fiscal year 1982 
until the Committee can rekicw these rccommendauons. 'rhe funded 
prc'grms x e  z i~r?ed  E: (1) !ncrcas!ng file! efficiency and decreasing 
q x d n g  m y r c .  thrmgh advanred r w h n n l o g y  for h ighe r  temperature 
materials and materials w i t h  grcatcr durability; ( 2 )  establishing technol- 
ogy for reducing gas turbine er.gine exhaust emissions over the entire 
subsonic flight regime. improvir.g performance, durability and fuel 
flexibility: (3)  providing the aerodynamic configuration and propulsion 
sys~err? !echno!ogy requmd for svhsequent devclopment of etfective 
milimy and civil V/STOL aircraft: and (4) developing the engine tech- 
n~!ngy h2;rl f ~ r  c iv i l  and milirnry c i i p ~ ~ n n i r  cniisc aircrafr 

m.4S:i. nas requesred iix Lic Comrr!i!!ce ! L ? ! x  UK Ldp VT %29,t%O,C%& 
contained in  hie fizd year 14'81 bill fci space ;-aiispoitatioii syjiciiis iip- 
y r  crazPc rn eIR,?nn,nnO T h p  Commirtce notcz that discussions are cur- 
rentiy underway between XASA and Gencrai Dyiiarnio fur a d i e -  
source contract with General Dynamics for the Centaur upper stage. 
This has raised a number of issues. In particular, the Committee is con- 
cerned that an upper stage vehicle should be designed to meet the near 
and mid-term needs of space science, space applications, and national 
security. In particular, there is concern that N A S A  may be proceeding 

Shurric. 'i'he effcci of transfci is io cancel b\c LI.5. *---- qJ)LILLCI --a u1 L :-- 111 

._ , .. 

Page 7 7  

to build a vehicle dcsigncd to mcct a 1985 launch date rather than a 
multipurpose vehicle. 

of iiCfcil5C ( i 'SAFj ccinciuci a joini siud). io IWcxdliliiic i i i C  UpLions fGi 
the deLclopment of an upper stage. 'lhis study should consider the tech- 
nical merits of each option. the adaptability of the option to both 
N A S A  and W D  requirements. the advantages and disadvantages of a 
compctitive procurcmcnt process. and possible hnding alternatives. The 
stud) should be conductcd and a rcport submitted by the new KASA 
Administrator and jecrctary of the A i r  Forcc 10 the Committee. 

I h c  Committce understands that N A S A  intcnds to continue working 
on a schcdulc to suppvrr the 1985 launch. including the signing of a let- 
ter contract on or about June 1. The Committcc dirccts that N A S A  not 
enter into a final contract until thc abovc noted rcport has been sub- 
mitted and the Committce has had 15 days to rcvicw the report. 

l'hc Committce is also conccrncd about the cost growth h a t  has oc- 
curred on a number of N A S A  projects and notes that thc justification 
for a sole-sourcc contract relics heavily on the availability of proven 
tcchnology and a high dcgrce of confidcncc in successful within-cost 
dcliwry. The Cornmittce, thcreforc, dirccts NASA to pursue conrrac- 
tural arrangcments that minimiz.c thc Fedcral Gowrnmcnt exposure to 
unforeseen costs growrh and considcr possible altcrnati\es such as fixed 
pnccd or cost o w r u n  share ratio contracts. 

n.crcf!)rc, rhe co !tee rcqucsts b a t  N.A?EA and th r  Dcpmmenr 

a 1 1 \ 1 1  O ( ( 1 0 1  \ ! $ t l \ l # \ l  $ 1 1  \bn lKtl lH.t l  I1111111.111ON~II (I I l K i Y I I I  I l l l h l < L h  
M l l O N . 1 1 1 2 1 ~ + 1 ~  IN 111) 1111I 

1 1 1 t 1  I < . 1 \ 1 1 1 % 1  \ l l T I + h ! * % k \ l ~  

1 %  ,,.(.,,,, lh,l,*,.ll.,ll 

II ur 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 
-. 
1 irie iii of the biii contains two generai provisions. 
Section 301, identical to the House provision, cames the usual 

prohibition against the obligation of fimds Drovided in the bill beyond 

SEC. 3Oi. rt'o parr of any apprepriation contained in [his .4ct sh i i  
1h.n ,-,.-n-* (;c,.-l O P  Fnlln,..c. 
Ylb L U L L b I I .  llJCU. >LO. Lu I"I,""J. 

r e y g i c  nvnilnhlo ,re* n_h!fgc!!~l hm.nnA !bc ,-,,nomi f i r r n l  ;mer , ~ n l o ~ c  0"- -...--- -- J .---. --,-..-- _-.._.._ - . - . . - - . - 
pressly so provided herein 

Section 302 is a routine provision associated with the many pay in- 
crease appropriations contained in the bill which will, when added to 
the amounts provided in regular appropriation acts, increase the tgwl ap- 
proved to an amount authorized either for direct accounts o r  limita- 
tions. T?-.:s section. identical !c tkhe House provision, reads: 



Page 78 

SEC. 302. Except where specifically increased or decreased elsewhere in 
this ACL the restrielions contained within appropriations, or provisions sf- 
fecting apprvprialions or other funds available during the fiscal year 
1981. limiting [he amounls which may be expended for personal services 
or for purposes involving personal services, or amounts which may be 
iransfened between appropriations or authorizations available for or in- 
volving such services, are hereby increased to the extent necessary to meet 
increased pay costs authorized by or pursuanl to law. 

Sections 303 and 304 of the House bill, which were not truly 
“general” provisions, have beer. deleted from title 111 of the bill and ad- 
ded to chapters VI and XII, respectively, of title I. Section 305 was 
deleted 

TITLE Iv 
FURTHER CONTINUING APPROPRIATIONS 

Title IV provides for the funher continuing appropriations for the 
programs contained in House Joint Resolution 644 (Public Law 96-536) 
through September 30, 1981. House Joint Resolution 644 (present con- 
tinuing resolution) expires on June 5. 1981 and title IV merely extends 
this joint resolution to the end of fiscal year 1981. Presently four ap- 
propriation bills have not been enacted into law and this extension is re- 
quired in order to continue funding for the programs covered under 
these bills for the remainder of this fiscal year. In addition. House Joint 
Resolution 644 provides funding for certain unauthorixd programs and 
entitlement programs that required funding authority for the remainder 
of the fiscal year and necessitate this extension. The four bills involved 
in the continuing resolution are the Labor. Health and Human Services, 
and Education Appropriation bill. the Treasury-Postal Service-General 
Government Appropriation bill, the Foreign Operations Appropriation 
bill, and the Legislative Branch Appropriation bill. 

As the 96th Congress drew to a close, the need for a continuing 
resolution became clear. The Committee intended to recommend a con- 
tinuing resolution which extended through September 30, 1981. This ac- 
tion was necessary to provide orderly financial operation for those 
programs without regular appropriations bills. When the Congress 
adopted an unrealistically low budget ceiling. however, this prudent 

The second concurrent resolution for fiscal yer 1981 imposed an 
outlay ceiling of $632,400,000,000. This level was recognized at the time 
as inadequate to cover the requirements of the budget. When the 
Committee met in conference with the House, these unrealistic limits be- 
came apparent and the Committee set June 5. 1981 as the expiration 
date for the continuing resolution to meet the budget ceiling. As a con- 
sequence, the committee now must resort to yet another continuing 
resolution to complete orderly funding for the remainder of the year. 

, course of action was not possible. 

The Commitpe concurs with the House Dosition that the practical ef- 
fect of Funher extending the continuing resolution through September 
30. 1981 is to enact into law the specific figures contained in th? House- 
passed versions of the Labor, Health and Human Services, and 
Education bill, the Treasury-Postal Service-General Government bill, 
and the Legislative bill. It also provides full-year funding for foreign as- 
sistance programs and for other Federal activities. In orher words, these 
items are treated just as if the regular bills had been enacted last year. 
Accordingly, titles I and I1 of the accompanying bill include provisions 
which supplement, rescind, or defer amounts for various items covered 
by the continuing resolution in the m e  fashion as for items carried in 
appropriation bills actually signed into law last year. Had the 
Committee not taken this view it would have bcen necessary to under- 
take a complicated and burdensome prwess of changing the existing 
rates for numerous items in the continuing resolution. The approach 
recommended is much more simple and understandable. 

In addition to extending the effective date of House Joint Resolution 
644 (Public Law 96-536), title IV of the accompanying bill also extends 
until September 30 the cap on Federal executive salaries including 
Members of Congress. 

Section 101(c) of House Joint Resolution 644 contains language that 
stipulates that the provisions of H.R. 7593 (Legislative Appropriation 
bill) shall be effective as if enacted into law. with several exceptions 
noted. The purpose of this language is to insure that several items in 
H.R. 7593 are incorporated as permanent law, as specified by the lan- 
guage of the bill, and are not subject to termination. 

The Committee recommends an amendment to the House bill to 
strike section 109 of the continuing resolution, and related language 
from previous appropriations acts. 



Page 79 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES R t P U H T  I No. 97-124 

MAKiKG SUPPLE~VIE?<TAL i&iD FC'IiTiiEK CONTINUiNG AP- 
PROPRIATIONS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEM- 
BER 30, 1981 

JUNE 3. 1981 -Ordered to be printed 

Mr. W H I T T E N ,  from the committee of conference, submitted the 
following 

CONFERENCE REPORT 

[To accompany H.R. 35123 

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two 
Houses on the amendments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 35121 
"making supplement.al and further continuing appropriations for 
the fiscal year ending September 30, 1981, rescinding certain 
budget authority, and for other purposes," having met, after full 
and free conference, have agreed to recommend and do recommend 
to their respective Houses aa follows: 

~ I I ~ L  L I K  Senate recede from its ameiidmeiiis iiiimbeied 3. 1. 7 .  8. 
10, 11, 23, 26, 28, 30, 3i ,  32, 39, 63, 64, 69, 73, 74, 78, 88, 89, 30, 9 i .  
YZ. Y5, 97. 104. 11Y.  12U. 121. 122. 124. 123. 126. 13U. 132. 133. 134. 
135, 136, 137, 141, 149, 153, 181, 182, 183, 186, 187, 203, 211, 212, 
213, 214, 217, 232, 252, 254, 270. 271, 254, 279. 288, 291, 317, 324. 
327, 328, 329, 330, 332, 334, 336, 345, 347, 354, 355, 360, 387, 388, 
389, 390, 391, 392, 393, 394, 39.5, 396, 397, 398, 399, 400, 401, 402. 
403, 407, 408, 409, 410, 411, 412, 413, 414, 416, 418, 419, 420, 423, 
434, 2nd 435. 

3f the Senate numbered 1. 2. 5. 6. 9. 12. 14. 16. 19. 22. 34. 35. 36. 43. 

n 7 L - L  *L- 

~ L - A  A L -  u -..-- --- J -  r--- A -  A :  c 4 -  &I-- --J---+- 
l I l a L  LllC l l U U > C  ICCeUC I I U l l l  i L 5  UI>Q~IC'TIIICIIL bU L l l C  ~ ~ C l l U l l l C l l L a  

67, .,.e 71, E5, 03, 00, !ne, !c19,' I", !!2,'!29, I?., 120, '13.: 144, I&, 155, 
~ ~ 1 1 ,  163, 165, 167, 168, i?fi, 172, ijj, 175, 177, 179, 186, iS5, 260. 
218, 219, 224, 233, 239, 243, 248, 249, 250, 257, 258, 263, 265, 281, 
292. 309. 310. 315. 316. 318. 320. 323. 326. 333. 335. 338. 341. 344. 
3?6, 348, 349, 350, 352, 359, 359, 362, 363, 364, 373, 375, 379, 380. 
381, 382, 385, 386, 404, 405, 406, 415, 417, 422, 426, 427, 430, 431, 
and 432, and agree to the same 

N A T I O N A L  A E R O N A U T I C S  A N D  S P A C E  A D M I N I S T R A T I O N  

r..,.n,..nn.r\.r. 
, n m L . D o L " L * ,  

Amendment No. 120: Rescinds $4,500,000 from research and de- 
velopment as proposed bv the  House, instead of $37,900,000 as pro- 
posed by the Senate. 

The conferees agree that NASA may reprogram $52,000.000 to 
the space shuttle of the $SO,OOO,OOU proposed for such purpose. The 
conferees direct that the remaining $8,000,000 be made available 
for the following program activities: 
International Solar Polar Mission ................................................................... $3,000,000 
Solar Electric Propulsion System ..................................................................... 533.000.000 
Technology Utilization ....................................................................................... 532,000,000 

The conferees have restored $3,000,000 for the International 
Solar Polar Mission (ISPM). The European Space Agency (ESA) has 
invested over $100,000,000 in this program with the understanding 
that the United States would provide one of the two spacecrafts. 
The Administration has now indicated its intent to terminate the 
development of the U S .  spacecraft and has requested the transfer 
of $14,600,000 from the program to the space shuttle. 

Various spokesmen for the Administration have expressed differ- 
ent opinions as to the proper course of aciton relative to terminat- 
ing work on the U S .  spacecraft. Furthermore, ES.4 has submitted 
a proposal to NASA for the development of a second European 
spacecrafi i r i  iieu of a U.S. spacecraft. This ESA proposa! xaiild 
permit many of the originally envisioned mission objectives to be 
accomplished-but it would eliminate some U S .  instrumentation, 
including the important coronagraph. 
-:. * ','T underatail& $3,ooQ,o!)o .*;!I mair,tain 

the viability of a fully instrumented U.S. spacecraft option, inciud- 
ine; t h e  rnrnnagraph. until a final mission configuration can be de- 
tsrr,;Eed, o - ~ - ; - : - -  e o  nnn nnn +--- TCDV nvnrr\rcnr tLn rr.nnnrt c?f 

sion. However, it is clear that  if any option is to succeed, the Ad- 
ministration must make a firm commitment to support that option 
over the life of the program. 

To assist the Adrriinistration and Congress in making a decision, 

National Academy of Sciences, through the procedures established 
in House Report 96-1176. The conferees expect this review to con- 
sider the scienLific meriLs ariu cusis ui aii UI Lilt. i w u  ~ ~ ~ I L C L I ~ ~ L  up- 
tions. "aecause of the time criticaiity of the decision, the conferees 
Fxpect 1.0 be. briefed by the review panel on its recommendations by 
aeptemoer 11, i9iii. 

l b C T l a 1 1 ' 1 1 1 6  t + ~ , U " U , V V V  I " ,  I U I  I.& .-"yLLuucu Ill- uuyrv. .. 
the cnzfeyees teen r nnnn "r--- ..i.-lri~)i~_~ nntinnc r------ fnr ~-~ a twn-cparerraft mi+- 

ihe conferees i ~ i s t r u ~ t  ?$AS.& to iiiitiate a review of :SF'?"!, with t h ~  



Page 80 

TITLE 111-GENERAL PROVISIONS 

Amendment No. 425: Restores provision proposed by the House 
and stricken by the Senate limiting funds provided for agencies 
funded in the HUDIndependent Agencies Appropriation Act for 
personnel compensation and benefits to be used for other purposes 
without the approval of the Committees on Appropriations. 

TITLE IV 

FURTHER CONTINUING RESOLUTION 

Amendments No. 430, 431, and 432: Change section numbers as 
proposed by the Senate. 

CONFERENCE TOTAL-WITH COMPARISONS 

The total net new budget (obligational) authority recommended 
by the committee of conference, with comparisons to the budget es- 
timates, and the House and Senate bills follow: 

Budget estimates of net new (obligational, authority ..................... '$8,3i1,139,259 
House bill 6,810,285.916 
Senate bill 6,695,450.04 1 

Conference agreement compared with: 
Budget estimates of net new (obligational) authority ..... - 1.i21.838.243 
House bill ................................................................................. - 160,984,900 
Senate bill ................................................................................ -46,149,025 

1 Includes a ne1 of $ii6.5?5.oWI m budget estimates not cons,derfd b) the House Of thir amount 
%53fi.l?in(Hl for the food stamp propam has  not yet been offiriall? tranrmittd to the Congres 

.................................................................... 
............................................................................................... 

Conference agreement .......................................................................... 6.649.301.016 

JAMIE L. WHITTEN, 
EDWARD P. BOLAND, 
WILLIAM H. NATCHER, 
NEAL SMITH, 
JOSEPH P. ADDABBO, 
CLARENCE D. LONG, 
SIDNEY R. YATES, 
EDWARD R. ROYBAL, 
TOM BEVILL, 
ADAM BENJAMIN, Jr., 
Bo GINN, 
JULIAN C. DIXON, 
VIC FAZIO, 
SILVIO 0. CONTE, 
JOSEPH M. MCDADE, 
JACK EDWARDS, 
JOHN T. MYERS, 
J. KENNETH ROBINSON, 
CLARENCE E. MILLER 

(except amendment No. 102). 
. LAWRENCE COUGHLIN, 

C. W. (BILL) YOUNG 
(except amendment No. 1021, 

Managers on the Part of the House. 

MARK 0. HATFIELD, 
TED STEVENS, 
LOWELL P. WEICKER, Jr., 
JAMB A. MCCLURE, 
PAUL LAXALT, 
JAKE GARN, 
HARRISON S C H M I ~ ,  
THAD COCHRAN, 
MARK ANDREWS, 
JAMES ABDNOR, 
ROBERT W. KASTEN, Jr., 
ALFONSE M. DAMATO, 
MACK MATTINGLY, 
WARREN RUDMAN, 
ARLEN SPECTER, 
WILLIAM PROXMIRE, 
JOHN C. STENNIS, 
ROBERT C. BYRD, 
DANIEL K. INOUYE, 
THOMAS F. EAGLETON, 
LAWTON CHILES, 
J. BENNETT JOHNSTON, 
WALTER D. HUDDLESTON, 
QUENTIN N. BURDICK, 
PATRICK J. LEAHY, 
JIM SASSER, 
DENNIS DECONCINI, 
DALE BUMPERS, 

Managers on the Part of the Senate. 



’ 95 STAT. 14 PUBLIC LAW 97-12-JUNE 5, 1981 

P11hlip T 0.1, CJ?-!2 - -“AI- -.. 
97th Congress L 

Ail Act 
lementd and fartber*mpfinuing.a * ‘om fqr the 6acal  rear June5 1961 

[H R 35121- %&v@* 80. 1981. 
ww=. aad for Other 

Be it enacted by the &M& and Row of Repentatives of the 
United State8 of America in cOngn?ss rrssernbu That the following 
sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treaeurg not 
otherwise appropriated, to supply supplemental appropriations (thia 
Act may be cited as the “Supplemntal Appropriations and Reacis 
Bion Act, 1981”) for the fiscal ear ending September 30,1981, that 
the following reBci88ionB of bu&t authority are made, and for other 
purposes,-* 

CHAPTER VI 

Appropriations 
and&lsston 
Act. 1981 

NATIONAL AERONAUT~CS AND SPACE h M l N l ~ R A T l O N  

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds appropriated under this head in the Department of 
Housing and Urban Development-Independent Agencies Appropri- 

94 Stat 3 0 ~  ation Act, 1981, $4,500,000 are rescinded 

TITLEII 

INCREASED PAY COSTS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 1981 
For additional amounts for appropriations for the f d  pear i98i. 

for increased pay costa authorized by or pursuant to law as follows: 

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATlON 

“Reaearcb and program management”, $41,400,000; 

PUBLIC LAW 97-12-JUNE 5, 1981 

TITLE m 
GENERAL PRO’JiSiONS 

Page 81 

95 STAT. 95 

S E C .  301. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act shall 
remain available for obligation beyond the current fwal year unless 
exnress!y so p r ~ v i d d  herein. 

~ E C .  302. Except where specifically increased or decreased else- 
where in this Act, the restrictions contained within appropriations. 
or provisions affecting appropriations or other funds, available 
during the fwal  year 1981, limiting the amounts which may be 
expended for personal services, or for purposes involving personal 
services, or amounts which ma be transferred between appropri- 
ations or authorizations availabL for or involving such services, are 
hereby increased to the extent necessary to meet increased pay costs 
authorized by or pursuant to law. 

SEC. 303. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act for 
departments and agencies funded in the Department of Housing and 
Urban Development-Independent Agencies Appropriation Act, 1981, 
for personnel compensation and benefits shall be available for other 
object classifications set forth in the budget estimates submitted for 
the appropriations without the approval of the Committees on 
Appropriations. 

SEC. 304. The Social Security s p m  is vital to the well-being of the 
Nation’s elderly and disabled cihens and currently provides benefits 
to about 35 million Americans. 

The Social Securit system faces serious short-term and long-term 
financing problems tiat jeopardize the ayment of benefits. 

It is essential that Congress act fortErightly to address the Social 
Security financing problem and to restore the American people’s 
confidence in the system. 

Anv resolution to this Droblem will have come as a result of a 
bipartisan effort. 

It is the sense of the Congress that Congress should carefully study 
all oDtions in order to find the most eauitable solution to insuring the 
t l s c i  integrity of the system. 

That hngress  shall not precipitously and unfairly reduce ezr!y 
re$rees’ benefits. 

lhat  Congress wiii enact reforms necessary to ensure the shorr- 

not support reductions in benefits which exceed those necessary to 
achieve a financialiy sound system and the well being of all retired 
Americans. 

SEC. 305. None of the funds in the Act shall be used to prevent or 

Corporation to seii surplus agricuiturai commodities in Worid Trade 
at competitive prices as authorized by law. 

I 

pv,d !e2g +.wz s&:c3cj‘ =f thc s*;$ SyzSG sy:4;r1 L,u: -si:; 

interfere ~ , ~ i t h  the iight 2nd &!ig~.tion of the Gmiiid:itj: C i d k  

- - --. 
I I I L L  I V  

FURTHER CONTINUING APPROPRIATIONS 
SEC. 401. Clause (c) of section 101 and clause (c) of section 102 of the 

joint resolution of December 16,1980 (Public Law 96-5361, are hereby 
amended by striking out “June 5,1981” and inserting in lieu thereof 
“September 30,1981”. 

Increased pay 
CoStS 

94 Stat 3044 

5 USC ,5316 note 
94 Stat 3166. 
3169 



Page 82 

CHRONOLOGY OF EVENTS 
AUTHORIZATION BILL 
HOUSE (H.R. 6413) 

SUBCOMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION. AVIATION AND COMMUNICATIONS FIELD HEARINGS 

10/30/79 James J.  Kramer 

2/6/80 Dr. Walter B. Olstad 

SUBCOMMITTEE ON SPACE SCIENCE AND APPLICATIONS 

10/16/79 Dr. Anthony Calio, Samuel W. Keller, S.Ichtiaque Rasool, 
Dr. James Kramer, Donald A. Beattie, Edwin Kilgore, 
Billie J. McGarvey 

10/17/79 Dr. Thomas A.  Mutch, Andy Stofan, Adrienne Timothy, 
Charles Wash, Dr. William C. Schneider, Norman Pozinsky, 
Paul Anderson 

10/18/79 Dr. Robert A. Frosch 

2/5/80 John Yardley, Dr. Glen Lunney 

2/6/80 Dr. Thomas A. Mutch 

2/7/80 Dr. Anthony J. Calio, Samuel W. Keller, S. Ichtiaque Rasool 

2/11/80 Dr. William Schneider, Ronald R. Dapice, Norman Pozinsky 

2/20/80 Dr. Walcer B. Olstad, Donald A. Beattie 

2/21/80 Dr. Walter B. Olstad, Dr. Anthony Calio, Floyd I. Roberson, 
Kathleen Charles 

2/26/80 Thomas Newman, Charles E. Wash, Billie J. McGarvey, Edwin 
Kilgore, Frank Penaranda, S .  Neil Hosenball, Eldon Taylor 

2/14/80 Jet Propulsion Laboratory 

2/15/80 Rockwell International 

2/18/80 

3/7/80 John F. Kennedy Space Center- Richard Smith, 

Lockheed Missiles and Space Company,Inc. 

Gerry Griffin, Charles Hollinshead, Edward 
Parry, James Rowe, Jay Diggs, Dr. Paul 
Buchanan, Ben Hursey, Robert Gray, John 
Neilon, Andrew Picket, George Page, 
Ray Clark, Pete Minderman, Joseph Malaga 

National Space Technology Laboratories- 
I. J .  Hlass, Mr. Mooneyhan 

3/8/8 Michoud Assembly Facility - Dr. Siebel, 
Mr. Timmons 

3/9/80 Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center- Dr. C. C. 
Kraft, Jr., Bob Thompson, Aaron Cohen 

3/10/80 George C. Marshall Space Flight Center- 
Dr. W.R. Lucas, Robert E. Lindstrom, James 
R. Thompson, George B. Hardy, James B. Odom, 
James A. Downey 111, Thomas J. Lee, Otha C. 
Jean, William Teir, Dr. Fred A Speer, 
Lowell K. Zoller, William A. Brooksbank, 
John H. Harlow, Luther E. Powell, Robert 
E. Pease 



Page 83 

CHRONOLOGY OF EVENTS 

2/6/80 

2/7/80 

2/20/80 

2/21/80 

2/27/80 

2/29/80 

4/3/80 

SCIENCE 

AUTHORIZATION BILL 
SENAW ( S :  2240) 

Dr. Robert A. Frosch, Dr. Alan M. Lovelace, 6/27/80 
John F. Yardley, Tom Newman 

7/2/80 
Dr. Walter C. Williams, Dr. Glynn Lunney, 
Charles Gunn, Wayne L. Draper, Capt. Chester 71211 80 
Lee, Joseph Mahon 

7 I301 80 
Dr. Thomas A .  Mutch, Andrew Stofan, Dr. Adrienne 
Timothy, Paul Anderson, Dr. William Schneider, 
Norman Pozinsky, Ronald R. Dapice 

Dr. Anthony J. Calio, Samuel W. Keller, Dr. S. 
Ichtiaque Rasool, Pitt Thome, Dr. Lawrence R. 
Greenwood, Floyd I. Roberson, Dr. John R. 
Carruthers, Dr. John H. McElroy, Kathleen J. 
Charles, Billie J. McGarvey, Richard Irwin, 
Dr. Charles Neubauer 

Walter B. Olstad 

Kenneth S. Pedersen, Richard Barnes 

Dr. Alan M. Lwelace 

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ACTION 

Conference Committee Report No. 96-1142 

House Approved Conference Report 

Senate Approved Conference Report 

President Approved P.L. 96-316 



Page 84 

CHRONOLOGY OF EVENTS 
APPROPRIATION BILL 

HOUSE (HR 7631) 

3/25/80 D r .  Robert  A. Frosch,  D r .  Alan M. Lovelace,  41 241 80 
Wil l iam E. L i l l y ,  John Yardley,  Gen. B i l l i e  
J. McGarvey, Edward Ki lgo re  

House Committees Report No. 96-1114 
4/25/80 

6/19/80 

7/28/80 House Approved 

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ACTION 9 /4 /  80 

11/21/80 Conference Committee Report  No. 96-1476 9 123 180 

12/2 /80  House Approved Conference Report  

12/3/80 Senate  Approved Conference Report  

12/15/80 P r e s i d e n t  Approved P.L. 96-526 

HOUSE (HR 3512) 

5 /4 /81  House Committee Report  No. 97-29 

5 /13/81  House Approved 

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ACTION 

SENATE (HR 7631) 

D r .  Robert  A. Frosch,  W i l l i a m  E. L i l l y ,  
John F. Yardley,  D r .  Glen Lunny 

D r .  Robert  A. Frosch,  W i l l i a m  E. L i l l y ,  
D r .  Thomas A. Mutch, D r .  Anthony J. 
Ca l io ,  D r .  Walter  B. O l s t ad ,  B i l l i e  J.  
McGarvey, D r .  H a r r i e t  J e n k i n s ,  D r .  Glen 
Lunny 

Senate  Committee Report  No. 96-926 

Senate  Approved 

SENATE (HR 3512) 

5/14/81 Sena te  Committee Report  No. 97-67 

5/21/81 Senate  Approved 

6 /3 /81  Conference Committee Report  No, 97-124 
6 /4 /81  House Approved Conference Report  
6 /4 /81  Senate  Approved Conference Report  
6 /5 /81  P r e s i d e n t  Approved P.L. 97-12 


